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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The following Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan has been prepared for the Borough of 

New Providence in the County of Union in accordance with the Fair Housing Act as most recently amended 

(P.L.2024, c.2). 

The Borough of New Providence is a 3.67 square mile developed community located in northeast New 

Jersey in the County of Union.  The Borough is surrounded by Summit to the north, Berkeley Heights to the 

east and south, and Chatham Township to the west in Morris County. The Passaic River also borders New 

Providence on its northwestern edge.  

The Borough of New Providence can be characterized mainly as a residential community that supports a 

vibrant business community with retailers, restaurants, and professional offices. Sections of parkland and 

open space surround the Passaic River. According to the State Development and Redevelopment Plan 

(SDRP), the Borough is predominantly located in the Metropolitan Planning Area 1, with a small section of 

natural areas.  

According to the 2020 Census, New Providence Borough’s population was 13,650, which represents an 

increase of 12.2% from 2010. In 2020, the Borough’s median age was 42.8 years, representing a 4.4% 

increase from the median age of 41.0 years in 2010. The Borough’s average household size in 2020 was 

2.58 persons, which was less than the average at the County level (2.81 persons). 

The housing stock of the Borough is predominantly single-family detached dwelling units. Approximately 

40% of the housing stock was built during the 1950s and 1960s, making these dwellings over sixty years 

old. According to the guidelines originally established by COAH, the Borough is located in Housing Region 

2, a region that consists of Essex, Morris, Union, and Warren counties. Based on the 2025 Regional Income 

Limits (released by Affordable Housing Professionals of New Jersey on May 5, 2025), the median income 

in Region 2 for a four-person household is $135,300, the moderate-income is $108,240, the low-income is 

$67,650, and the very-low-income level is $40,590. 

Affordable housing obligations in New Jersey are divided into “housing rounds,” as will be discussed in 

detail later in this Plan. Each municipality in New Jersey has a constitutional obligation to provide their fair 

share of the calculated regional need for affordable housing within the respective housing round. These 

obligations to construct new affordable housing are known as the “Prospective Need” obligation. 

Municipalities also have an obligation to rehabilitate units that are deemed substandard, pursuant to the 

criteria of the Fair Housing Act. This obligation is known as the Present Need, or Rehabilitation Share. The 

housings rounds are as follows: Prior Round (1987-1999), Third Round (1999-2025), and Fourth Round 

(2025-2035).  
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The Borough of New Providence has participated in each of the three housing rounds. In the Third Round, 

the Borough entered into a Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center to establish the 

Borough’s Third Round affordable housing obligation. The subsequent compliance efforts were approved 

by the Court in a Judgement of Compliance and Repose, dated August 25, 2020, confirming the Borough 

satisfied its Third Round obligations.  

The Borough was able to fully meet its Prior Round and Third Round obligations through credit-worthy units 

that are existing, under construction, or proposed as well as rental bonus credits. Additional mechanisms 

adopted by the Borough include overlay zoning with a mandatory affordable set-aside. 

The Borough has a Fourth Round obligation as follows: 

Rehabilitation Share: 20 

Prospective Need: 201 

The 201-unit Prospective Need obligation will be addressed through extensions of affordability controls 

and increased density of an existing affordable housing zone.  
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INTRODUCTION 

The need to provide a realistic opportunity for the construction of affordable housing in New Jersey, the 

country’s most densely populated state, has been recognized for decades. In the case of Southern 

Burlington County NAACP v. the Township of Mount Laurel 67 N.J. 151 (1975), (commonly known as Mount 

Laurel I), the New Jersey Supreme Court established the doctrine that developing municipalities have a 

constitutional obligation to create a realistic opportunity for their fair share of low and moderate income 

housing.  

In Southern Burlington County NAACP v. Township of Mount Laurel, 92 N.J. 158, 456 A.2d 390 (1983), 

decided on January 20, 1983 (commonly known as Mount Laurel II), the Supreme Court responded to the 

response of municipalities to Mount Laurel II. It sought to “put steel” into the doctrine by making it far easier 

for developers to secure a builder’s remedy. The builder’s remedy created an incentive to developers to sue 

non-compliant municipalities and force them to comply.  Mount Laurel II also created the Judgment of 

Repose to incentivize municipalities to comply. A Judgment of Repose protected municipalities from 

anyone who would sue it and claim entitlement to a builder’s remedy or other relief based upon the claim 

that the municipality was noncompliant. 

 In the wake of Mount Laurel II, developers sued municipalities seeking builder’s remedies. The wave of 

builder’s remedy lawsuits created the impetus for legislation to protect municipalities from builder’s 

remedies. A decision by Judge Serpentelli, one of three judges appointed by Chief Justice Wilentz to 

implement Mount Laurel II, increased the need for a legislative cure. More specifically, in 1984, Judge 

Serpentelli issued the AMG decision which established a formula for any developer to determine the fair 

share obligation of any municipality.   

The pressure of builder’s remedy suits, combined with the ease in determining the fair share of any 

municipality through the AMG formula, culminated in the enactment of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act in 

1985. The Fair Housing Act (FHA) is found at N.J.S.A. 52:270-301, et seq. The FHA established the Council 

on Affordable Housing (COAH) as an administrative alternative to builder’s remedy lawsuits and the 

concomitant jurisdiction of the courts.  COAH was given the responsibility of dividing the state into housing 

regions, determining regional and municipal fair share affordable housing obligations, and adopting 

regulations that would establish the guidelines and approaches that municipalities may use in addressing 

their affordable housing need. 

In 2008, the Legislature amended the FHA to add requirements for very low-income housing. Very low-

income households are those in which the gross household income is 30% or less than the region’s median 

household income. Low-income households are those with incomes no greater than 50% of the region’s 

median household income. Moderate-income households are those with incomes no greater than 80% and 
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no less than 50% of the region’s median household income. Each is adjusted for household size and is in 

relation to the median gross income of the housing region in which the municipality is located.   

FIRST AND SECOND ROUNDS 

The First and Second Rounds under COAH are collectively referred to as the “Prior Round.” The Prior Round 

obligation is the cumulative 1987-1999 fair share obligation. The First Round consists of the six-year period 

between 1987 and 1993 for which COAH first established a formula for determining municipal affordable 

housing obligations (N.J.A.C. 5:92-1 et seq.). Then in 1994, COAH established amended regulations 

(N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.1 et seq.) and produced additional municipal affordable housing obligations for the years 

1993 to 1999. This second round of obligations is known as the Second Round. When COAH adopted 

regulations for Round 2, it made the Round 1 and 2 obligations cumulative for both periods. 

THIRD ROUND 

Housing rounds were originally established by the Fair Housing Act as six-year periods, but in 2001 the 

Legislature extended the rounds to 10-year periods. This should have meant that the Third Round ran from 

1999 to 2009. However, COAH didn’t establish new rules for the Third Round until the end of 2004 (N.J.A.C. 

5:94-1 and 95-1 et seq.). The Third Round time period was therefore extended to 2014. The Third Round 

rules established a new method for calculating a municipality’s affordable housing obligation, known as 

“growth share.” This method required municipalities to project future residential and non-residential 

development and then derive their obligation from that growth.  

After the New Jersey Appellate Court invalidated several components of the Third Round rules, COAH 

released revised rules in 2008. The Third Round was once again extended to 2018 to provide municipalities 

with the time to apply the amended rules and establish mechanisms to meet their obligations. The revised 

third round rules, like the initial third round rules established the obligations based on a growth share 

approach. 

On October 8, 2010, in response to numerous legal challenges to the second iteration of COAH’s third round 

regulations, the Appellate Division ruled that COAH could not allocate obligations through a “growth share” 

formula and directed COAH to use similar methods to those used in the First and Second Rounds.  

COAH proposed third round regulations a third time in 2014 using a formula similar to the ones it had used 

in the first and second rounds. However, when COAH had a meeting to consider adopting these rules on 

October 20, 2014, it deadlocked and then failed to make any efforts to break the deadlock. 

On March 10, 2015, the New Jersey Supreme Court decided In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97 by the 

N.J. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015) (Mount Laurel IV), wherein it responded to COAH’s 

failure to adopt defensible rules for Round 3. This decision changed the landscape by which municipalities 

are required to comply with their constitutional obligation to provide their fair share of affordable housing.  
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The Supreme Court held that since COAH was no longer functioning, trial courts were to resume their role 

as the forum of first instance for evaluating municipal compliance with Mount Laurel obligations.  The 

decision also established a transitional process for municipalities to seek temporary immunity and 

ultimately a Judgment of Compliance and Repose (“JOR”) from a court, which was the “judicial equivalent” 

of Substantive Certification from COAH. 

On January 18, 2017, the Supreme Court decided In Re Declaratory Judgment Actions Filed by Various 

Municipalities, County of Ocean, Pursuant To The Supreme Court’s Decision In In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 

5:96, 221 N.J. 1 (2015) (“Mount Laurel V”), which held that need having accrued during the Gap Period 

(1999-2015) had to be addressed and was part of the Present Need. The Supreme Court held that there is 

an obligation with respect to that period for households that came into existence during that gap period 

that are eligible for affordable housing, that are presently (as of 2015) in need of affordable housing, and 

that are not already counted in the traditional present need.   

As the methodology and obligations from the Gap and Prospective Need had not been fully adjudicated at 

that time, various trial judges issued opinions on the appropriate methodology and 354 municipalities 

reportedly settled with Fair Share Housing Center wherein they negotiated the obligations for Round 3.  

Municipal obligations were therefore broken down in Round Three Housing Element and Fair Shar Plans as 

Present Need/Rehabilitation, Prior Round (1987-1999), and Third Round and Gap Period (1999-2015). 

Municipalities that received their Final Judgement of Compliance and Repose had immunity from builders’ 

remedy lawsuits through the end of the Third Round, June 30, 2025.  

FOURTH ROUND 

On March 18, 2024, the affordable housing legislation known jointly as Senate Bill S50 and Assembly Bill 

A4 passed both houses of the legislature. Governor Murphy signed the bill (P.L.2024, c.2) into law on March 

20, 2024, establishing a new methodology for determining municipalities’ affordable housing obligations 

for the Fourth Round and beyond. The new legislation, which comprehensively amends the FHA, overhauled 

the process that municipalities undertake to establish and plan for their constitutionally mandated 

affordable housing obligation. Most notably, this legislation formally abolished COAH while transferring its 

functions to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA) and Housing Mortgage and Finance 

Agency (HMFA). As a result, the legislation codified the method for calculating regional and municipal 

affordable housing needs and returned most of the process from the Courts to state administrative 

departments.  

The amended FHA called on the DCA to issue a non-binding report on the new Present Need Obligation 

(commonly referred to as the rehab obligation) and the Prospective Need for Round 4 and subsequent 

rounds. The amended FHA required the DCA to base its analysis of the obligations for each municipality 

based upon the standards set forth in the amended FHA. Accordingly, on October 18, 2024, the DCA 
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released a report outlining the Fourth Round (2025-2035) Fair Share methodology and its calculations of 

low- and moderate-income obligations for each of the State’s municipalities. The amended FHA gave 

municipalities until January 31, 2025, to review the obligation reported by the DCA and perform their own 

analysis of their obligation based on the methodology in the legislation and previously established by the 

Courts. If any municipality wished to commit to an obligation different from the one reported by the DCA, 

the amended FHA required the municipality to adopt a resolution by January 31, 2025 committing to the 

number that it contended was the appropriate obligation. If a municipality wished to commit to the numbers 

that the DCA reported, the amended FHA required the municipality to adopt a resolution committing to the 

DCA numbers.  

The amended FHA required any municipality that wished to participate in the new process that the Act 

created to file a declaratory relief action within 48 hours of adopting the resolution committing to the 

numbers the municipality deemed appropriate.  

The amended FHA gave any interested party who wished to oppose the numbers to which any municipality 

committed to file an Answer by February 28, 2025 which included a particularized objection to the numbers 

to which the municipality committed. 

The amended FHA gave “the program” until March 31, 2025 to try to resolve any disputes over the fair share 

numbers to which a municipality committed through an “Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program”. 

The program is a new entity created by the amended FHA. It is staffed with seven current or retired judges 

and the judges have the authority to use adjudicators to assist it in mediating disputes over the obligations 

of municipalities.   

The amended FHA gives municipalities until June 30, 2025 to file a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 

and related documents showing how the municipality will comply with its obligations. The Fourth Round 

Plans will follow the same general format as they have with certain updates to their requirements dealing 

with various types of housing and the bonus credit calculation system. Notably, HE/FSPs are required to 

be consistent with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), which has yet to be adopted.  

(A draft SDRP was released in late 2024). As part of the HE/FSP, municipalities shall include an assessment 

of the degree to which the municipality has met its fair share obligation from the prior rounds of affordable 

housing (i.e. First, Second, and Third Rounds). 
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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE’S HISTORY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

The Borough of New Providence has a long history of participation and compliance with COAH. The 

Borough received First Round certification on September 18, 1989. New Providence participated in the 

Second Round and petitioned COAH for substantive certification on July 7, 1997, and received their 

substantive certification on August 5, 1998, with an extended certification date of May 11, 2005.  The 

Borough’s Second Round certification expired on December 20, 2005.  

New Providence continued its participation into COAH’s Third Round. On December 15, 2008, New 

Providence’s Planning Board adopted a Round 3 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (“2008 Plan”), and 

on December 30, 2008, the Borough petitioned COAH for substantive certification. The Borough then 

adopted an amended Round 3 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan on June 1, 2010 (“2010 Plan”) under 

the revised COAH Third Round methodology, and again petitioned COAH for substantive certification on 

July 16, 2010. New Providence was deemed complete on October 4, 2010. The Borough, however, did not 

receive Third Round substantive certification as a large majority of COAH’s third round regulations were 

invalidated by the Appellate Division on October 10, 2010.  

In response to Mount Laurel IV, the Borough filed its complaint for a Declaratory Judgement on July 7, 2015 

(Docket No. UNN-L-2442-15). A settlement agreement with the Fair Share Housing Center (“FSHC”) was 

executed on December 13, 2016 (“Settlement Agreement”, see Appendix A). 

A Fairness Hearing was held on January 13, 2017, and in an Order dated January 30, 2017, the Court 

approved the settlement agreement. The Borough adopted a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan on 

March 7, 2017, effectuating the Court-approved settlement agreement.  

Subsequent to the Fairness Hearing and prior to a Compliance Hearing, the Borough began negotiations 

with Linde North America Inc. (“Linde”) on August 21, 2017, who objected to the December 13, 2016 

Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center. The Borough and Linde’s successor, Murray Hill, 

LLC, entered into an agreement that was signed by the Borough on April 1, 2019 and by Murray Hill, LLC on 

March 29, 2019 (Exhibit B of Appendix A). The Borough also entered into negotiations with C R Bard Inc., 

now Beckton Dickinson (“BD”), to formulate an agreement on appropriate zoning for Block 210 Lot 32 on 

the Borough’s tax maps to provide a realistic opportunity for affordable housing. The Borough entered into 

an amended agreement with FSHC, incorporating the agreed upon negotiations with both Linde and BD 

(Appendix A).  The amended agreement was signed by the Borough on April 1, 2019, FSHC on March 29, 

2019, by Linde on April 1, 2019, and by BD on April 1, 2019 (hereafter both agreements are collectively 

referred as the “2019 agreements”). The 2019 agreements supersede the 2016 agreement with FSHC. 

A second Fairness Hearing was held on April 5, 2019, and in an Order by the Honorable Karen Cassidy, 

A.J.S.C., dated April 8, 2019 (Appendix B), the two new settlement agreements were deemed fair and that 

they adequately protect the interests of low- and moderate-income persons within New Providence’s 
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housing region. Subsequently, the Borough’s Planning Board adopted an amended Housing Element and 

Fair Share Plan on July 9, 2019.  

A Conditional Judgment of Compliance and Repose for the Borough was granted on November 13, 2019, 

and the Final Judgment of Compliance and Repose was granted on August 25, 2020 (Appendix C). 

New Providence Borough continues to take steps to satisfy its affordable housing obligation. On January 

28, 2025, in accordance with the requirements established by the amended FHA and described above, the 

Borough adopted Resolution #2025-58 (Appendix D). This resolution established a 198-unit Fourth Round 

Prospective Need obligation for the Borough, a 12-unit reduction from the 210-unit obligation calculated by 

the DCA. The reduced number was generated based on the results of a Land Capacity Analysis prepared 

by this office and attached to Resolution #2025-58. The adoption of Resolution #2025-58 guaranteed 

protection from builders’ remedy suits through June 30, 2025.  Further, on January 30, 2025, in accordance 

with the standards established by the amended FHA and described above, the Borough filed a Complaint 

(Docket No. UNN-L-000413-25) seeking the entry of a declaratory judgment. 

The Borough’s calculated Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation of 198 was challenged by the New 

Jersey Builders’ Association on February 27, 2025. The Borough of New Providence and the Builder’s 

Association appeared before the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program and negotiated a 

Prospective Need number agreeable to all parties. On April 14, 2025, the Court issued a Decision and Order 

establishing the Borough’s Present Need obligation of 20 units and its Prospective Need obligation of 201 

units  (Appendix E).  

This Fourth Round HEFSP sets forth mechanisms to address the Borough’s affordable housing obligations 

and has been prepared in accordance with the Fair Housing Act as most recently amended (P.L.2024, c.2).  
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PLANNING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

Pursuant to both the FHA (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310, et seq.) and the Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL) (N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-28), municipalities in New Jersey are required to include a housing element in their master plans. 

The principal purpose of the housing element is to describe the specific, intended methods that a 

municipality plans to use in order to meet its low- and moderate-income housing needs. Further, the 

housing element is meant to demonstrate the existing zoning or planned zoning changes that will allow for 

the provision of adequate capacity to accommodate household and employment growth projections, to 

achieve the goal of access to affordable housing for present and future populations. The statutorily 

required contents of the housing element are: 

a. An inventory of the municipality's housing stock by age, condition, purchase or rental value, 

occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units affordable to low and moderate-

income households and substandard housing capable of being rehabilitated;  

b. A projection of the municipality's housing stock, including the probable future construction of low- 

and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking into account, but not necessarily 

limited to, construction permits issued, approvals of applications for development and probable 

residential development of lands;  

c. An analysis of the municipality's demographic characteristics, including but not necessarily limited 

to, household size, income level and age;  

d. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the municipality;  

e. A determination of the municipality's present and prospective fair share for low- and moderate-

income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and prospective housing needs, 

including its fair share for low- and moderate-income housing, as established pursuant to section 

3 of P.L.2024, c.2 (C.52:27D-304.1);  

f. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- and moderate-

income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for conversion to, or rehabilitation 

for, low- and moderate-income housing, including a consideration of lands of developers who have 

expressed a commitment to provide low- and moderate-income housing;  

g. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors advance or detract 

from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as expressed in the 

recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, adopted 

pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection f. of section 1 of P.L.2021, c.273 (C.52:27D-329.20);  

h. For a municipality located within the jurisdiction of the Highlands Water Protection and Planning 

Council, established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2004, c.120 (C.13:20-4), an analysis of compliance 
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of the housing element with the Highlands Regional Master Plan of lands in the Highlands 

Preservation Area, and lands in the Highlands Planning Area for Highlands conforming 

municipalities. This analysis shall include consideration of the municipality’s most recent 

Highlands Municipal Build Out Report, consideration of opportunities for redevelopment of existing 

developed lands into inclusionary or 100 percent affordable housing, or both, and opportunities for 

100 percent affordable housing in both the Highlands Planning Area and Highlands Preservation 

Area that are consistent with the Highlands regional master plan; and  

i. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, including water, 

wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on guidance and technical 

assistance from the State Planning Commission. 
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PART 1: HOUSING ELEMENT 

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS 

Population 

Table 1 below depicts the population trends experienced in New Providence Borough, Union County, and 

the State of New Jersey in the 93-year period between 1930 and 2023. In 2023, there were 13,577 residents 

in New Providence Borough, which indicates a decrease of 73 people (-0.5%) from 2020. New Providence 

Borough experienced steady population growth between 1930 and 1970, and a decrease of approximately 

17.8% between 1970 and 1990. The Borough’s population began to increase again between 1990 and 2020.  

Overall, the Borough has seen a growth of 11,659 residents during this time frame, reflecting a 607.9% 

increase in its population. Proportionally speaking, the Borough’s most significant period of growth 

occurred in the decade between 1950 and 1960 when the Borough saw a 203% increase in its population. 

These trends are reflected at the County and State level, as well, which saw a similarly significant increase 

in population throughout the 1950s. While population growth has been steady during this time period in 

Union County and the State of New Jersey as a whole, the Borough’s overall growth (607.9%) has 

proportionally exceeded that of the County (87.6%) by nearly 7 times and the State (129.2%) by nearly 4.7 

times. 

Table 1: Population Trends, 1930-2023 
New Providence Borough, Union County, and New Jersey 

 New Providence Borough Union County New Jersey 

Year Population 
Change 

Population 
Change 

Population 
Change 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
1930 1,918 - - 305,209 - - 4,041,334 - - 
1940 2,374 456 23.8% 328,344 23,135 7.6% 4,160,165 118,831 2.9% 
1950 3,380 1,006 42.4% 398,138 69,794 21.3% 4,835,329 675,164 16.2% 
1960 10,243 6,863 203.0% 504,255 106,117 26.7% 6,066,782 1,231,453 25.5% 
1970 13,796 3,553 34.7% 543,116 38,861 7.7% 7,171,112 1,104,330 18.2% 
1980 12,426 -1,370 -9.9% 504,094 -39,022 -7.2% 7,365,011 193,899 2.7% 
1990 11,439 -987 -7.9% 493,819 -10,275 -2.0% 7,730,188 365,177 5.0% 
2000 11,907 468 4.1% 522,541 28,722 5.8% 8,414,350 684,162 8.9% 
2010 12,171 264 2.2% 536,499 13,958 2.7% 8,791,894 377,544 4.5% 
2020 13,650 1,479 12.2% 575,345 38,846 7.2% 9,288,994 497,100 5.7% 
2023 13,577 -73 -0.5% 572,549 -2,796 -0.5% 9,261,699 -27,295 -0.3% 
Total 

Change - 11,659 607.9% - 267,340 87.6% - 5,220,365 129.2% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census and 2023: ACS 5-Year Estimates Table S0101   
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Population Composition by Age 

The median age of the residents in New Providence Borough in 2020 was 42.8 years, which shows a 4.4% 

increase from the 2010 median age of 41.0 years. Analysis of age group characteristics provides insight 

into the actual changes in population. This comparison is helpful in determining the impact these changes 

have on housing needs, community facilities, and services for the municipality. As detailed in Table 2 below, 

the entire composition of New Providence Borough experienced notable shifts in the years between 2010 

and 2020. The most significant shift occurred in the population aged 65 and over, which collectively saw a 

749-person (44.2%) increase. Simultaneously, the Borough experienced a significant decrease in its 

population under 5 years old (-18.5%). This data suggests that a larger portion of the Borough residents are 

transitioning into the senior citizen age range. 

Table 2: Population by Age, 2010 to 2020 
New Providence Borough 

Population 
2010 2020 Change (2010 to 2020) 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
Under 5 years 875 7.2% 713 5.2% -162 -18.5% 
5 to 14 1,892 15.5% 2108 15.4% 216 11.4% 
15 to 24 1,156 9.5% 1,573 11.5% 417 36.1% 
25 to 34 1,066 8.8% 1020 7.5% -46 -4.3% 
35 to 44 1,888 15.5% 1842 13.5% -46 -2.4% 
45 to 54 2,178 17.9% 2039 14.9% -139 -6.4% 
55 to 64 1,423 11.7% 1,913 14.0% 490 34.4% 
65 and over 1,693 13.9% 2,442 17.9% 749 44.2% 
Total population 12,171 100.00% 13,650 100.00% 1479 12.2% 
Median Age 41.0 42.8 1.8 4.4% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census, Tables DP1, P12 and P13 

Union County experienced population fluctuation as well. The County saw the greatest shift of over 24% of 

its population aged 55 to 64, and similarly to the Borough, experienced a significant increase (21.2%) in its 

65 and over population. The County experienced rather significant decreases in its population aged below 

5 years (-5.9%) and aged 45 to 54 (-4.4%), directly mirroring shifting age trends occurring in the Borough. 

This data is displayed in Table 3 below. 
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Table 3: Population by Age, 2010 to 2020 
Union County 

Population 
2010 2020 Change (2010 to 2020) 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
Under 5 years 35,783 6.7% 33,661 5.9% -2,122 -5.9% 
5 to 14 72,589 13.5% 76,853 13.4% 4,264 5.9% 
15 to 24 68,765 12.8% 74,214 12.9% 5,449 7.9% 
25 to 34 69,279 12.9% 73519 12.8% 4,240 6.1% 
35 to 44 78,418 14.6% 79,963 13.9% 1,545 2.0% 
45 to 54 83,409 15.5% 79764 13.9% -3,645 -4.4% 
55 to 64 60,495 11.3% 75,226 13.1% 14,731 24.4% 
65 and over 67,761 12.6% 82,145 14.3% 14,384 21.2% 
Total population 536,499 100.0% 575,345 100.0% 38,846 7.2% 
Median Age 38.0 38.7 0.7 1.8% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census, Tables DP1, P12 and P13 

Households 

A household is defined as one or more persons, either related or not, living together in a housing unit. In 

2020 there was a total of 5,071 households in New Providence Borough. Over half of the Borough’s 

households comprised two or less people. In fact, two-person households were the most common 

household size at both the Borough (26.3%) and County (26.5%) levels, followed by one-person households. 

The average household size of the Borough in 2020 was 2.58, which was slightly lower than that of the 

County’s average of 2.81.  

Table 4: Household Size of Occupied Housing Units, 2020 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 
New Providence Borough Union County 

Number Percent Number Percent 
1-person household 1250 24.6% 46,394 23.2% 
2-person household 1332 26.3% 53,184 26.5% 
3-person household 839 16.5% 36,586 18.3% 
4-person household 1091 21.5% 35,561 17.7% 
5-person household 406 8.0% 17,011 8.5% 
6-person household 110 2.2% 7,021 3.5% 
7-or-more-person household 43 0.8% 4615 2.3% 
Total Households 5,071 100.0% 200,372 100.0% 
Average Household Size 2.58 2.81 

Source: US Census Bureau 2020, Tables H9 and B25010 
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Three quarters of the households in the Borough in 2020 were family households. Further, around 67.2% of 

family households were married-couple families, which approximately half of these families had children.  

In providing more detail of American households, the 2020 Census includes the sub-groups of non-

traditional households: Other family and Non-family households. “Other Family” households accounted for 

7.8% of all households, broken down into 5.9% female householders with no spouse or partner present and 

2.0% male householders with no spouse or partner present. “Non-Family” households are defined as those 

that consist of a householder living alone or sharing the home exclusively with people to whom they are 

not related. The remaining 25% of households in the Borough are non-family households. Of these 

households, the number of female householders exceeded that of male householders, at 17% and 8%, 

respectively.  

Table 5: Household Size and Type, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

  Total Percent 

Total Households 5,201 100% 
Family Households 3,902 75.0% 
Married couple family 3,494 67.2% 

With children 1727 33.2% 
Without children 1,767 34.0% 

Other Family 408 7.8% 
Male householder, no spouse 102 2.0% 

With children 68 1.3% 
Without children 34 0.7% 

Female householder, no spouse 306 5.9% 
With children 174 3.3% 
Without children 132 2.5% 

Nonfamily household 1,319 25% 
Male householder   414 8.0% 

Living alone 394 7.6% 
Not living alone 20 0.4% 

With children 0 0.0% 
Female householder   905 17% 

Living alone 836 16% 
Not living alone 69 1.0% 

With children 0 0.0% 
    Source: 2023 ACS 5-Year B11005 and B11010 
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Income 

As measured in 2023, New Providence Borough had a significantly higher median household income 

compared to Union County and the State of New Jersey. The median income in New Providence Borough 

was $162,877, which was roughly $62,760 greater than that of the County and $61,827 greater than that of 

the State. The per capita income in New Providence Borough also exceeded that of the County and State. 

This data is outlined in Table 6 below. 

Table 6: Per Capita and Household Income, 2023 
New Providence Borough, Union County, and New Jersey 

  Per Capita Income Median Household Income 

New Providence Borough $86,023  $162,877  
Union County $51,850  $100,117  
New Jersey $52,583  $101,050  

Source: 2023 ACS 5-year Estimates, Tables S1901 and B19301 

In 2023, nearly 90% percent of all households in the Borough earned an income of $50,000 or more, as 

compared to roughly 72% of households in the County. The income range that accounted for the most 

Borough households was the $200,000 or more bracket, which comprised nearly 39% of households in New 

Providence; this was also the case across Union County as a whole, but at a lower percentage of 21.4%. 

The second largest income bracket in the Borough was $100,000 to $149,999, comprising 17.4% of 

households. At the County level, this same income bracket accounted for a slightly lesser 17.2% of 

households. This suggests that the Borough’s household income distribution is slightly skewed toward 

these higher income brackets as compared to the County, which may at least partially help explain the stark 

difference between the median income reported at the Borough ($162,877) and County ($100,117) levels. 

Table 7: Household Income, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 
New Providence 

Borough Union County 

Number1 Percent Number1 Percent 
Less than $10,000 39  0.7% 5,927  2.9% 
$10,000 to $14,999 96  1.8% 4,745  2.4% 
$15,000 to $24,999 158  3.0% 9,788  4.9% 
$25,000 to $34,999 124  2.4% 10,781  5.3% 
$35,000 to $49,999 120  2.3% 16,999  8.4% 
$50,000 to $74,999 404  7.8% 27,512  13.6% 
$75,000 to $99,999 567  10.9% 24,989  12.4% 
$100,000 to $149,999 906  17.4% 34,710  17.2% 
$150,000 to $199,999 785  15.1% 23,149  11.5% 
$200,000 or more 2,002  38.5% 43,063  21.4% 
Total Households 5,201 100.0% 201,663 100.0% 
Median Household Income $162,877 $100,117 

    Source: 2023 ACS 5-Year Estimates, Table B19001 
1Due to the data being estimates, the number in each row does not add up with the “total” row. 
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Poverty Status 

Of the 13,492 people in New Providence Borough for which poverty status was determined, 285 (2.1%) 

individuals lived in poverty in 2023; this was considerably lower than the County’s poverty rate of 8.9%. Of 

New Providence Borough’s population that fell below the poverty level in 2023, slightly more than half were 

between the ages of 18 to 64; this trend was mirrored at the County level as well. Proportionally the Borough 

had a significantly lower percentages of children living in poverty than in the County (13% and 30.9%, 

respectively), but the Borough’s population living in poverty over the age of 65 (35.8%) was significantly 

higher than that of the County (14.9%). This data is presented in Table 8 below. 

Table 8: Poverty Status, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 

New Providence Borough Union County 

Number 
% of 
Total 

Persons 

% of 
Persons In 

Poverty 
Number 

% of 
Total 

Persons 

% of 
Persons In 

Poverty 
Total persons 13,492 100.0% - 566,136 100.0% - 
Total persons below poverty level 285 2.1% 100.0% 50,508 8.9% 100.0% 

Under 18 37 0.3% 13.0% 15,599 2.8% 30.9% 
18 to 64 146 1.1% 51.2% 27,393 4.8% 54.2% 
65 and over 102 0.8% 35.8% 7,516 1.3% 35.8% 

       Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate, Table S1701 
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Household Costs 

Tables 9 and 10 below show the expenditures for housing as a percentage of household income for those 

who own and rent in New Providence Borough and Union County. In 2023, a majority of Borough residents 

lived in homes they owned, which was the same at the County level as well. General affordability standards 

set a limit at 30% of gross income to be allocated for owner-occupied housing costs and 28% of gross 

income to be allocated for renter-occupied housing costs. Approximately 20.6% of Borough residents who 

owned the units they occupied spent 30% or more of their household income on housing, as compared to 

34.6% of Borough residents who rented the units they occupied. These figures were on par with those of 

the County.  

Table 9: Selected Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage of Household Income, 202 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 
New Providence 

Borough Union County 

Number Percent Number Percent 
Total Owner-Occupied Housing Units 3,932 100.0% 121,379 100.0% 
Less than 20.0% 2,340 59.5% 59,154 48.7% 
20.0 to 24.9% 539 13.7% 14,130 11.6% 
25.0 to 29.9% 217 5.5% 9,835 8.1% 
30.0 to 34.9% 109 2.8% 7,639 6.3% 
35.0% or more 698 17.8% 29,584 24.4% 
Not computed 29 0.7% 1,037 0.9% 

             Source: 2023 American Community 5-Year Estimates, Table DP04 

Table 10: Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 
New Providence 

Borough Union County 

Number Percent Number Percent 
Total Renter-Occupied Housing Units 1,269 100.00% 85,475 100.00% 
Less than 10.0% 122 9.6% 3,126 3.7% 
10.0 to 14.9% 128 10.1% 6,598 7.7% 
15.0 to 19.9% 272 21.4% 9,387 11.0% 
20.0 to 24.9% 206 16.2% 11,596 13.6% 
25.0 to 29.9% 102 8.0% 9,951 11.6% 
30.0 to 34.9% 82 6.5% 7,243 8.5% 
35.0 to 39.9% 48 3.8% 6,086 7.1% 
40.0 to 49.9% 49 3.9% 8,358 9.8% 
50.0% or more 246 19.4% 19,992 23.4% 
Not computed 14 1.1% 3,138 3.7% 

             Source: 2023 American Community 5-Year Estimates, Table B25070 
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EXISTING HOUSING CONDITIONS 

Housing Unit Data 

Nearly three quarters of New Providence’s housing stock is comprised of structures built prior to the year 

1980. In 2023, New Providence Borough had a total of 5,201 occupied housing units, roughly 71.5% of which 

were owner-occupied and 23.1% of which were renter-occupied. The Borough experienced housing booms 

between 1950 and 1970, during which approximately 50.8% of the Borough’s housing structures were 

constructed. According to 2018-2023 American Community Survey Estimates, the Borough saw the largest 

increase in housing units between 2010 and 2019 since the 1960s. The median year of construction for the 

housing stock in New Providence Borough is 1963. This data is outlined in Tables 11 and 12 below. 

Table 11: Housing Data, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

 Number % of Total Housing Units % of Occupied Housing Units 
Total Housing Units 5,500 100.0% - 
Occupied Housing Units 5,201 94.6% 100.0% 
 Owner Occupied 3,932 71.5% 75.6% 
 Renter Occupied 1,269 23.1% 24.4% 
Vacant Housing Units 299 5.4% - 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table DP04 

Table 12: Year Structure Built, 2020 
New Providence Borough 

  Number Percent 
Total Housing Units 5,500 100.00% 
Built 1939 or earlier 585 10.6% 
Built 1940 to 1949 177 3.2% 
Built 1950 to 1959 1586 28.8% 
Built 1960 to 1969 1208 22.0% 
Built 1970 to 1979 554 10.1% 
Built 1980 to 1989 259 4.7% 
Built 1990 to 1999 191 3.5% 
Built 2000 to 2009 265 4.8% 
Built 2010 to 2013 657 11.9% 
Built 2014 or later 18 0.3% 
Median Year Structure Built  1963 

          Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
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According to the 2023 Census, New Providence Borough has a high occupancy rate, with very few of their 

housing units vacant. Of the Borough’s 5,500 housing units, 5,201 (94.6%) were occupied and only 299 

(5.4%) were vacant. Nearly three-quarters (73.6%) of vacant units could be attributed to “For Sale Only,” 

“Sold, not occupied,” and “Other Vacant” categories, with “For Seasonal, Recreational or Occasional Use” 

making up another 15.4%, and “For Rent/Rented Not Occupied” accounting for the remaining 11%. This 

data is represented in Table 13 below. 

Table 13: Housing Occupancy, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

  Total % of Total 
Housing Units 

% of Vacant 
Housing Units 

Total Housing Units 5,500 100.0% - 
Occupied 5,201 94.6% - 
Vacant Housing Units 299 5.4% 100.0% 
  For Rent/Rented Not Occupied 33 0.6% 11.0% 
  For Sale Only 73 1.3% 24.4% 
  Sold, not occupied 64 1.2% 21.4% 
  For Seasonal, Recreational or Occasional Use 46 0.8% 15.4% 
 For migrant workers 0 0.0% 0.0% 
  Other Vacant 83 1.5% 27.8% 

Source: ACS 5-Year DP04 and B25004 
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Housing Type and Size 

In 2023, single-family detached housing made up the vast majority of the Borough’s housing stock at 65.6%. 

Multifamily buildings with 20 or more units were the next most common housing type, representing 13.7% 

of the Borough’s housing stock. The median number of rooms within housing structures in the Borough 

was 6.9, with nearly 74% of housing units having a minimum of 8 rooms and less than 7% of housing units 

having 2 or less rooms. 

Table 14: Housing Type and Size, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

Units in Structure Total Percent 
1, detached 3,608 65.6% 
1, attached 178 3.2% 
2 221 4.0% 
3 or 4 202 3.7% 
5 to 9 260 4.7% 
10 to 19 277 5.0% 
20 or more 754 13.7% 
Mobile home 0 0.0% 
Boat, RV, van, etc. 0 0.0% 
Total Housing Units 5,500 100% 
Rooms Total Percent 
1 room 180 3.3% 
2 rooms 188 3.4% 
3 rooms 443 8.1% 
4 rooms 521 9.5% 
5 rooms 433 7.9% 
6 rooms 644 11.7% 
7 rooms 830 15.1% 
8 rooms 819 14.9% 
9 or more rooms 1442 26.2% 
Total Housing Units 5,500 100% 

Median number of rooms 6.9 
 Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates  
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Housing Growth and Projections  

In terms of residential growth, the issuance of building permits serves as one of the indicators that help to 

determine housing needs in a given municipality. Table 15 below illustrates the number of building permits 

that were issued over the 10-year period between January 2014 through November 2024, when the Borough 

issued building permits authorizing the development of 833 housing units. Within this time frame, the 

busiest years for building permits occurred between 2014 and 2015, and again between 2023 and 

November 2024, where roughly 72% of the ten-year stock was constructed. The vast majority of the permits 

issued during this time frame were for multifamily structures (717 permits), while 116 permits were issued 

for single- and two-family homes. No permits were issued for mixed-use structures. 

Further, throughout the same 10-year period, New Providence issued permits authorizing the demolition of 

53 units, which averages to approximately 4.8 units per year. The average demolition rate is approximately 

6.3% of the abovementioned development rate (i.e., a home net increase of around 93.7%). If the demolition 

rate were to remain relatively constant over the next approximately 13-year period, an additional 53 

residential units could be expected to be demolished between January 2025 and the end of 2035, resulting 

in a projected net increase (i.e., constructed units - demolished units) of 780 units.  

Table 15: Housing Units Authorized by Building Permits, 2014-2024 
New Providence Borough 

Year 1 & 2 Family Multi Family  Mixed-Use Total 
2014 12 241 0 253 
2015 5 113 0 118 
2016 4 0 0 4 
2017 7 171 0 178 
2018 8 0 0 8 
2019 17 0 0 17 
2020 7 0 0 7 
2021 16 0 0 16 
2022 8 0 0 8 
2023 17 100 0 117 
2024 15 92 0 107 

Total 2014-2024* 116 717 0 833 
10-Year Average 75.7 
10-Year Permit Projection (2025-2035) 833  
Source: State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs Building Permits: Yearly Summary Data 
*Note: 2024 Data includes January-November 
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Table 16: Housing Units Demolished by Building Permits, 2014-2024 
New Providence Borough 

Year 1 & 2 Family Multi Family  Mixed-Use Total 
2014 0 0 0 0 
2015 5 0 0 5 
2016 0 0 0 0 
2017 1 0 0 1 
2018 7 0 0 7 
2019 3 0 0 3 
2020 6 0 0 6 
2021 8 0 0 8 
2022 6 0 0 6 
2023 10 0 0 10 
2024* 7 0 0 7 

Total 2014-2024 53 0 0 53 
10-Year Average  4.8 
10-Year Demolition Projection (2025-2035)  53 
Source: State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs Building Permits: Yearly Summary Data 
*Note: 2024 Data includes January-November  

 

Housing Values and Contract Rents 

According to the 2018-2023 American Community Survey, approximately 89% of the owner-occupied 

housing stock in New Providence Borough in 2023 was valued at over $500,000, as compared to 47.8% of 

the County’s housing stock. In addition, the Borough’s median home value ($734,300) exceeded that of the 

County ($488,800) by an estimated $245,500. This data is outlined in Table 17 below. 

Table 17: Value for Owner-Occupied Housing Units, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

 
New Providence 

Borough Union County 

Number Percent Number Percent 
Total 3,932 100.0% 116,188 100.0% 
Less than $50,000 20 0.5% 2,057 1.8% 
$50,000 to $99,999 12 0.3% 602 0.5% 
$100,000 to $149,999 17 0.4% 916 0.8% 
$150,000 to $199,999 0 0.0% 1,978 1.7% 
$200,000 to $299,999 190 4.8% 12,384 10.7% 
$300,000 to $499,999 200 5.1% 42,690 36.7% 
$500,000 to $999,999 2,880 73.2% 45,444 39.1% 
$1,00,000 and greater 613 15.6% 10,117 8.7% 
Median Value $734,300 $488,800 

           Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Tables B25075 and B25077 
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As shown on Table 18 below, it is estimated that 58.7% of owner-occupied units in the Borough were 

financed by a primary mortgage, contract to purchase, or similar debt. Of these units, approximately 9.2% 

had either a second mortgage or home equity loan.  

There were more owner-occupied housing units with a mortgage at the County level; more specifically, 

67.5% of such units had a primary mortgage, while 32.5% of units did not. Of those units in the County tied 

to a primary mortgage, 84.5% did not have any additional lines of credit associated with the unit, while 

10.2% were associated with a home equity loan, 1.2% were associated with a second mortgage, and 0.1% 

were associated with both a second mortgage and a home equity loan. 

Table 18: Mortgage Status 
New Providence Borough and Union County, 2023 Estimates 

  

New Providence Borough Union County 

Number 
% of 
Total 
Units 

% of 
Mortgage 

Units 
Number 

% of 
Total 
Units 

% of 
Mortgage 

Units 

Total Owner-Occupied Units 3,932 100.00% - 116,188 100.00% - 

Owner-Occupied Housing Units with a 
Mortgage 2,308 58.7% 100.0% 78,390 67.5% 100.00% 

With either a second mortgage or home 
equity loan 212 5.4% 9.2% 8,992 7.7% 11.5% 

Second mortgage only 0 0.0% 0.0% 926 0.8% 1.2% 
Home equity loan only 212 5.4% 9.2% 7,965 6.9% 10.2% 

Both second mortgage and home equity 
loan 0 0.0% 0.0% 101 0.1% 0.1% 

No second mortgage and no home equity 
loan 1,873 47.6% 81.2% 66,272 57.0% 84.5% 

Owner-Occupied Housing units without a 
Mortgage 1,624 41.3% - 37,798 32.5% - 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table B25081 
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As shown in Table 19 below, the median contract rent in New Providence in 2020 was $1,885, which was 

roughly $282 higher than the County median rent of $1,603. Within the Borough, the highest percentage of 

renters paid between $1,500 to $1,999 for monthly rent (46%), followed by $3,000 or more (13.9%), and 

$2,000 to $2,499 (13.2%). Overall, nearly 71% of renters in the Borough paid between $1,500 and $2,999 for 

monthly rent in 2023, compared to nearly half (44.9%) at the County level. There was a significantly higher 

occurrence of renters paying less than $1,500 for rent in Union County (49.7%). This data suggests that 

rent in the Borough is not as affordable as it is throughout the County as a whole. 

Table 19: Contract Rent, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

  
New Providence Borough Union County 
Number Percent Number Percent 

Total Renter-Occupied Units  1,269 100.0% 85,475 100.0% 
Less than $500 0 0.0% 4432 5.2% 
$500 to $999 110 8.7% 8747 10.2% 
$1,000 to $1,499 68 5.4% 29,336 34.3% 
$1,500 to $1,999 584 46.0% 23,541 27.5% 
$2,000 to $2,499 168 13.2% 11,359 13.3% 
$2,500 to $2,999 148 11.7% 3,516 4.1% 
$3,000 or More 177 13.9% 2491 2.9% 
No Rent Paid 14 1.1% 2,053 2.4% 
Median Contract Rent $1,885 $1,603 

            Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table B25056 and B25058 

Housing Conditions 

Table 20 below details the conditions of the Borough’s housing stock in 2023. Overcrowding and age, 

plumbing, and kitchen facilities are used to determine housing deficiency. In 2023, nearly 90% of the 

Borough’s housing stock relied on utility gas for heating, followed by electricity (9.2%). A total of 40 (0.8%) 

occupied housing units experienced overcrowding (more than one person per room). Throughout the 

Borough, there were 93 units (1.7%) occupied housing units that lacked complete plumbing or kitchen 

facilities, and no units lacked telephone service. 
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Table 20: Housing Conditions, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

  Number Percent 
House Heating Fuel-Occupied Housing Units  

Total 5,201 100.0% 
Utility gas 4,555 87.6% 
Bottled, tank, or LP gas 66 1.3% 
Electricity 480 9.2% 
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc. 0 0.0% 
Coal or coke 0 0.0% 
Wood 0 0.0% 
Solar energy 63 1.2% 
Other fuel 0 0.0% 
No fuel used 37 0.7% 

Occupants per Room – Occupied Housing Units 
Total 5,201 100.0% 
1.00 or Less 5,161 99.2% 
1.01 to 1.50 14 0.3% 
1.51 or More 26 0.5% 

Facilities – Total Units 
Total 5,500 100.0% 
Lacking complete plumbing facilities 27 0.5% 
Lacking complete kitchen facilities 66 1.2% 

Telephone Service – Occupied Housing Units 
Total 5,201 100.0% 
No Service 0 0.0% 

      Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

EMPLOYMENT DATA 

Tables 21, 22, and 23 below detail the changes in employment between the years 2010 and 2023 in New 

Providence Borough, Union County, and New Jersey, respectively. Throughout this thirteen-year period, the 

Borough saw an overall 4.7% decrease in its unemployment rate; although the Borough experienced a 3.4% 

spike in unemployment between 2019 and 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic, it has rebounded to a 

considerably lower unemployment rate in recent years. This overall trend is mirrored at both the County 

and State level as well, although in comparison the Borough has consistently exhibited a lower 

unemployment rate throughout this time period. In 2023, the Borough’s unemployment rate was 3.1%, 

which was 1.6% lower than the County (4.7%) and 1.3% lower than the State (4.4%). 

  



Borough of New Providence  May 23, 2025 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  Page 30 

Table 21: Employment and Residential Labor Force, 2010 to 2023 
New Providence Borough 

Year Labor Force Employment Unemployment Unemployment Rate 
2010 6,094 5,619 475 7.8% 
2011 5,939 5,543 395 6.7% 
2012 6,049 5,671 378 6.2% 
2013 5,966 5,659 307 5.1% 
2014 5,968 5,707 261 4.4% 
2015 5,986 5,750 236 3.9% 
2016 6,114 5,909 205 3.4% 
2017 6,486 6,292 194 3.0% 
2018 6,623 6,453 170 2.6% 
2019 6,818 6,668 150 2.2% 
2020 6,748 6,371 377 5.6% 
2021 6,830 6,548 282 4.1% 
2022 7,039 6,857 182 2.6% 
2023 7,182 6,958 224 3.1% 

Source: NJ Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development Labor Force Estimates, Municipal Historical Annual Data, 2010-2023 

Table 22: Employment and Residential Labor Force, 2010 to 2023 
Union County 

Year Labor Force Employment Unemployment Unemployment Rate 
2010 279,774 252,736 27,038 9.7% 
2011 280,715 253,991 26,724 9.5% 
2012 282,805 255,997 26,808 9.5% 
2013 280,666 256,703 23,963 8.5% 
2014 278,482 259,193 19,289 6.9% 
2015 278,129 261,549 16,580 6.0% 
2016 276,832 262,656 14,176 5.1% 
2017 285,325 272,078 13,247 4.6% 
2018 284,314 272,527 11,787 4.1% 
2019 288,833 278,482 10,351 3.6% 
2020 285,280 258,049 27,231 9.5% 
2021 285,153 265,193 19,960 7.0% 
2022 289,422 277,712 11,710 4.0% 
2023 295,774 281,793 13,981 4.7% 

Source: NJ Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development Labor Force Estimates, County Historical Annual Data, 2010-2023 
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Table 23: Employment and Residential Labor Force, 2010 to 2023 
New Jersey 

Year Labor Force Employment Unemployment Unemployment Rate 
2010 4,559,800 4,119,000 440,800 9.7% 
2011 4,561,800 4,134,700 427,100 9.4% 
2012 4,576,300 4,147,200 429,100 9.4% 
2013 4,528,000 4,147,700 380,400 8.4% 
2014 4,493,900 4,191,300 302,600 6.7% 
2015 4,494,600 4,237,900 256,700 5.7% 
2016 4,492,800 4,271,200 221,600 4.9% 
2017 4,615,000 4,406,200 208,800 4.5% 
2018 4,604,800 4,420,700 184,100 4.0% 
2019 4,686,300 4,524,300 162,000 3.5% 
2020 4,650,300 4,212,400 437,900 9.4% 
2021 4,666,100 4,357,200 308,900 6.6% 
2022 4,739,800 4,564,100 175,700 3.7% 
2023 4,829,671 4,615,722 213,949 4.4% 

Source: NJ Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development Labor Force Estimates, State Historical Annual Data, 2010-2023 

Employment Status 

It is estimated that nearly 61% of New Providence Borough’s population over the age of 16 was in the labor 

force in 2023, which was slightly lower than the County’s rate of 69.1%. Of the Borough’s labor force, 100% 

of workers were civilians and a vast majority (96.7%) were employed. At the County level, 100% of workers 

were civilians and 93.6% of the labor force were employed, indicating that the Borough and County exhibited 

similar trends. This data is shown in Table 24 below. 

Table 24: Employment, 2023 
New Providence Borough and Union County 

  
New Providence Borough Union County 

Number % of 16+ 
Population 

% of Labor 
Force Number % of 16+ 

Population 
% of Labor 

Force 
Population 16 years and over 10,605 100.0% - 452,925 100.0% - 

In labor force 6,455 60.9% 100.0% 313,076 69.1% 100.0% 
Civilian Labor Force 6,455 60.9% 100.0% 312,930 69.1% 100.0% 

Employed 6,239 58.8% 96.7% 293,183 64.7% 93.6% 
Unemployed 216 2.0% 3.3% 19,747 4.4% 6.3% 

Armed Forces 0 0.0% 0.0% 146 0.0% 0.0% 
Not in labor force 4,150 39.1% - 139,849 30.9% - 

Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Class of Worker and Occupation 

According to the 2018-2023 American Community Survey Estimates, the majority of workers (79.3%) living 

in New Providence Borough were a part of the private wage and salary worker group. This group includes 

people who work for wages, salary, commission, and tips for a private for-profit employer or a private not-
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for-profit, tax-exempt or charitable organization. The next largest category was local government workers 

(9.7%), followed by those who were self-employed or an unpaid family worker (4.7%). This data is outlined 

in Table 25 below. 

Table 25: Class of Worker, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

  Number Percent 
Employed Civilian Population 16 Years and Over 6,239 100.0% 

Private Wage and Salary Worker 4,945 79.3% 
Local Government Worker 606 9.7% 
State Government Worker 169 2.7% 
Federal Government Worker 226 3.6% 
Self-Employed Worker or Unpaid Family Worker 293 4.7% 

 Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table S2408 

The occupational breakdown shown in Table 26 below includes only private wage and salary workers. 

Borough residents who worked within the private wage field were concentrated heavily in Management, 

Business, Science, and Arts occupations as well as Sales and Office occupations. Collectively, the two 

fields accounted for nearly 83% of the entire resident workforce over the age of 16.  

Table 26: Resident Employment by Occupation, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

  Number Percent 
Employed Civilian Population 16 Years and Over 6,239 100.0% 

Management, business, science and arts occupations 4,065 65.2% 
Service occupations 496 7.9% 
Sales and office occupations 1091 17.5% 
Natural resources, construction and maintenance occupations 303 4.9% 
Production Transportation and material moving occupations 284 4.6% 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table DP03 

As portrayed in Table 27, the industry that employed the greatest number of New Providence Borough 

residents in 2023 was the Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative and waste 

management services sector, which accounted for 24.9% of the Borough’s resident workforce. The second 

most common industry during this time was the Educational Services, and Health Care and Social 

Assistance sector, which accounted for 20.2% of jobs occupied by Borough residents.  
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Table 27: Employment by Industry, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

Industry Number Percent 
Employed Civilian Population 16 Years and Over 6,239 100.00% 

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, mining 12 0.2% 
Construction 267 4.3% 
Manufacturing 595 9.5% 
Wholesale Trade 184 2.9% 
Retail Trade 326 5.2% 
Transportation and Warehousing, and Utilities 245 3.9% 
Information 212 3.4% 
Finance and insurance, and real estate and rental and leasing 835 13.4% 
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative and waste 
management services 1556 24.9% 

Educational services, and health care and social assistance 1263 20.2% 
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food 
services  407 6.5% 

Other Services, except public administration 149 2.4% 
Public administration 188 3.0% 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table DP03 

Commuting to Work 

In 2023, it is estimated that 58.6% of the employed population that did not work from home commuted up 

to 35 minutes to their place of work. Over 20% of the Borough’s workers commuted longer than an hour to 

get to work. A majority (55.7%) of the Borough’s working population drove alone as their primary means of 

travel to work. Roughly 12% of workers utilized public transportation, while the remaining 5.1% of 

commuters carpooled or utilized a taxicab, motorcycle, bike, or other means of transportation. After the 

COVID-19 pandemic, working from home became much more popular. This is reflected in the Borough’s 

estimated 27.3% of workers who worked at home in 2023. This data is outlined in Tables 28 and 29 below. 
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Table 28: Travel Time to Work, 2023 
New Providence Borough 
 Number Percent 

Workers who did not work at home 4,434 100.0% 
Less than 5 minutes 146 3.3% 
5 to 9 minutes 510 11.5% 
10 to 14 minutes 373 8.4% 
15 to 19 minutes 606 13.7% 
20 to 24 minutes 240 5.4% 
25 to 29 minutes 345 7.8% 
30 to 34 minutes 380 8.6% 
35 to 39 minutes 285 6.4% 
40 to 44 minutes  318 7.2% 
45 to 59 minutes 337 7.6% 
60 to 89 minutes 461 10.4% 
90 or more minutes 433 9.8% 
Mean Travel Time to Work (minutes) 34.2 

Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Table 29: Means of Travel to Work, 2023 
New Providence Borough 
 Number Percent 

Workers 16 years and over 6,098 100.0% 
Car, truck, van - Drove Alone 3,398 55.7% 
Car, truck, van - Carpooled 208 3.4% 
Public Transportation 723 11.9% 
Walked 71 1.2% 
Taxicab, Motorcycle, Bike, or Other 34 0.6% 
Worked at home 1,664 27.3% 

 Source: 2015-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Covered Employment 

There is currently very limited information available on actual job opportunities within municipalities. The 

Department of Labor and Workforce Development collects information on covered employment, which is 

employment and wage data for private employees covered by unemployment insurance. The following 

table provides a snapshot of private employers located within New Providence. The first table reflects the 

number of jobs covered by private employment insurance from 2013 through 2023.   

According to data from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, the highest 

number of covered jobs in New Providence between 2013 and 2023 was in 2013 when 8,203 jobs were 

covered by unemployment insurance. Private employment has remained relatively steady in New 

Providence since 2013, with its largest loss occurring between 2019 and 2020 (-8.9%), and largest gain 

occurring between 2021 and 2022 (5.8%). New Providence Borough experienced a loss of 35 jobs in 2023, 

representing an decrease of 0.5 percent from 2022.  
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Table 30: Private Wage Covered Employment 2013 - 2023 
New Providence Borough 

Year Number of Jobs # Change % Change 
2013 8,203 - - 
2014 7,840 -363 -4.4% 
2015 7,930 90 1.1% 
2016 7,820 -110 -1.4% 
2017 7,755 -65 -0.8% 
2018 7,542 -213 -2.7% 
2019 7,557 15 0.2% 
2020 6,883 -674 -8.9% 
2021 6,742 -141 -2.1% 
2022 7,131 389 5.8% 
2023 7,096 -35 -0.5% 

                                               Source: NJ Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development Labor Force Estimates 
 

In-Borough Establishments and Employees by Industry: 2023 

Table 31 below depicts the average annual number of establishments and employees by industry sector 

that exist within the Borough, as reported in the Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages (QCEW) 

published by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development (NJDLWD). The QCEW 

provides a quarterly accounting of employment, establishments, and wages throughout the State of New 

Jersey, and accounts for over 95% of available jobs in the state. The annual municipal reports group data 

according to the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS). The QCEW considers an 

establishment to be a single economic unit, which is located at one physical location and engaged in one 

type of economic activity. The NJDLWD specifies that establishments differ from firms or companies in 

the sense that the latter can have multiple establishments. 

In 2023, the Borough had an annual average of 383 establishments employing an average of 7,096 persons 

in the private sector. In the private sector, the annual averages were broken out as follows: local government 

totals had an average of 7 units employing an average of 654 people. The healthcare and social services 

(Health/Social) sector was the Borough’s predominant private sector, accounting for approximately 15.9% 

of the private establishments in New Providence Borough and 17.8% of the Borough’s private in-place 

employment. 
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Table 31: Average Number of Establishments and Employees by Industry, 2023 
New Providence Borough 

Industry ID and Description 
2023 Average1 

Units Employment 
11 Agriculture - - 
23 Construction 21 69 
31 Manufacturing - - 
42 Wholesale Trade 16 169 
44 Retail Trade 27 284 
48 Transp/Warehousing  5 7 
  Information - - 

52 Finance/Insurance 26 129 
53 Real Estate - - 
54 Professional/Technical 58 1,001 
56 Admin/Waste Remediation - - 
61 Education - - 
62 Health/Social 61 1,267 
71 Arts/Entertainment 14 199 
72 Accommodations/Food 25 380 
81 Other Services 39 235 
  Unclassifieds 9 11 
 Private Sector Totals 83 907 
 Local Government Totals 7 467 

Source: NJ Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development Labor Force, Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages 
(QCEW), Municipal Report by Sector (NAICS Based), 2022 

1 Data has been suppressed (-) for industries with few units or where one employer is a significant percentage of 
employment or wages of the industry. 

 
Probable Future Employment Opportunities 

The North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) completes regional forecasts for the New 

York/New Jersey metropolitan area every four years for population, households, and employment. The 

most recent report was released in 2021, documenting projections between 2015 and 2050. The 2021 

report predicts that the Borough’s population (0.5%), households (0.4%), and employment (0.3%) will see 

steady annualized growth through 2050. It is estimated that the population will see an overall 17.1% 

increase, while households will increase by 16.2% and employment will increase by 10.6%. 

Table 32: Population and Employment Projections, 2015 to 2050 

New Providence Borough 

Category 2015 2050 
(Projected) 

Annualized 

Percent Change 

Overall Projected Change 

Number Percent 

Population 12,404 14,529 0.50% 2,125 17.1% 

Households 4,439 5,156 0.40% 717 16.2% 

Employment 8,111 8,969 0.30% 858 10.6% 

Source: NJTPA Municipal Forecasts, dated 9/13/2021 
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PART 2: FAIR SHARE PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

The following Fair Share Plan (“Plan”) details the Borough of New Providence’s Prior Round (1987-1999), 

Third Round (1999-2025), and Fourth Round (2025-2035) Prospective Need obligations, as well as the 

Borough’s Fourth Round Present Need. This Plan proposes mechanisms by which the Borough can 

realistically provide opportunities for affordable housing for those moderate-, low-, and very low- income 

households.  

New Providence Borough Obligation  

Fourth Round Rehabilitation Share 20 

Prior Round Prospective Need Obligation (1987-1999) 135 

Third Round Prospective Need Obligation (1999-2025) 316 

Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation (2025-2035) 201 
 

CURRENT STANDARDS 

The amended Fair Housing Act includes a number of changes associated with the application of various 

categories of credits. The below walks through the current standards applicable to the Borough’s Fourth 

Round obligation.  

Age-Restricted Housing 

A municipality may not satisfy more than 30% of the affordable units, exclusive of bonus credits, to address 

its prospective need affordable housing through the creation of age-restricted housing.  

Transitional Housing 

Transitional housing units, which will be affordable for persons of low- and moderate-income, were not 

previously categorized by the Fair Housing Act as a standalone housing type. The amended legislation 

includes such transitional housing units as a new category which may be included in the HEFSP and 

credited towards the fulfillment of a municipality’s fair share obligations. This is limited to a maximum of 

10% of the municipality’s obligations, however. 

Veterans Housing 

Up to 50% of the affordable units in any particular project may be prioritized for low- and moderate-income 

veterans.  

Families with Children 

A minimum of 50% of a municipality’s actual affordable housing units, exclusive of bonus credits, must be 

made available to families with children. 



Borough of New Providence  May 23, 2025 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  Page 38 

Rental Units 

A minimum of 25% of a municipality’s actual affordable housing units, exclusive of bonus credits, shall be 

satisfied through rental units. At least half of that number shall be available to families with children.  

Very-Low Income Requirement 

At least 13% of the housing units made available for occupancy by low-income and moderate-income 

houses shall be reserved for low-income households earning 30% or less of the median income pursuant 

to the Fair Share Housing Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301, et seq. Half of the very low-income units will be made 

available to families with children. 

Low/Moderate Income Split  

At least 50% of the units addressing the Borough’s obligation shall be affordable to very-low income and 

low-income households, and the remaining may be affordable to moderate-income households.  

Affordability Controls 

Newly created rental units hall remain affordable to low-and moderate-income households for a period of 

not less than 40 years, 30 years for for-sale units, and 30 years for housing units for which affordability 

controls are extended for a new term of affordability, provided that the minimum extension term may be 

limited to no less than 20 years as long as the original and extended terms, in combination, total at least 

60 years. 

Affirmative Marketing 

The affordable units shall be affirmatively marketed in accordance with UHAC and applicable law, to include 

the community and regional organizations identified in the agreement as well as the posting of all 

affordable units on the New Jersey Housing Resource Center website in accordance with applicable law.  

Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) 

All affordable units created through the provisions of this Plan shall be developed in conformance with the 

Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. as amended. 

Unit Adaptability 

All new construction units shall be adaptable in conformance with P.L.2005, c.250/N.J.S.A. 52:27D-311a 

and -311b and all other applicable laws.  

Bonus Credits 

Bonus credits shall not exceed 25% of a municipality’s prospective need obligation, nor shall a municipality 

receive more than one type of bonus credit for any one unit. Bonus credits may be granted on the following 

schedule: 
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Unit Type Unit Credit Bonus Credit 
Each unit of low- or moderate-income housing for individuals with 
special needs or permanent supportive housing, as those terms are 
defined in section 2 of P.L. 2004, c.70 (C.34:1B-21.24). 

1 1 

Each low- or moderate-income ownership unit created in partnership 
sponsorship with a non-profit housing developer. 1 0.5 

Each unit of low- or moderate-income housing located within a one-half 
mile radius, or one-mile radius for projects located in a Garden State 
Growth Zone, as defined in section 2 of P.L.2011, c.149 (C.34:1B-243), 
surrounding a New Jersey Transit Corporation, Port Authority Transit 
Corporation, or Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation rail, bus, or 
ferry station, including all light rail stations.1 

1 0.5 

A unit of age-restricted housing, provided that a bonus credit for age-
restricted housing shall not be applied to more than 10 percent of the 
units of age-restricted housing constructed in compliance with the 
Uniform Housing Affordability Controls promulgated by the New Jersey 
Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency in a municipality that count 
towards the municipality’s affordable housing obligation for any single 
10-year round of affordable housing obligations. 

1 0.5 

A unit of low- or moderate-income housing constructed on land that is or 
was previously developed and utilized for retail, office, or commercial 
space. 

1 0.5 

Each existing low- or moderate-income rental housing unit for which 
affordability controls are extended for a new term of affordability, in 
compliance with the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls 
promulgated by the New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency, 
and the municipality contributes funding towards the costs necessary 
for this preservation. 

1 0.5 

Each unit of low- or moderate-income housing in a 100 percent 
affordable housing project for which the municipality contributes toward 
the costs of the project.2 

1 1 

Each unit of very low-income housing for families above the 13 percent 
of units required to be reserved for very low-income housing pursuant to 
section 7 of P.L.2008, c.46 (C.52:27D-329.1). 

1 0.5 

Each unit of low- or moderate-income housing created by transforming 
an existing rental or ownership unit from a market rate unit to an 
affordable housing unit.3 

1 1 

1  The distance from the bus, rail, or ferry station to a housing unit shall be measured from the closest point on the outer perimeter of 

the station, including any associated park-and-ride lot, to the closest point of the housing project property. 

2 This contribution may consist of: (a) real property donations that enable siting and construction of the project or (b) contributions 

from the municipal affordable housing trust fund in support of the project, if the contribution consists of no less than three percent of 

the project cost.  

3 A municipality may only rely on this bonus credit as part of its fair share plan and housing element if the municipality demonstrates 

that a commitment to follow through with this market to affordable agreement has been made and: (a) this agreement has been 

signed by the property owner; or (b) the municipality has obtained ownership of the property. 
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NEW PROVIDENCE BOROUGH AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS 

The Borough’s affordable housing obligations are as follows: 

New Providence Borough Obligation  

Fourth Round Rehabilitation Share 20 

Prior Round Prospective Need Obligation (1987-1999) 135 

Third Round Prospective Need Obligation (1999-2025) 316 
Fourth Round (2025-2035) Prospective Need 
Obligation 201 

REVIEW OF PREVIOUS ROUND COMPLIANCE 

As part of any Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, a municipality shall include an assessment of the 

degree to which the municipality has met its fair share obligation from the previous rounds of affordable 

housing obligations as established by prior court approval or approval by COAH and determine to what 

extent this obligation is unfulfilled or whether the municipality has credits in excess of its previous round 

obligations. If a previous round obligation remains unfulfilled, or a municipality never received an approval 

from the court or COAH for any previous round, the municipality shall address such unfulfilled previous 

round obligation in its Housing Element and Fair Share Plan.  

In addressing previous round obligations, the municipality shall retain any sites that, in furtherance of the 

previous round obligation, are the subject of a contractual agreement with a developer, or for which the 

developer has filed a complete application seeking subdivision or site plan approval prior to the date by 

which the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan are required to be submitted, and shall demonstrate how 

any sites that were not built in the previous rounds continue to present a realistic opportunity.  

Prior Round Compliance 1987-1999 

The Borough had a Prior Round obligation of 135 units. Per the court-approved Third Round settlement 

agreement and the Borough’s Third Round JOR, New Providence has met their Prior Round obligation 

through the following mechanisms:  

Existing Inclusionary Developments 

The Villages at New Providence 

The Villages at New Providence (the “Villages”) was constructed near the intersection of Spring Street and 

Floral Drive and includes Lot 7 of Block 340. A total of 10 affordable family rental units were constructed 

on the site in July of 1992 including five (5) low-income units and five (5) moderate-income units. Of the 

low-income units, one (1) unit is a one-bedroom unit, three (3) are two-bedroom units, and one (1) is a three-

bedroom unit. The moderate-income units adopt the same bedroom distribution as the low-income units.   

A Developer’s Agreement for the property was executed on August 21, 1989, and the initial deed was filed 

on December 1, 1986. The 20-year affordability controls for the development began on the respective dates 
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of occupancy for each unit. For nine (9) of the ten total units, certificates of occupancy were issued on July 

31, 1992; for the tenth unit, located at 67 Spring Floral Drive, a certificate was issued on August 14, 1992. 

After the affordability controls expired, during a seven (7) year period between August 2012 to August of 

2019, five affordable units were turned over and leased as market-rate units. The five remaining affordable 

units included three (3) low-income units (a one-bedroom unit, a two-bedroom unit, and a three-bedroom 

unit) and two (2) moderate-income units (a one-bedroom unit and a three-bedroom unit).  The Villages 

received formal notice of the expiration of affordability controls on August 21, 2019, on behalf of the 

Borough.  

As of the writing of this Plan, only two (2) of the 10 original units within the Villages remain affordable. 

These remaining units are for low-income tenants; one is a one-bedroom unit (Unit #56) and the other is a 

two-bedroom unit (Unit #63).  

All 10 units were applied to the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to 10 rental bonus credits. All 

associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round 

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Southgate at Murray Hill  

Southgate at Murray Hill is located at 43 Southgate Road and includes Lot 2 of Block 341. The site was 

developed in November of 1995 with an inclusionary development, which includes two (2) for-sale units for 

families of low- and moderate- income. Certificates of occupancy were issued soon after. One of the 

affordable units, Unit 9, is a two-bedroom unit, and the other, Unit 10, is a one-bedroom unit. Affordability 

controls on the site began on November 2, 1994, and were set to expire 30 years from the deed date (i.e., 

November 2, 2024).  

Both units were applied to the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation can be 

found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, 

adopted July 19, 2019.  

New Providence Borough adopted Resolution #2023-211 on July 18, 2023, which extended the affordability 

control period for the site an additional 30 years from the November 2, 2024, expiration date. See further 

discussion in the Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation section of this Plan.  

Patriot Village 

Patriot Village is an inclusionary development located at 53 Division Avenue and includes Lots 26 & 27 of 

Block 121. The site’s four (4) affordable family rental units were completed in early 2006, with certificates 

of occupancy issued for each unit on March 10, 2006. Two (2) of the units are restricted to low-income 

households, and the other two (2) units are restricted to moderate-income households. Of the low-income 
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units, one unit includes one (1) bedroom, and the other includes three (3) bedrooms. Both moderate-income 

units are two-bedroom units. 

The developer’s agreement for the property, signed on August 30, 2004, established affordability controls 

for the site. The 20-year affordability controls commenced on March 10, 2006, when the certificates of 

occupancy were issued. Affordability controls for Patriot Village will expire on March 10, 2026.  

All four units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to four (4) rental bonus 

credits. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third 

Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Spring Gardens 

Spring Gardens is located at 851 Springfield Avenue and includes Lot 22.01 (f/k/a Lot 24) of Block 103. 

The site’s six (6) affordable family rental units include one (1) one-bedroom unit, four (4) two-bedroom 

units, and one (1) three-bedroom unit. The 30-year affordability controls began with the units’ respective 

commencement dates: for the 1-bedroom unit (Unit F/201): June 20, 2008; and for the remaining 5 units 

(Units C/102, C1/111, H/208, H1/2009, and J/207): August 23, 2008. The units were completed in 2008, 

with certificates of occupancy issued soon after.  

All six units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to six (6) rental bonus 

credits. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third 

Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Stonefields at New Providence 

Stonefields at New Providence is located at 50 Union Avenue and includes Lot 27.02 (f/k/a Lot 27) of Block 

192. The site includes two (2) low-income family for-sale units, Unit 2 and Unit 3. Unit 2 is a two-bedroom 

unit and Unit 3 is a three-bedroom unit. Affordability controls on the site began on the date of the Master 

Deed for the property: October 17, 2011. These controls will expire 30 years from this deed date. A new 

construction deed for Unit 2 was made on July 26, 2012, and on August 8, 2012, for Unit 3. The units were 

occupied soon after these agreements were made.    

Both units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation can be 

found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, 

adopted July 19, 2019.  

Riverbend 

Riverbend is an inclusionary development located on Riverbend Court and includes Lots 17.06, 17.07, 17.17, 

& 17.18 of Block 234 (f/k/a Lots 15, 17, 27, 19, and 20). The site’s four (4) affordable family for-sale units 

includes the following bedroom breakdown: Unit #6: low-income, two-bedroom unit; Unit #7: moderate-



Borough of New Providence  May 23, 2025 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  Page 43 

income, three-bedroom unit; Unit #17: low-income, two-bedroom unit; and Unit #18: low-income, two-

bedroom unit.  

The sale dates for each of the units are as follows: Unit #6: May 5, 2017; Unit #7: October 17, 2018; Unit 

#17: January 31, 2022; and Unit #18: September 16, 2021. Certificates of occupancy were issued for each 

unit soon after the sale dates.   

The Master Deed for the property, dated April 2, 2015, established that affordability controls on the site 

would begin upon the sale date of each respective lot. These controls are to expire 30 years from each 

respective sale date.  

All four units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation can 

be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.   

Murray Hill Farms 

Murray Hill Farms is located at 1-27 Timothy Field Road and includes Lots 1.01-1.13 of Block 376. The site 

was developed in September of 1994 with an inclusionary development, which includes 13 for-sale units 

for families of low- (seven (7) units total) and moderate- income (six (6) units total). Certificates of 

occupancy were issued soon after. Of the low-income units, two (2) units are one-bedroom units, four (4) 

are two-bedroom units, and one (1) is a three-bedroom unit. Of the moderate-income units, two (2) units 

are one-bedroom units, three (3) are two-bedroom units, and one (1) is a three-bedroom unit.    

Affordability controls on the site began between April and October of 1994, and were set to expire 30 years 

from the deed date (i.e., 2024).  

All 13 units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation can 

be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Providence Borough adopted Resolution #2023-210 on July 18, 2023, which extended the affordability 

control period for the site an additional 30 years from the 2024 expiration dates. See further discussion in 

the Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation section of this Plan. 

Existing Alternative Living Arrangements 

Community Access I and II 

Community Access I and II are two (2) alternative living arrangements constructed adjacent to each other, 

located at 1180 and 1176 Springfield Avenue (Lots 6 and 7 of Block 151, respectively). Both sites include 

six (6) very-low-income bedrooms, granting the Borough credits for 12 very-low-income rental units. 

Certificates of occupancy were issued for both group homes on January 30, 1998. This date began the 
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affordability controls on both sites as licensed group homes. These controls will not expire, but a yearly 

license renewal is required by the State Department of Human Services.  

All 12 units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to six (6) rental bonus 

credits. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third 

Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Union County Arc II 

Union County Arc II is an alternative living arrangement located at 182 Runnymede Parkway and includes 

Lot 17 of Block 34. The site includes three (3) very-low-income bedrooms for the five (5) tenants. The facility 

was financed through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 811 Program, which 

supports the creation of multifamily housing for very low-income persons with disabilities. According to 

the HUD website, units that are financed through the HUD 811 Program must remain affordable for very-

low-income persons with disabilities for at least 40 years. The units were completed in September 1996, 

with certificates of occupancy issued soon after. In addition to the 40-year deed restriction, yearly licenses 

under the State Department of Human Services have been renewed annually for the facility since 2019.  

All three units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation 

can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Union County Arc I 

Union County Arc I is an alternative living arrangement located at 4 Possum Way and includes Lot 19 of 

Block 380. The site includes four (4) very-low-income bedrooms (i.e., 1 bedroom for each of the four 

tenants). The units were completed in November 2002, with certificates of occupancy issued soon after. 

Financing for the facility was provided by the State’s Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD). Yearly 

licenses under the State Department of Human Services have been renewed on a yearly basis since 2019. 

All four units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to four (4) rental bonus 

credits. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third 

Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Arc of Union County  

Arc of Union County is an alternative living arrangement located at 905 Springfield Avenue and includes Lot 

24 of Block 102. The site includes three (3) very-low-income bedrooms for the five (5) tenants, which were 

completed in February of 2009 and occupied soon after. Financing for the facility was provided by the 

State’s Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD). Yearly licenses under the State Department of Human 

Services have been renewed on a yearly basis since 2019. 
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All three units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation 

can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan, adopted July 19, 2019. 

Community Action Independent Living  

Community Action Independent Living is located at 1141 Springfield Avenue and includes Lot 43 of Block 

63. The alternate living arrangement includes four (4) very-low-income rental units (i.e., 1 bedroom for each 

of the four tenants). The units were completed in June of 1992, and a certificate of occupancy was issued 

on June 9, 1992.  

All four units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation, in addition to three (3) rental bonus 

credits. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third 

Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted 

Elizabeth Barabash Manor 

Elizabeth Barabash Manor (the “Manor”) is located at 101 Academy Street and includes Lot 14 of Block 50. 

The site includes 22 affordable, age-restricted units. All units within the development are one-bedroom 

units. The formal Agreement of Lease, made on June 7, 1994, noted that the property’s affordability 

controls were to expire after 30 years (March 1, 1995, to February 28, 2025). The units were completed in 

1997, with certificates of occupancy issued soon after. Renovations to the site and an extension of the 

property’s deed restriction are further outlined below. 

The land of Elizabeth Barabash Manor is owned by the Borough, while the building is owned by an entity 

called the Church Coalition for New Providence Affordable Housing Corporation (“Church Coalition”). In 

February 2023, the Manor defaulted on their loan from Citizens Bank in the amount of $436,893.40. It came 

to the Borough’s attention that the Manor was not able to pay back their loan to Citizens Bank, and that the 

use restriction would expire prior to the end of the Third Round. The Borough therefore determined it was 

in the best interest of New Providence and the residents of Elizabeth Barabash Manor to utilize Trust Fund 

monies to satisfy the mortgage and extend the deed restriction for a minimum of 30 additional years, 

thereby ensuring the units remain affordable for the region’s senior population.  

The Borough allocated $550,000 from their Trust Fund to satisfy the mortgage and account for any 

additional fees, costs, or interest that have accrued. The Borough’s Spending Plan was amended to account 

for this expenditure. This amended Spending Plan and the expenditure for Elizabeth Barabash Manor was 

approved by the Court on March 28, 2024. In 2024, the accomplished renovations included rehabilitating 

the roof and adding new refrigerators, stoves, and range hoods in each apartment, funded by the Borough’s 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund. Also in 2024, the facility’s mortgage was paid off, and the  Borough received 
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grant money toward the replacement of the facility’s elevator. New Providence is currently in the process 

of bidding the new elevator. 

All 22 units were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation. All associated documentation can 

be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

   Providence Borough adopted Ordinance 2025-03 on February 25, 2025, which extended the affordability 

control period for the site an additional 30 years from the February 28, 2025 lease expiration date. See 

further discussion in the Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation section of this Plan. 

Existing Inclusionary Zoning 

Block 310 & Block 311 

The Block 310 & Block 311 sites are located at 550 South Street (Lot 2 of Block 310), 450 Mountain Avenue 

(Lot 3 of Block 311), and 425 Mountain Avenue (Lot 1 of Block 310). Both sites are located within the A2: 

Affordable Housing District (10 units/acre with a mandatory 20% affordable housing set-aside). Once 

developed, the sites are intended to produce a total of 10 affordable units. As of the writing of this Plan, 

there have been no construction approvals for either site. 

A total of nine (9) credits were applied toward the Borough’s Prior Round obligation.  

The sites are appropriate for multi-family low- and moderate-income housing as they are available, 

approvable, developable, and suitable: 

• Available: The sites have no easements or title issues preventing their development. 

• Suitable: The sites are adjacent to compatible land uses, as established residential neighborhoods 

are located along South Street, Mountain Avenue, and Glenside Road. Their development is 

consistent with the goals and strategies outlined in the State Plan, as they are located within the 

Metropolitan Planning Area (PA 1). Further, the sites have direct street access (Block 310 is located 

on the corner of South Street and Mountain Avenue and Block 311 is on the corner of Glenside 

Road and Mountain Avenue), offering more direct access to employment and service 

establishments. 

• Developable: The sites fall within a drinking water purveyor service area, and within a sewer service 

area. The sites are not constrained by wetlands or any special flood hazard areas. 

• Approvable: The sites are within the A-2 Affordable Housing Zone, which permits inclusionary 

development at 10 units per acre with a mandatory 20% affordable set-aside. 

Assessment of the Degree to which New Providence has met its Prior Round Obligation 

As demonstrated above, New Providence has fully satisfied its Prior Round obligation with credit-worthy 

mechanisms that were previously approved by COAH and/or a Court of competent jurisdiction. The units 

are constructed, occupied, and subject to the appropriate use controls, with the exception of the 
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inclusionary zoning at Blocks 310 and 311. The Borough recognizes these sites have yet to develop. See 

further discussion under the Fourth Round Obligation section of this plan. 

Summary of New Providence’s Prior Round of 135 

Prior Round Credits:   
Our House (very low, rental) 4 

Existing Inclusionary Development:   
The Villages at New Providence (rental) 10 
Patriot Village (rental) 4 
Spring Gardens (rental) 6 
Stonefields at New Providence 2 
Riverbend 4 
Southgate at Murray Hill 2 
Murray Hill Farms 13 

Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted   
Elizabeth Barabash (rental) 22 

Existing Alternative Living Arrangements (very- low rental):   

Community Action Independent Living 4 
Union County Arc I 4 
Union County Arc II 3 
Community Access I 6 
Community Access II 6 
Arc of Union County 3 

Existing Inclusionary Zoning   
Blocks 310 and 311 9 

Total Units 102 
Rental Bonus Credits   

The Villages at New Providence 10 
Patriot Village 4 
Spring Gardens 6 
Community Action Independent Living 3 
Union County Arc I 4 
Community Access I 6 

Total Rental Bonus Credits 33 

    

TOTAL PRIOR ROUND 135 
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Third Round Compliance 

The Borough had a Third Round obligation of 316 units. As part of their Third Round compliance process, 

the Borough prepared a Vacant Land Adjustment in 2015 (“the 2015 VLA”) due to its lack of vacant and 

developable land. An updated VLA was prepared based on negotiations with C. R. Bard Inc., which 

established a Realistic Development Potential (RDP) of 52 units and an Unmet Need of 264 units. This 

updated VLA was approved by Court via the Borough’s Final Third Round JOR.  

Addressing the Third Round RDP 

Per the Court-approved Third Round settlement agreement and the Borough’s Third Round JOR, New 

Providence met its Third Round RDP of 52 through the following mechanisms: 

Block 310 & Block 311 

One (1) credit from the existing non-age-restricted inclusionary zoning for Blocks 310 and 311 was applied 

toward the Borough’s Third Round RDP obligation. As of the writing of this Plan, no application approvals 

have been made for either site.  

Bard/”Beckton Dickinson” Site (A4 Affordable Housing Zone) 

A new site for non-age-restricted inclusionary development was proposed during the Third Round, located 

at 111 Spring Street (Lot 32 of Block 210) and known as the Bard/Beckton Dickinson (i.e. “BD”) site. The L-

shaped property fronts on Central Avenue to the north, wraps around Block 210 Lot 21 to the east, and 

fronts on both Spring Street (to the east) and Commerce Drive to the south. The property is approximately 

31 acres and is constrained on its western side by the floodway of the Mercet River.  

The Borough and BD negotiated an agreement regarding the residential development that can reasonably 

be accommodated by the lot. BD was party to the final settlement agreement that included FSHC and Linde 

(now Murray Hill, LLC) that was signed by the Borough and BD on April 1, 2019. The settlement agreement 

stipulated that 192 units would be developed on the site through multi-family and townhouse development 

with 20% of the units set-aside for family, rental affordable housing. With this density and set-aside, a 

minimum of 38 affordable units would be created. The 38 units that will be created from the proposed site 

was applied to the Borough’s Third Round RDP. All associated documentation can be found in the appendix 

of the Borough’s most recent Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted 

July 19, 2019.  

The site was rezoned to the newly created A4 Affordable Housing Zone via Ordinance 2019-06 on 

September 9, 2019. The new zone was approved as a component of the Borough’s Third Round Final JOR. 

The development of the Bard/”Beckton Dickinson” site was approved by the Planning Board on December 

14, 2021, memorialized in Resolution #2022-04, and amended site plan approval was granted on October 
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22, 2022, memorized in Resolution #2022-10 (Appendix F). Affordability controls on the site are to begin 

with occupancy and expire 30 years after occupancy.  

As of the writing of this Plan, construction permits have been issued and work toward the site development 

has begun. The anticipated full occupancy for the site is January 2026. Community Grants Planning & 

Housing (CGP&H) are the designated Administrative Agents for this development, which will now be 

formally called “Providence Place.” The affirmative marketing for the affordable units at Providence Place 

began on or about May 20, 2025, with a lottery scheduled for late July 2025. Per the affirmative marketing 

materials (found in Appendix F), the bedroom and income breakdowns are as follows: 

One Bedroom Two Bedroom Three Bedroom 
1 Very Low 3 Very Low 1 Very Low 

2 Low 9 Low 4 Low 
3 Moderate 11 Moderate 4 Moderate 

 

Third Round RDP Compliance Summary 

New Providence’s Third Round RDP of 52 

Existing Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary Zoning:   
Blocks 310 and 311 1 

Proposed Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary Zoning   
Bard Site (rental) 38 

Total Units 39 
Rental Bonus Credits   

Bard Site 13 
Total Bonus Credits 13 

THIRD ROUND RDP COMPLIANCE TOTAL 52 
 

Addressing the Third Round Unmet Need 

According to the FSHC Settlement Agreement, the Borough had an unmet need of 264 units. The Borough 

addressed a significant portion of its unmet need of 264 by utilizing the following overlay zoning 

mechanisms: 

AHO Affordable Housing Overlay – “AHO”  

To address the Third Round Unmet Need, the Borough enacted an amendment to the zoning code for the 

area located northwest of the Murray Hill train station to create the AHO Affordable Housing Overlay Zone 

(“AHO”). This area is composed of:  

• Block 210: Lots 21, 23, 33  

• Block 221: Lots 2.01 and 6  
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• Block 340: Lots 4, 6 and 8  

The proposed AHO includes a total of 50 acres of unconstrained developable land. The properties within 

this overlay are permitted to continue the use of the property as permitted in the underlying zone (TBI-2 

Zone) or can be redeveloped with residential and non-age-restricted affordable housing components. The 

permitted residential densities within this overlay range from 9.5 units per acre to 17 units per acre with a 

mandatory 20% affordable set-aside. At the proposed densities, the AHO could support approximately 622 

units, of which 127 would be family affordable.  

The eight (8) lots were rezoned via Ordinance 2019-06 on September 9, 2019 .  The new overlay zone was 

approved as a component of the Borough’s Third Round Final JOR. 

 The Borough is confident in the ability of the AHO to produce affordable housing units. While it can take 

some time for rezoning to initiate change, due to factors such as changes in market demand and existing 

leases, a development application for 121 Chanlon Road (Block 221, Lot 6) was filed in early 2025. The site 

plan application submitted to the Planning Board proposes 83 market rate and 21 affordable units. The 

proposed density is in conformance with the AHO standards. A public hearing for this application has been 

scheduled for July 1, 2025.  

AH-ARO Affordable Housing Age-Restricted Overlay – “AH-ARO”  

A second overlay district was created in the area adjacent to the Murray Hill train station. The Borough 

adopted a zoning amendment via Ordinance 2019-06 dated September 9, 2019, creating the AH-ARO 

Affordable Housing Age Restricted Overlay Zone (“AH-ARO”) that consists of Block 221 Lot 5. The property 

within the AH-ARO is permitted to continue to the use of the property as permitted in the underlying zone 

(TBI-2 Zone) or be redeveloped with residential and age-restricted affordable housing components at a 

density of 14 units per acre. A 20% affordable set-aside is be required. The AH-ARO could support 98 total 

units, of which 20 would be age-restricted affordable units. The new overlay zone was approved as a 

component of the Borough’s Third Round Final JOR. 

This site was recently purchased by the same developer as 121 Chanlon, and the Borough expects to see 

new development with an affordable housing component here in the coming years.  

PACO Planned Adult Community Overlay Zone – “PACO”  

To create additional age-restricted affordable housing opportunities, the Borough adopted an overlay zone 

over Block 370 Lot 1, creating the PACO Planned Adult Community Overlay Zone (“PACO”). As with the AHO 

and AH-ARO, the property within the PACO is permitted to continue to use the property as permitted in the 

underlying zone (TBI-1 Zone) or be redeveloped with residential and age-restricted affordable housing 
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components. The property is permitted to develop 297 total units, of which 59 will be affordable, age-

restricted dwellings.  

This property was the subject of the objection filed by Linde North America, Inc. on August 21, 2017, and 

ultimately was a component of the final settlement agreement with FSHC.  

The Borough anticipates seeing the site redeveloped in accordance with the PACO zoning requirements in 

the coming years. The previous tenant of the property, Linde North America, Inc., has vacated the building 

and premises. The Borough has had initial conversations with the contract purchaser of the site, who 

intends to develop the site in a manner consistent with the PACO zoning, and through a design substantially 

consistent with the concept plan included in the Court-approved settlement agreement. The Borough 

excepts to see a site plan application in front of the Planning Board sometime during the remainder of 

2025.  

Third Round Unmet Need Compliance Summary 

New Providence’s Third Round Unmet Need of 264 

Age-Restricted Overlay Zoning (AH-ARO + PACO)   
AH-ARO: 630 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 5) 20 
PACO: Linde (100 Mountain Ave.) 59 

Non-Age-Restricted Overlay Zoning (AHO)    
41 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 21) 29 

165 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 23) 5 

48 Commerce Drive (Block 210 Lot 33) 8 

98 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 4) 7 

150 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 6) 17 

140 Spring Street (Block 340 Lot 8) 10 

700 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 2.01) 30 

121 Chanlon Rd (Block 221 Lot 6) 21 
Total Units 206* 

*Pursuant to the 2019 settlement agreement, the Borough will claim bonus 
credits as the units are constructed. 

Assessment of the Degree to which New Providence has met its Third Round Obligation 

As demonstrated above, New Providence has fully satisfied its Third Round obligation with credit-worthy 

mechanisms that were previously approved by COAH and/or a Court of competent jurisdiction. The Bard 

site (now known as Providence Place) is under construction and the affirmative marketing process for the 

38 affordable units has begun. There is a site plan application scheduled to be heard before the Planning 

Board for 121 Chanlon Road (Block 221 Lot 6), one of the lots situated within the AHO Affordable Housing 

Overlay Zone, to construct an inclusionary development. The lot within the AH-ARO Affordable Housing 

Age-Restricted Overlay Zone was recently purchased by the same developers as 121 Chanlon Road; such 

developers have already approached the Borough about developing this site with inclusionary development. 
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Finally, the same developer as the Bard site has purchased 100 Mountain Avenue and approached the 

Borough about inclusionary development within the PACO district.   

The affordable housing rezoning and overlay zones are in the process of being actively redevelopment  to 

produce affordable housing in accordance with the Third Round JOR, proving that the mechanisms put in 

place are working in the way they were designed. Given the time it can take for rezoning to take effect, 

considering such factors as existing leases and market demands, the rate of redevelopment occurring in 

the Borough’s Third Round affordable housing districts is impressive. 

Summary of New Providence’s Third Round of 316 

Summary of Third Round RDP of 52 

Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary Zoning (A2 Zone)   
Blocks 310 and 311 1 

Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary Zoning (A4 Zone)   
Bard Site (rental) 38 

Total Units 39 
Rental Bonus Credits   

Bard Site 13 
Total Bonus Credits 13 

THIRD ROUND RDP COMPLIANCE TOTAL 52 

Summary of Third Round Unmet Need of 264 

Age-Restricted Overlay Zoning (AH-ARO + PACO)   
AH-ARO: 630 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 5) 20 
PACO: Linde (100 Mountain Ave.) 59 

Non Age-Restricted Affordable Housing Overlay Zoning (AHO)   
41 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 21) 29 

165 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 23) 5 

48 Commerce Drive (Block 210 Lot 33) 8 

98 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 4) 7 

150 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 6) 17 

140 Spring Street (Block 340 Lot 8) 10 

700 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 2.01) 30 

121 Chanlon Rd (Block 221 Lot 6) 21 
Total Units 206* 

*Pursuant to the 2019 settlement agreement, the Borough will claim bonus credits 
as the units are constructed. 
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FOURTH ROUND OBLIGATION   

The amended FHA called on the DCA to issue a non-binding report on the new Present Need Obligation 

(commonly referred to as the rehabilitation obligation) and the Prospective Need for Round 4 and 

subsequent rounds. The amended FHA requires the DCA to base its analysis of the obligations for each 

municipality based upon the standards set forth in the amended FHA. 

On October 18, 2024, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (“DCA”) released a report outlining 

the Fourth Round (2025-2035) Fair Share methodology and its calculations of present need and prospective 

need low- and moderate-income obligations for each of the State’s municipalities. The obligations were 

calculated in alignment with the formulas and criteria found in P.L.2024, c.2. The DCA calculated a Present 

Need obligation for the Borough of 20 units, and a Perspective Need obligation of 210 units.  

The amended Fair Housing Act affirms that the DCA report is not binding on any municipality and that “a 

municipality shall determine its present and prospective fair share obligation for affordable housing in 

accordance with the formulas established in sections 6 and 7 of P.L.2024, c.2…by resolution…”  

On January 28, 2025, the Borough Council adopted a binding resolution (Resolution 2025-58, see Appendix 

D) accepting a number different than that of the DCA based on an analysis of the Borough’s Land Use 

Capacity performed by Heyer, Gruel & Associates. Such analysis was attached to Resolution 2025-58 as an 

exhibit. Resolution 2025-28 accepted a Rehabilitation obligation of 20 units, and a Perspective Need of 198 

units. Following the adoption of Resolution 2025-28, New Providence filed a declaratory judgment 

complaint (Docket No. UNN-L-000413-25) with the affordable housing dispute resolution program.  

This reduced Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation of 198 was challenged by the New Jersey Builders’ 

Association on February 27, 2025. A subsequent Mediation Agreement before the Affordable Housing 

Dispute Resolution Program, made between the Borough and the Builders’ Association on April 5, 2025, 

established a Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation of 201 units.  

Addressing Present Need / Rehabilitation Obligation 

Present Need was previously determined in N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3 to be the sum of a municipality’s indigenous 

need, the deficient housing units occupied by low- and moderate-income households, and the reallocated 

present need, which is the portion of a housing region’s present need that is redistributed throughout the 

housing region. Under the Second Round rules, evidence for deficient housing included: year structure was 

built, persons per room, plumbing facilities, kitchen facilities, heating fuel, sewer service, and water supply. 

(N.J.A.C. 5:92, Appendix A).  

The Third Round Rules (N.J.A.C. 5:97-1.1 et seq.) reduced the number of criteria of evidence of deficient 

housing to three: pre-1960 over-crowded units, which are units that have more than 1.0 persons per room; 

incomplete plumbing, and incomplete kitchen facilities. (N.J.A.C. 5:97). This reduction in the number of 
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criteria was found to be by the Appellate Division to be within the Council’s discretion and was upheld in 

the Supreme Court’s decision in Mount Laurel IV.  

The previously discussed Mount Laurel IV decision found that the reallocated need is no longer a 

component in the determination of Present Need. Therefore, the Present Need now equates to indigenous 

need, which means the obligation is based on deficient housing as determined by pre-1960 over-crowded 

units, incomplete plumbing, and incomplete kitchen facilities.  

The Borough intends to address its 20-unit Fourth Round Rehabilitation Obligation through continued 

participation in Union County rehabilitation programs, operated by the County’s Bureau of Community 

Development and Bureau of Housing. These Bureaus oversee the federally funded Community 

Development Block Grant (CDBG) program and the HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME). Union 

County additionally operates their Home Improvement Program through the Department of Economic 

Development. The program is funded by Union County with CDBG funds and is available to low- and 

moderate-income homeowners living in 1 and 2 family homes in Union County. Monetary assistance 

offered through the program is a Deferred Payment loan up to $24,999. Homeowners apply directly to the 

program for assistance. The County also offers a Senior Home Improvement Grant, offering $5,000 to 

eligible homeowners over 60. Additional information for these programs can be found in the appendix of 

the Borough’s most recent Court-approved Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 

19, 2019.  

As part of Third Round compliance, New Providence also agreed to expand its rehabilitation opportunities 

by implementing a Borough-wide rental rehabilitation program. A rental rehabilitation manual was prepared 

in August of 2019. CGP&H, the Borough’s appointed Administrative Agent (see Appendix J), will continue 

to coordinate the implementation of the rehabilitation program, and coordinate a revised rehabilitation 

manual for New Providence.    

Vacant Land Adjustment 

As a compliance mechanism, municipalities can request an adjustment to their obligation based on the 

determination that there is not sufficient vacant or developable land within the municipality. As permitted 

by N.J.A.C. 5:93-4 and the Fair Housing Act, a municipality can submit a Vacant Land Adjustment (VLA) 

that identifies parcels available for development. The end result of the Vacant Land Adjustment is the 

determination of the Borough’s Realistic Development Potential (RDP) for new affordable housing units. 

After subtracting out the RDP from the obligation, the remaining calculation is known as the “unmet need.” 

1989 Vacant Land Adjustment 

A vacant land adjustment (VLA) prepared in 1989 outlined New Providence’s Prior Round Obligation of 135 

units as a Realistic Development Potential (RDP) of 54 units and an unmet need of 81 units. However, the 
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Borough fully addressed its obligation of 135 during its Third Round compliance process, and therefore, 

forwent the VLA. 

2015/2019 Vacant Land Adjustment 

The Borough’s 2017 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan included a VLA, which was prepared in 

accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2, and utilized data through October of 2015. This VLA established an RDP 

of 14 units and an unmet need of 302.  

An Amended Housing Element and Fair Share Plan was adopted by the Borough on July 9, 2019. This 

amended Plan outlined subsequent negotiations between the Borough and Beckton Dickinson (BD) in an 

effort to develop mutually agreeable re-zoning in relation to the Borough’s affordable housing. Based on 

mediation sessions with BD, the Borough’s professionals, and the Court Master, the Borough determined it 

was in its best interest to include this additional property in the vacant land calculations, 111 Spring Street 

(Block 210 Lot 32), owned by BD. The addition of this lot produced an amended Third Round RDP of 52 

units and an unmet need of 264 units. 

The amended VLA can be found in the appendix of the Borough’s Court-approved Third Round Housing 

Element and Fair Share Plan, adopted July 19, 2019.  

2025 Vacant Land Adjustment  

Just as the Borough lacked sufficient land to satisfy its Round 3 obligation, it lacks sufficient land to satisfy 

the 201-unit obligation for Round 4. An updated Vacant Land Adjustment was prepared in February 2025. 

The revised VLA (Appendix G) reviewed the Borough’s Third Round VLA and updated it in preparation of 

this Fourth Round HEFSP. The conditions of the properties identified in the Third Round have not changed, 

and because the Third Round HEFSP addressed the RDP identified at that time, those properties are not 

applied again to the Fourth Round.  As a result, the Fourth Round VLA established an RDP of 0 and an Unmet 

Need of 201 units.  

Fourth Round Adjusted Obligation 

In summary, the Borough’s Rehabilitation Share, Prior Round Obligation, Third Round Obligation, and Fourth 

Round Prospective Need Obligations are detailed as follows: 

New Providence Borough Obligation  

Rehabilitation Share 20 
Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation 
(2025-2035) 201 

             RDP 0 

             Unmet Need 201 
 



Borough of New Providence  May 23, 2025 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  Page 56 

Fourth Round Unmet Need 

Because the Borough’s Fourth Round VLA produced an RDP of 0 units, the Borough’s entire obligation of 

201 becomes the unmet need. The Borough has satisfied a portion of their unmet need through the 

following mechanisms.  

Prior Round / Third Round Extension of Affordability Controls  

The affordable housing assistance section of the amended Fair Housing Act (C.52:27D-321) outlines a 

mechanism for municipalities to receive affordable housing credits through an extension of affordability 

control on preserved units. It requires the total affordability control period (original plus extended terms) to 

be a minimum of 60 years.  

Prior to the release of the amended Fair Housing Act, the Borough recognized the importance of extending 

affordability controls on existing affordable housing within their borders to ensure the affordable housing 

opportunities continue to be available to area residents. Three (3) existing developments within the 

Borough were eligible for an extension of affordability controls: Elizabeth Barabash Manor, Murray Hill 

Farms, and Southgate at Murray Hill. The controls on Murray Hill Farms and Southgate at Murray Hill were 

extended in 2023, and the controls on Elizabeth Barabash Manor were extended in 2025. All documentation 

outlining the approved extension of controls can be found in Appendix H.  

Elizabeth Barabash Manor 

The existing 100% affordable, senior rental housing development includes 22 units whose controls were 

set to expire on March 1, 2025. The Borough Council adopted Ordinance 2025-03 on February 25, 2025, 

which established a 30-year extension of affordability controls on top of the site’s existing 30-year control 

period for a total control period of 60 years. Therefore, the Borough is applying the 22 units of extended 

controls its Fourth Round Unmet Need.  

Murray Hill Farms 

The existing inclusionary, for-sale family housing development includes 13 units, whose controls were set 

to expire in April of 2024. The Borough decided to take a proactive approach to ensure these units remain 

affordable, and the Council approved Resolution 2023-210 on July 18, 2023, which established a 30-year 

extension of affordability controls on top of the site’s existing 30-year control period for a total control 

period of 60 years. This Plan notes that the Borough’s decision and action to extend the controls for Murray 

Hill Farms took place many months prior to the release of the draft amendment to Fair Housing Act, first 

made public in December 2024.Therefore, the Borough is applying the 13 units of extended controls toward 

its Fourth Round Unmet Need. 

 

 



Borough of New Providence  May 23, 2025 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  Page 57 

Southgate at Murray Hill 

The existing inclusionary, for-sale family development includes 2 units, whose controls were set to expire 

on November 2, 2024. Just as with Murray Hill Farms, New Providence saw the benefit in extending the 

controls on this development, even though at the time they had no knowledge that doing so would qualify 

them for additional credits in the Fourth Round. The Borough Council approved Resolution 2023-211 on 

July 18, 2023, which established a 30-year extension of affordability on top of the site’s existing 30-year 

control period for a total control period of 60 years. Therefore, the Borough is applying both units toward 

its Fourth Round Unmet Need. 

Extension of Controls Bonus Credits 

The amended Fair Housing Act outlines provisions for the allocations of bonus credits (C.52:27D-311), 

noting that: 

“A municipality shall…receive one unit of credit and one-half bonus credit for each existing low- or moderate-

income rental housing unit for which affordability controls are extended for a new term of affordability, in 

compliance with the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls promulgated by the New Jersey Housing and 

Mortgage Finance Agency, and the municipality contributes funding towards the costs necessary for this 

preservation.” 

Of the three sites eligible for an extension of affordability controls, only the Elizabeth Barabash Manor units 

are rental units. Therefore, one-half bonus credit can be applied for each of the 22 total units (i.e., 11 bonus 

credits). As was previously discussed, the Borough recently contributed significant funding from its 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Elizabeth Barabash Manor to ensure the development could pay off 

its mortgage and provide much need rehabilitation to its units. 

Collectively, a total of 48 credits (i.e., 37 units and 11 bonus credits) will be applied to the Borough’s Fourth 

Round Unmet Need. 

Increased Lot Density 

The A2 Zone currently allows a density of 10 units/acre. As outlined in previous sections of this Plan, Block 

310 Lots 1 and 2 and Block 311 Lot 3, are located within the A2 Zone. These lots are the only lots within 

the A2 Zone that have yet to be developed. Therefore, an increase in the allowed density for these sites is 

proposed. 

Increasing the permitted density on these lots to 13 units/acre, with a mandatory 20% set-aside for 

affordable units, could produce a total of 65 units across the three lots, which will provide for 13 affordable 

units. The current zoning would produce 50 total units with 10 affordable. As 10 credits from these sites 

have been applied to the Prior and Third Rounds, the remaining three (3) credits will be applied to the 

Borough’s Fourth Round Unmet Need.  
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It is the Borough’s opinion that the increase in density is appropriate for the lots in question. The sites are 

adjacent to single-family residential zoning (R1 Zone) which permits 1 unit on an 18,000 square-foot lot and 

is across the street from the Technology and Innovation 1 Zone, which is developed with existing 

commercial uses and an assisted living facility. The sites act as a transition area between the more 

intensive commercial zoning across the street and the adjacent single-family residential zone. While the 

sites on Blocks 310 and 311 contain some environmental constraints they have developable areas 

appropriate for the proposed density. A map of Blocks 310 and 311 with their environmental constraints 

can be found on the following page, and a draft ordinance amending the zoning for these parcels can be 

found in Appendix I. 

Unmet Need Summary 

The 48 credits from the proposed extensions of affordability controls, plus the three (3) additional credits 

from the increased density of Blocks 310 and 311 amounts to 51 total credits. These 51 credits account 

for 25% of the Borough’s Fourth Round 201-credit Unmet Need requirement, in accordance with the 

standards of the amended Fair Housing Act (C.52:27D-310.1).  

Additional Mechanisms 

Affordable Housing Ordinance  

An Affordable Housing Ordinance was adopted by the Borough on May 22, 2017 (Ordinance No. 2017-07), 

establishing the criteria for implementing affordable housing units in conformance with the Uniform 

Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC). While this Plan acknowledges that an amendment to the UHAC was 

released on an emergency basis in December 2024, those rules are set to expire in December 2025. It is 

also the understanding that the Housing Mortgage and Finance Agency (HMFA), the entity currently 

responsible for the UHAC regulations, is in the process of establishing further amendments to those rules. 

Because of the uncertainty with the UHAC regulations, the Borough will refrain from adopting an updated 

ordinance until such rules are finalized, acknowledging that the December 2024 UHAC rules adopted under 

emergency measures are the current governing regulations. Should there be any discrepancy between the 

Borough’s adopted ordinance and the current UHAC regulations, the current UHAC regulations shall govern.  

Development Fee Ordinance  

A Development Fee Ordinance was adopted by the Borough on May 22, 2017 (Ordinance No. 2017-09). This 

ordinance can be found on the Borough’s website.  

Additional Affordable Housing Resolutions  

The Borough adopted several additional affordable housing resolutions (Appendix J). These include:  

• Resolution 2025-4 – Appointing Keith Lynch as the Borough’s Municipal Housing Liaison  

• Resolution 2025-5 – Appointing CGP&H as the Borough’s Administrative Agent 
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Fourth Round Summary 

Summary of New Providence’s Fourth Round of 201 

Fourth Round Unmet Need: 201 

Proposed Extension of Prior/Third Round Affordability 
Controls: 
                   Elizabeth Barabash Manor 
                   Murray Hill Farms 
                   Southgate at Murray Hill 

 
 

22 
13 
2 

Rental Bonus Credits: 
                  Elizabeth Barabash Manor (rental, extension 

of affordability controls) 

  
11 

Increased Density: 
                    Blocks 310 and 311* 3 

* While the increased density accounts for a total of 13 affordable units, 10 credits have 
already been applied to the Prior and Third Round obligations. 

CONSISTENCY WITH STATE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS 

STATE PLAN  

In accordance with the amended Fair Housing Act, Housing Elements and Fair Share Plans shall provide an 

analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), including water, 

wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on guidance and technical assistance from 

the State Planning Commission. 

New Jersey adopted its last SDPR in 2001. A draft amendment to the SDRP was prepared in 2011 but 

ultimately never adopted. The Office of Planning Advocacy released a new draft SDRP on December 4, 

2024. The State is currently going through the Plan conformance process.  

The 2024 draft SDRP maintains and expands upon the 2001 objectives for Metropolitan Planning Areas 

(PA1), which is the primary land designation assigned to the Borough of Highlands. The PA1 objectives 

from the 2024 SDRP are outlined below:  

• Provide for much of the state’s future growth in compact development and redevelopment; 

• Revitalize cities, towns and neighborhoods, and in particular overburdened neighborhoods; 

• Address existing legacy issues such as air pollution, urban heat islands, lead contamination, 

Brownfields, urban highways, and combined sewer systems; 

• Prevent displacement and gentrification; 

• Promote growth that occurs in Centers, other appropriate areas that are pedestrian friendly, and in 

compact transit-oriented forms; 

• Rebalance urbanization with natural systems;  

• Promote increased biodiversity and habitat restoration;  

• Stabilize and enhance older inner ring suburbs; 
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• Redesign and revitalize auto oriented areas; and 

• Protect and enhance the character of existing stable communities. 

Land use planning within New Providence is consistent with the PA1 objectives, as development continues 

to occur within the Borough. Recently adopted residential overlays concentrate sustainable upgrades to 

underutilized areas with existing infrastructure. Further, zoning amendments seek to maintain the overall 

residential character of the Borough, with commercial and recreational assets.  

MULTIGENERATIONAL FAMILY HOUSING 

An amendment to the Fair Housing Act requires “an analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances 

and other local factors advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity 

as expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, 

adopted pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection f. of section 1 of P.L.2021, c.273 (C.52:27D-329.20).” As 

of the date of this Housing Plan, there have been no recommendations by the Multigenerational Family 

Housing Continuity Commission in which to provide an analysis. 

USE OF SURPLUS CREDITS 

Any surplus credits generated would be applied to any future obligation that the Borough may have. 

SPENDING PLAN 

A Spending Plan has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the amended Fair Housing Act. A 

municipality may not spend or commit to spend any affordable housing development fees, including 

Statewide non-residential fees collected and deposited into the municipal affordable housing trust fund, 

without first obtaining the approval of the expenditure as part of its compliance certification. The draft 

Spending Plan can be found in Appendix K and is expected to be adopted by the Borough Council at their 

June 17, 2025 public meeting.  
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SUMMARY OF FAIR SHARE COMPLIANCE 

Borough of New Providence Affordable Housing Obligations 

Present Need Total 20 

Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) 135 

Our House 4 

The Villages at New Providence 10 

Patriot Village  4 

Spring Gardens  6 

Stonefields at New Providence 2 

Riverbend 4 

Southgate at Murray Hill 2 

Murray Hill Farms 13 

Elizabeth Barabash Manor 22 

Community Action Independent Living 4 

Union County Arc I 4 

Union County Arc II 3 

Community Access I 6 

Community Access II 6 

Arc of Union County 3 

Blocks 310 and 311 9 

Rental Bonus Credits 33 

Prior Round Total 135 

Third Round Obligation - RDP 52 

Blocks 310 and 311 1 

Bard/ Beckton Dickinson Site   38 

Rental Bonus Credit 13 

Third Round Obligation - RDP 52 

Third Round Obligation – Unmet Need 264 

AH-ARO Overlay Zoning 20 

PACO Overlay Zoning 59 

AHO Overlay Zoning 127 

Rental Bonus Credits TBD 

Third Round Need Total 206* 

(Table cont. on following page) 
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Fourth Round Obligation - RDP 0 

Fourth Round Obligation – Unmet Need 201 

Elizabeth Barabash Manor (Extension of Controls) 22 

Bonus Credits 11 

Murray Hill Farms (Extension of Controls) 13 

Southgate at Murray Hill (Extension of Controls)  2 

Amendment to A2 Zoning 3 

*Pursuant to the 2019 settlement agreement, the Borough will claim bonus credits 
for units in the unmet need as the units are constructed. 

 

 



APPENDIX A 

2019 Settlement Agreement with FSHC, Linde 
(Murray Hill LLC), and Bard (BD) 

• 2019 settlement agreement with Linde attached, listed as “Exhibit B” 

  



AFFORDABLE HOUSING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

In the Matter of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union 

Docket No. UNN-L-2442-15 

This Agreement ("Agreement") sets forth the terms of the settlement of the matter entitled In the 

Matter of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, in the Superior Court of New 

Jersey, Union County, Docket No. UNN-L-2442-15 reached between the Borough of New 

Providence ("Borough" or "New Providence"), declaratory judgment plaintiff, Fair Share 

Housing Center ("FSHC"), a Supreme Court-designated interested party in this matter in 

accordance with In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97, 221 N.J. 1, 30 (2015)(Mount Laurel N) and, 

objectors Murray Hill , LLC as successor to Linde North America, Inc, ("Linde"), and Becton 

Dickinson and Company (f/k/a C.R. Bard, Inc.) ("BD"),("Objectors") through this settlement. 

Background 

New Providence filed the above-captione(il matter on July 7, 2015 seeking a declaration of its 

compliance with the Mount Laurel doctrine and Fair Housing Act of 1985, N.J.S.A. 53:27D-301 

et seq. in accordance with Mount Laurel IV. 

On December 13, 2016, the Borough and FSHC entered into a Settlement Agreement ("2016 

Agreement") which was approved by the Court at a Fairness Hearing held on January 13, 2017, 

and memorialized in an Order entered January 30, 2017, annexed as Exhibit A ("2016 Order"). 

Prior to the Compliance Hearing, objections were raised by Objectors. After mediation with 

assistance of the Court appointed Special Masters, the Borough revised its approach to settlement 

as set forth herein. 

Through that process, the Borough, FSHC, and the Objectors have agreed to settle the litigation 

and to present that settlement for review and approval to the trial court with jurisdiction over this 

matter, recognizing that the settlement of Mount Laurel litigation is favored because it avoids 

delays and the expense of trial and results more quickly in the construction of homes for lower­

income households. 

This agreement replaces and supersedes the 2016 Agreement. 



Settlement terms 

The Borough, FSHC, and Objectors hereby agree to the following terms: 

1. FSHC and the Objectors agree that the Borough, through the adoption of a Housing

Element and Fair Share Plan that implements the terms and provisions of this Agreement,

will have satisfied its obligations under the Mount Laurel doctrine and Fair Housing Act

of 1985, N.J.S.A. 53:27D-301, et. seq., for the Prior Round (1987-1999) and Third Round

(1999-2025). The Third Round Obligation includes both the gap period "present need"

(1999-2015) and the prospective need (2015-2025).

2. At this time and at this particular point in the process resulting from the Supreme Court's

MoWlt Laurel N decision, when fair share obligations have yet to be definitively

determined, it is appropriate for the parties to arrive at a settlement regarding a

municipality's Third Round Obligation instead of doing so through plenary adjudication

of the present and prospective need.

3. FSHC and New Providence hereby agree that New Providence's affordable housing

obligations are as follows:

2019 Summary of Obligation 

RDP Unmet Need Total 

Prior Round: - - 135 

Third Round: 52 264 316 

4. The Borough's efforts to meet its Rehabilitation Share include the following:

New Providence intends to address its Rehabilitation Share through continued

participation in Union County rehabilitation programs, operated by the County's Bureau

of Community Development and Bureau of Housing (Bureau). This Bureau oversees the

federally funded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program and the

HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME). The Borough will also use monies

from the affordable housing trust fund to supplement the County rehabilitation programs

and shall either create its own Rental Rehabilitation Program or join with another

municipality in a shared services agreement in order to address rehabilitation for very

2 



low-, low-, and moderate-income rental units within the Borough. This is sufficient to 

satisfy the Borough's Rehabilitation Share. 

5. The Borough will meet its Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) in the following manner:

SUMMARY OF NEW PROVIDENCE'S PRIOR ROUND OF 

135 

Prior Round Credits: 

Our House (very low, rental) 4 

Existing Inclusionary Development: 

The Villages at New Providence (rental) 10 

Patriot Village (rental) 4 

Spring Gardens (rental) 6 

Stone.fields at New Providence 2 

Southgate at Murray Hill 2 

River bend 4 

Murray Hill Farms 13 

Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted 

Elizabeth Barabash (rental) 22 

Existing Alternative Living Arrangements (very- low 
rental): 

Community Action Independent Living 4 

Union County Arc I 4 

Union County Arc II 3 

Community Access I 6 

Community Access II 6 

Arc of Union County 3 

Existing Inclusionary Zoning 

Blocks 310 and 311 9 

Total Units 102 

Rental Bonus Credits 

The Villages at New Providence 10 

Patriot Village 4 

Spring Gardens 6 

Community Action Independent Living 3 

Union County Arc I 4 

Community Access I 6 

Total Rental Bonus Credits 33 

TOTAL PRIOR ROUND 135 

3 



6. The Borough continues to have a Third Round Obligation of 316 units as set forth in the

2016 Agreement. Based upon the revisions to the Borough's approach to compliance, the

Borough now has a realistic development potential (RDP) of 52 units for the Third

Round. The RDP of 52 units, subtracted from the Third Round Obligation of 316 units,

results in an unmet need of 264 units.

7. The Borough will address its Third Round Obligation of 316, which includes the RDP of

52 and an unmet need of 264, through the compliance mechanisms provided below:

SUMMARY OF NEW PROVIDENCE'S THIRD ROUND OF 
316 

Summary of New Providence's Third Round RDP of 52 

Existing Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary Zoning: 

Blocks 310 and 311 1 

Proposed Non Age-Restricted Inclusionary 
Zoning: 

Bard Site (rental) 38 

Total Units 39 

Rental Bonus Credits 

Bard Site 13 

Total Bonus Credits 13 

THIRD ROUND RDP COMPLIANCE TOTAL 52 

Summary of New Providence's Third Round Unmet Need of 

264 

Proposed Age-Restricted Overlay Zoning: 

630 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 5) 20 

Linde (100 Mountain Ave,) 59 

Proposed Non-Age-Restricted Overlay Zoning: 

41 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 21) 29 

165 Spring Street (Block 210 Lot 23) 5 

48 Commerce Drive (Block 210 Lot 
8 

33) 

98 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 4) 7 

150 Floral Ave. (Block 340 Lot 6) 17 

140 Spring Street (Block 340 Lot 8) 10 

700 Central Ave. (Block 221 Lot 2.01) 30 

121 Chanlon Rd (Block 221 Lot 6) 21 

Total Units 206* 
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*Pursuant to this settlement agreement, the Borough will claim bonus credits for units in the

Unmet Need as the units are constructed.

a. As part of the Agreement, New Providence will be able to increase its Third

Round RDP and, hence, its eligibility for rental bonuses, as units are developed in

overlay districts at the following rates and subject to the following terms:

1) Rates

OR 

1. For each 3 new family for sale units, one age-restricted unit can be

added for a total of 4 credits toward the Unmet Need;

ii. For each 2 family rental units, one age-restricted unit can be added and

one rental bonus can be added for a total of 4 credits toward the Unmet

Need.

2) Terms

i. As the Third Round RDP is increased and the Unmet Need is reduced,

all of the parameters of the Settlement Agreement must continue to be

met.

11. FSHC shall be notified of all increases to New Providence's Third

Round RDP, with the basis for the calculation of the new RDP and

additional credits claimed as well as supporting documentation as may

be requested by FSHC.

b. Any excess credits that are generated through development can be carried to

future obligations in accordance with applicable law at that time.

8. Proposed Rezoning:

To create future opportunities for affordable housing, the Borough will enact an

amendment to the zoning codes as follows. The Borough shall also rezone the Objectors'

properties in the following manner:

5 



Linde 

As set forth in more detail in a separate agreement between Linde and the Borough, 

annexed hereto as Exhibit B, and made a part hereof: 

• Block 370, Lot 1 (100 Mountain Ave.) will be included in the proposed AH-AR

Affordable Housing Age-Restricted Zone as an overlay to the existing zoning. The

rezoning will enable the production of 59 affordable, age-restricted units on the site.

All 59 units will be applied to the Third Round Unmet Need. The Borough will also

rezone Block 320, Lot 18.01, (575 Mountain Avenue) for Continuing Care

Retirement Community ("CCRC") development (as set forth in Exhibit B).

Becton Dickinson ("BD") 

• The Property, located at Block 210, Lot 32 in the Borough of New Providence, shall

be included in the A-H Affordable Housing Zone, which will permit construction of

192 units. BD shall donate to the Borough a portion of the site containing an existing

field currently used by the Borough for recreation (soccer field), along with a portion

of the adjacent driveway, totaling approximately 2.2 - 2.5 acres. The field will be

renamed "Becton Dickinson Field." Regardless of the amount of eventual acreage

left at the Company site (total lot acreage minus the soccer field lot acreage), the total

number of dwelling units permitted is 192. BD shall be provided an easement for a

right-of-way for access to Central Avenue across the Property being donated to the

Borough as set forth in Exhibit C. The design of the easement/right-of-way will be

subject to minor subdivision approval. The development will provide for a 20% set

aside for family rental affordable units, which will result in 3 8 affordable units. The

affordable units shall comply with the requirements of the UHAC regulations and as

also required by the terms of this Agreement.

• The zoning shall permit the following:

o The permitted maximum height of the structures will be 38 feet and 3 stories.

If the residential structure contains a ground level enclosed parking area, then

the calculation of the height and number of stories shall exclude the ground

level parking area. The height of the structure . shall be measured from the

finished floor of the first floor above the ground level parking area;

6 



o Such other bulk requirements as shall be set forth in the applicable ordinances

to be adopted.

Murray Hill 

The Borough will amend the zoning for the area located northwest of the Murray Hill 

train station, providing for overlay zoning with a required 20% affordable set-aside (see 

proposed zoning map in Exhibit D). 

The following chart details the proposed rezoning of the BD site as well as the overlay zoning of 

Linde and the Murray Hill area. 
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'1,�- ·., 

6 5.7 

8 5.1 

2.01 10 

6 6.5 

Total 52 
. . 

-

0.7 5 

0.1 5 

0 10 

0 6.5 

2 50 
. .

' 
1 , • .Jtl 

AVE 

17.0 85 17 
150 FLORAL 

AVE 

9.5 48 10 
140 SPRING 

ST 
700 

15.0 150 30 CENTRAL 
AVE 
121 

16.0 104 21 CHANLON 
RD 

- 622 127 -

I - - . � ·.•:. ,· 

·;} -� ./
r··

:\.!or�-� r
("

.:t; �-::: :.1�·�,,.�.�: �.���1-:\;<= · J,�,,J �, .. li: _.c._f,Ti• �'; /:..; ·�.s ·�.J�.-:·t .. -- ,

,.::� �11\ ... · 
�; 1! \ .. -.·'<-�-�� "':..-: _� .. ..-· 

I .. j. "9 ,,.�-. ·-._ .:.·.t . "ryr, .. . �- .• .. I •,� .,,,cj,_•

TOTAL 111.1 10.6 98.3 - 1209 244* -

* This number does not include rental bonus credits which may become available through

development. 

9. By the implementation of the Plan Summary, and as set forth above, the Borough will

have taken all steps necessary to satisfy the legal requirements for addressing its entire

Third Round RDP and Unmet Need.

10. The Borough shall meet its Third Round Obligation in accordance with the following

standards:

a. Third Round bonuses will be applied in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15(d).

b. At least 50 percent of the units addressing the Third Round Obligation shall be

affordable to very-low-income and low-income households with the remainder

affordable to moderate-income households.

c. At least twenty-five percent of the Third Round Obligation shall be met through

rental units; at least half of all rental units meeting the rental obligation shall be

available to families.

d. At least half of the units addressing the Third Round Obligation in total must be

available to families.

e. The Borough agrees to comply with an age-restricted cap of 25% and to not

request a waiver of that requirement. This shall be understood to mean that in no

circumstance may the municipality claim credit toward its fair share obligation for
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age-restricted units that exceed 25% of all units developed or planned to meet its 

Third Round fair share obligation, inclusive of both mechanisms to address the 

RDP and the unmet need. The parties agree that the age-restricted units may be 

satisfied fully through unmet need. 

f. The Borough agrees to require 13% of all units referenced in this plan, with the

exception of units constructed, as of July 1, 2008 or subject to preliminary or final

site plan approval, to be very low-income units, with half of the very low income

units being available to families.

11. The Borough shall add to the list of community and regional organizations in its

affirmative marketing plan, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15(f)(5), FSHC (510 Park Blvd,

Cherry Hill, NJ); the Latino Action Network (PO Box 943, Freehold, NJ 07728); East

Orange NAACP (PO Box 1127, East Orange, NJ 07019); Newark NAACP (PO Box

1262, Newark, NJ 07101); Morris Co. NAACP (PO Box 2256, Morristown, NJ 07962);

Elizabeth NAACP (PO Box 6732, Elizabeth, NJ 07206), and the New Jersey Housing

Resource Center, and shall, as part of its regional affirmative marketing strategies during

its implementation of this plan, provide notice to those organizations of all available

affordable housing units along with links to application forms, copies of which shall be

mailed on request. The Borough also agrees to require any other entities, including

developers or persons or companies retained to do affirmative marketing, to comply with

this paragraph.

12. All units shall include the required bedroom distribution, shall be governed by controls

on affordability, and shall be affirmatively marketed in conformance with the Uniform

Housing Affordability Controls, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, et. seq. or any successor regulation,

with the exception that in lieu of 10 percent of affordable units in rental projects being

required to be at 35 percent of median income, 13 percent of affordable units in such

projects shall be required to be at 30 percent of median income, and all other applicable

law. The Borough as part of its Plan shall adopt and/or update appropriate implementing

ordinances in conformance with standard ordinances and guidelines developed by COAH

and modified to reflect the terms of this settlement agreement to ensure that the

provisions of this paragraph are satisfied.
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a. Income limits for all units that are part of the Plan required by this Agreement and

for which income limits are not already established through a federal program

exempted from the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls pursuant to N.J.A.C.

5 :80-26.1 shall be updated by the Borough annually within 30 days of the

publication of determinations of median income by HUD as follows:

1. Regional income limits shall be established for the region in which the

Borough is located (i.e. Region 2) based on the median income by

household size, which shall be established by a regional weighted

average of the uncapped Section 8 income limits published by HUD.

To compute this regional income limit, the HUD determination of

median county income for a family of four is multiplied by the

estimated households within the county according to the most recent

decennial Census. The resulting product for each county within the

housing region is summed. The sum is divided by the estimated total

households from the most recent decennial Census in the Borough's

housing region. This quotient represents the regional weighted average

of median income for a household of four. The income limit for a

moderate-income unit for a household of four shall be 80 percent of

the regional weighted average median income for a family of four.

The income limit for a low-income unit for a household of four shall

be 50 percent of the HUD determination of the regional weighted

average median income for a family of four. The income limit for a

very low-income unit for a household of four shall be 30 percent of the

regional weighted average median income for a family of four. These

income limits shall be adjusted by household size based on multipliers

used by HUD to adjust median income by household size. In no event

shall the income limits be less than those for the previous year.

ii. The 2018 income limits attached hereto as Exhibit E are the result of

applying the percentages set forth in paragraph (a) above to HUD's

determination of median income for FY 2018 and shall be utilized
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until the Borough updates the income limits after HUD has published 

revised determinations of median income for the next fiscal year. 

iii. The Regional Asset Limit used in determining an applicant's eligibility

for affordable housing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.16(b)3 shall be

calculated by the Borough annually by taking the percentage increase

of the income limits calculated pursuant to paragraph (i) above over

the previous year's income limits and applying the same percentage

increase to the Regional Asset Limit from the prior year. In no event

shall the Regional Asset Limit be less than that for the previous year.

13. All new construction units shall be adaptable in conformance with P.L.2005,

c.350/N.J.S.A. 52:27D-31 la and -311 b and all other applicable law.

14. As an essential term of this settlement, within one hundred twenty (120) days of Court's

approval of this Settlement Agreement, the Borough shall adopt an amended Housing

Element/Fair Share Plan and shall introduce such ordinance or ordinances providing for

amendment of the Borough's Affordable Housing Ordinance and Zoning Ordinance to

implement the terms of this settlement agreement and the Plan.

15. The parties agree that if a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction in Union County,

a final decision of a New Jersey Appellate Court which creates binding precedent, or a

determination by an administrative agency responsible for implementing the Fair

Housing Act, or an action by the New Jersey Legislature, would result in (a) a calculation

of an obligation for the Borough for the period 1999-2025 that would be lower by more

than twenty (20%) percent of the total prospective Third Round Obligation established in

this agreement (i.e. determined to be 253 or less), and if the calculation or determination

is memorialized in an unappealable final judgment or action by the legislature or

administrative agency, the Borough may seek to amend the judgment in this matter to

reduce its fair share obligation accordingly. Notwithstanding any such reduction, New

Providence shall be obligated to implement the fair share plan attached hereto, including

by leaving in place any site specific zoning adopted or relied upon in connection with the

Plan approved pursuant to this settlement agreement; taking all steps necessary to support

the development of any 100% affordable developments referenced herein; maintaining all
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compliance mechanisms referenced herein; and otherwise fulfilling fully the fair share 

obligations as established herein. The reduction of the Borough's obligation below that 

established in this agreement does not provide a basis for seeking leav� to amend this 

agreement or seeking leave to amend an order or judgment pursuant to R. 4:50-1. If the 

Borough prevails in reducing its prospective need for the Third Round, the Borough may 

carry over any resulting extra credits to future rounds in conformance with the then­

applicable law. 

16. The Borough shall prepare and submit a spending plan to the Special Master and the

court for approval, with FSHC being provided an opportunity to comment on or object to

the spending plan. The parties hereto agree that the spending plan, once approved, shall

be valid. On the first anniversary of the execution of this agreement, and every

anniversary thereafter through the end of this agreement, the Borough agrees to provide

annual reporting of trust fund activity to the New Jersey Department of Community

Affairs, Council on Affordable Ho.using, or Local Government Services, or other entity

designated by the State of New Jersey, with a copy provided to Fair Share Housing

Center, using forms developed for this purpose by the New Jersey Department of

Community Affairs, Council on Affordable Housing, or Local Government Services.

The reporting shall include an accounting of all housing trust fund activity, including the

source and amount of funds collected and the amount and purpose for which any funds

have been expended; however, the Borough may redact or remove any personally

identifying information on individual assistance raising privacy concerns from the

website.

17. On the first anniversary of the execution of this agreement, and every anniversary

thereafter through the end of this agreement, the Borough agrees to provide annual

reporting of the status of all affordable housing activity within the municipality through

posting on the municipal website with a copy of such posting provided to Fair Share

Housing Center, using forms previously developed for this purpose by the Council on

Affordable Housing or any other forms endorsed by the Special Master and FSHC.
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18. The Fair Housing Act includes two provisions regarding action to be taken by the

Borough during the ten-year period of protection provided in this agreement. The

Borough agrees to comply with those provisions as follows:

a. For the midpoint realistic opportunity review due on July 1, 2020, as required

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-313, the Borough will post on its municipal

website, with a copy provided to Fair Share Housing Center, a status report as

to its implementation of its Plan and an analysis of whether any unbuilt sites

or unfulfilled mechanisms continue to present a realistic opportunity and

whether the mechanisms to meet unmet need should be revised or

supplemented. Such posting shall invite any interested party to submit

comments to the municipality, with a copy to Fair Share Housing Center,

regarding whether any sites no longer present a realistic opportunity and

should be replaced and whether the mechanisms to meet unmet need should

be revised or supplemented. Any interested party may by motion request a

hearing before the court regarding these issues.

b. For the review of very low income housing requirements required by N.J.S.A.

52:27D-329.l , within 30 days of the third anniversary of this agreement, and

every third year thereafter, the Borough will post on its municipal website,

with a copy provided to Fair Share Housing Center, a status report as to its

satisfaction of its very low income requirements, including the family very

low income requirements referenced herein. Such posting shall invite any

interested party to submit comments to the municipality and Fair Share

Housing Center on the issue of whether the municipality has complied with its

very low-income housing obligation under the terms of this settlement.

19. FSHC, Linde, and BD are hereby deemed to have party status in this matter and to have

intervened in this matter as defendants without the need to file a motion to intervene or an

answer or other pleading.

20. This settlement agreement must be approved by the Court following a fairness hearing as

required by Morris Cty. Fair Hous. Cowlcil v. Boonton Twp., 197 N.J. Super. 359, 367-

69 (Law Div. 1984), a:ffd o.b., 209 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1986); East/West Venture
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v. Borough of Fort Lee, 286 .J. Super. 311, 328-29 (App. Div. 1996). The Borough

shall makes its planner available as a witness at this hearing. 

21. This settlement agreement may be enforced through a motion to enforce litigant's rights

or a separate action filed in Superior Court, Union County.

22. Unless otherwise specified, it is intended that the provisions of this Agreement are to be

severable. The validity of any article, section, clause or provision of this Agreement shall

not affect the validity of the remaining articles, sections, clauses or provisions hereof. If

any section of this Agreement shall be adjudged by a court to be invalid, illegal, or

unenforceable in any respect, such determination shall not affect the remaining sections.

23. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed by the laws of the State of New

Jersey.

24. This Agreement may not be modified, amended or altered in any way except by a writing

signed by each of the Parties.

25. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be

an original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same Agreement.

26. The Parties acknowledge that each has entered into this Agreement on its own volition

without coercion or duress after consulting with its counsel, that each party is the proper

person and possess the authority to sign the Agreement, that this Agreement contains the

entire understanding of the Parties and that there are no representations, warranties,

covenants or undertakings other than those expressly set forth herein.

27. Each of the Parties hereto acknowledges that this Agreement was not drafted by any one

of the Parties, but was drafted, negotiated and reviewed by all Parties and, therefore, the

presumption of resolving ambiguities against the drafter shall not apply. Each of the

Parties expressly represents to the other Parties that: (i) it has been represented by counsel

in connection with negotiating the terms of this Agreement; and (ii) it has conferred due

authority for execution of this Agreement upon the persons executing it; and, (iii) has

provided documentation authorizing the signing of the agreement on behalf of the party.
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28. Successors Bound: The provisions of this Agreement shall run with the land, and the

obligations and benefits hereunder shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the

Parties, their successors, affiliates and assigns, including any person, corporation,

partnership or other legal entity which at any particular time may have a fee title interest

in the Property which is the subject of this Agreement. This Agreement may be enforced

by any of the Parties, and their successors, affiliates and assigns.

29. Any and all Exhibits and Schedules annexed to this Agreement are hereby made a part of

this Agreement by this reference thereto. Any and all Exhibits and Schedules now and/or

in the future are hereby made or will be made a part of this Agreement with prior written

approval of both Parties.

30. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties hereto and

supersedes all prior oral and written agreements between the Parties with respect to the

subject matter hereof except as otherwise provided herein.

31. Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, the effective date of this

Agreement shall be the date upon which all of the Parties hereto have executed and

delivered this Agreement.

32. All notices required under this Agreement ("Notice[s]") shall be written and shall be

served upon the respective Parties by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by a

recognized overnight or by a personal carrier. In addition, where feasible (for example,

transmittals of less than fifty pages) shall be served by facsimile or e-mail. All Notices

shall be deemed received upon the date of delivery. Delivery shall be affected as follows,

subject to change as to the person(s) to be notified and/or their respective addresses upon

ten (10) days' notice as provided herein:

TOFSHC: 

TO LINDE: 

Kevin D. Walsh, Esq. 
Fair Share Housing Center 
510 Park Boulevard 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 
Phone: (856) 665-5444 
E-mail: kevlnwalsh@fairsharehousing.org

Murray Hill LLC as successor to Linde North America, Inc. 
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With a copy to: 

John Mark, Esq. 
200 Somerset Corporate Blvd. 
Suite 7000 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
Phone: 908-771-4752 
E-mail: john.mark@linde.com

Craig M. Gianetti, Esq. 
Day Pitney LLP 
One Jefferson Road 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 
Phone: (973) 966 8053 
E-mail: cgianetti.@daypitney.com

TO BECTON DICKINSON: 

With a Copy to: 

TO THE BOROUGH: 

James G. Webber, Esq. 
Dempsey, Dempsey & Sheehan 
3 87 Springfield A venue 
Summit, NJ 07901 
Phone: 908-277-0388 
E-mail: jwebber@ddsnjlaw.com

Becton, Dickinson and Company 
1 Becton Drive, MC 112 
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417 
Attention: Real Estate Americas 
Phone: 

------

E-mail:
- -- - --

Becton, Dickinson and Company 
1 Becton Drive, MC 089 
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417 
Attention: Legal Department 
Phone: 

------

E-mail:
-----

Paul R. Rizzo, Esq 
DiFrancesco, Bateman, et. al. 
15 Mountain Blvd. 
Warren, NJ 07059 
Phone (908) 757-7800 
Email: prizzo@newj erseylaw .net 
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With a Copy to: Douglas R. Marvin, Administrator 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Ave. 
New Providence, NJ 07974 
Phone: (908) 665-1400 
E-mail: dmarvin@newprov.org

Agreed on behalf of the Borough of New Providence, with the authorization of the Governing 

Body: 

Agreed on behalf of Pair Share Housing Center with the authorization of the Board of Trustees. 

Dated: 
--------

Agreed on behalf of Murray Hill, LLC by Linde Gas North America, sole member 

John Mark, Esq., Secretary 

Dated: 
- -- - - - --

Agreed on behalf of Becton Dickinson and Company 

Dated: 
--------
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With a Copy to: Doug] as R. Marvin, Administrator 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Ave. 
New Providcm�e. NJ 07974 
Phone: (908) 665-1400 
E-mail: dmarvin@ncwprov.org

Agreed on behnlf of the Borough of New Providence. with the authorization of the Governing 

Body: 

D::ned: _______ _ 

Agreed on behalf of Fair Share Housing Center with the authorization of the Board of Trustees. 

Agreed on behalf of Murray Hill, LLC by Linde Gas North America, sole member 

John Mark, Esq., Secretary

Dated: 
---------

Agreed on behalf of Becton Dickinson and Company 

Dated: ________ _ 
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With a Copy to: Douglas R. Marvin, Administrator 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Ave. 
New Providence, NJ 07974 
Phone: (908) 665-1400 
E-mail: dmarvin@newprov.org

Agreed on behalf of the Borough of New Providence, with the authorization of the Governing 

Body: 

Dated: 
--------

Agreed on behalf of Fair Share Housing Center with the authorization of the Board of Trustees. 

Dated: 
--------

Agreed on behalf of Murray Hill, LLC by Linde Gas North America, sole member 

Jo?ih� Secreracy 

Agreed on behalf of Becton Dickinson and Company 

Dated: 
- - ------
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New Providence, NJ 07974 
Phone: (908) 665-1400 
E-mail: dmarvin@newprov.org

Agreed on behalf of the Borough of New Providence, with the authorization of the Governing 

Body: 

Dated: --------

Agreed on behalf of Fair Share Housing Center with the authorization oft.he Board of Trustees. 

Dated: ______ _ 

Agreed on behalf of Murray Hill, LLC by Linde Gas North America, sole member 

John Mark, Esq., Secretary 

Dated: 
--------

Agreed on behalf of Becton Dickinson and Company 

4
j-J?&

cl 
Ga a\k�a•u o, s, r, c ocp & UJ:.-'11 a�'i�t.t..k.. � �� 
Dated: 4 \ \ \2.oi'1 

17 



Exhibit A 

Order on Fairness Hearing 

January 30, 2017 



Steven A. Kunzman, Esq. (Arty I.D. # 012731981) 
Our File No.: C22117 

DIFRANCESCO, BATEMAN, KUNZMAN, 
DA VIS, LEHRER & FLAUM, P.C. 
15 Mountain Boulevard 
Warren, New Jersey 07059 
Tele: 908-757-7800 
Attorneys for Borough of New Providence 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF 
THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
FOR A JUDGMENT OF COMPLIANCE OF 
ITS THIRD ROUND HOUSING ELEMENT 
AND FAIR SHARE PLAN. 

FIL ED 

JAN 3 o·io11 

KAREN M. CASSIDY
A.J.S.C. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
CIVIL DIVISION: UNION COUNTY 
DOCKET NO: UNN-L-2442-15 

Civil Action 

ORDER ON FAIRNESS AND 
PRELIMINARY COMPLIANCE HEARING 

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by Difrancesco, Bateman, Kunzman, 

Davis, Lehrer & Flaum, P.C., attorneys for the Borough of New Providence (hereinafter referred 

to as "Borough" or "New Providence'�, Steven A. Kunzman, Esq., appearing, in the presence of 

Joshua Bauers, Esq., attorney for Interested Party, Fair Share Housing Center, Inc. (hereinafter 

"FSCH"), by way of Fairness and Preliminary Compliance Hearing held pursuant to and in 

accordance with East/West Vent ue v. Borough of Fort Lee, 286 N.J. Super. 311 (App. Div. 

1996); and sufficient notice of this hearing having been given in accordance with In the Matler of 

the Adoption of NJ.A .. 5:96 & 5:97 by lhe New Jersey Council · n Affordable Housi·ng, 221 

N.J. 1 (2015) ("Mount Laurel IV") and Mo1Tis Coun(y Fair Housing Council v. Boo11ton Tp.,. 

197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 1984); and the Court having considered the report dated 

January 8, 2017 and the testimony of the Court-appointed Special Master, Elizabeth McKenzie, 

P.P., P.A., and the Court having considered the Settlement Agreement entered into between



New Providence and FSHC dated December 13, 2016, including the Borough's draft summary 

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan annexed to the Settlement Agreement; and the Court 

having considered the testimony and presentations of the Borough, the Special Master, FSHC at 

the time of the hearing; and good cause having been shown; 
,··'\..--

IT IS on this ,..:..1) day f January 2017, ORDERED that: 

1. The Court finds that the Settlement Agreement between New Providence and

FSHC is fair and adequately protects the interests of low and moderate income persons within 

New Providence's housing region. based upon the criteria set forth in East/West Venture v. 

Borough of Fort Lee, 286 N.J. Super. 311 (App. Div. 1996) for approving a settlement of Mount 

Laurel litigation; and 

2. The Court preliminarily finds that the Borough's proposed draft summary

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan is facially constitutionally compliant and provides a fair 

and reasonable opportunity for New Providence to meet its obligation under Mount I · ur I IV, 

subject to New Providence's satisfaction of the list of conditions set forth in the Court's Special 

Master's report of January 8, 2017, and subject to the Court's approval by way of a Final 

Compliance Hearing to be held as hereinafter set forth; and 

3. A Final Compliance Hearing is hereby scheduled for May 17, 2017 at 10:00 a.m.,

by which time New Providence shall have complied with the above-referenced conditions, shall 

have submitted to the Special Master for review and comment New Providence's Housing 

Element and Fair Share Plan and all Resolutions and Ordinances required to implement the 

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, and shall have provided for the Planning Board of the 

Borough to finalize and adopt the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and the New Providence 

-2-



Borough Council to endorse same and to adopt all necessary effectuating Resolutions and 

Ordinances; and 

4. The temporary illllJlunity previously granted to New Providence herein is hereby

extended until and through the day following the completion of the Final Compliance Hearing 

herein scheduled and the entry of an Order granting a Final Judgement in this matter; and 

5. A copy of this Order shall be served upon all parties on the service list in this

matter with. 7 days of New Providence's receipt thereof. 

HONORABLE KAREN CASSIDY, A.J.S.C. 
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Exhibit B 

Borough - Linde Agreement 



AFFORDABLE HOUSING AGREEMENT 

THIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this __ 
day of ___ � 2019, by and between: 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, a municipal corporation of the State of 
New Jersey, County of Union, having an address at 360 Elkwood Avenue, New Providence, 
New Jersey 07974 ("Borough"); 

and 

MURRAY HILL, LLC. as successor to LINDE NOTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware 
corporation with a business address of 200 Somerset Corporate Boulevard, Bridgewater, New 
Jersey 08807 ("Linde" or "Developer"). 

Collectively, the Borough and Linde shall be referred to as the "Parties." All references to 
Linde or Developer shall include its successors, affiliates and assigns. 

WHEREAS, in compliance with the New Jersey Supreme Court's decision in In re 
Adoption ofN.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by NJ. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015), 
on or about July 7, 2015, the Borough filed a Declaratory Judgment Action with the Superior 
Court of New Jersey ("Court"), entitled In the Matter of the Application of the Borough ofNew 
Providence, County of Union, Docket No. UNN-L-2442-15, seeking a Judgment of Compliance 
and Repose approving its Compliance Plan (as defined herein), in addition to related relief 
("Compliance Action"); and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the Compliance Action, the Borough submitted an 
affordable housing compliance plan / fair share plan ("Compliance Plan") pursuant to a 
settlement agreement with Fair Share Housing Center ( "FSHC') dated December 31, 2016 
("FSHC Settlement") and approved by the Court by Order dated January 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, Linde objected to the Fair Share Settlement prior to the Compliance 
Hearing on the FSHC Settlement via correspondence to the Honorable Karen Cassidy, A.J.S.C., 
dated August 23, 2017 (the "Objection"); and 

WHEREAS, Linde, through affiliated entities, is the current owner of two properties 
within the Borough, located at (1) 100 Mountain Avenue and identified as Block 370, Lot 1 on 
the Borough tax map ( "JOO Mountain Property"); and (2) 575 Mountain Avenue and identified 
as Block 320, Lot 18.01 ("575 Mountain Property") (together referred to as "Linde Properties"); 
and 

WHEREAS, Linde desires to develop the 100 Mountain Property with an age-restricted 
inclusionary development consisting of 297 multifamily units (townhouses and apartments) of 
which at least fifty-nine (59) units will be restricted for affordable housing ("lnclusionary 



Development") as generally shown in the concept plan attached as Exhibit A ("lnclusionary 
Concept Plan") and the draft ordinance, attached as Exhibit B ("lnclusionary Ordinance"); and 

WHEREAS, Linde desires to develop the 575 Mountain Property with a continuing care 
retirement community (the "CCRC Development") consisting of independent senior apartments 
and healthcare units as shown on the concept plan attached as Exhibit C ("CCRC Concept 
Plan"); and 

WHEREAS, as a result of several negotiations, the parties have come to a resolution of 
the Objection by including the proposed Inclusionary Development in the Borough's 
Compliance Plan and by zoning for the CCRC Development on the 575 Mountain Property; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the resolution, the Borough desires to effectuate a rezoning of the 
100 Mountain Property and the 575 Mountain Property to permit the Inclusionary Development 
and the CCRC Development, respectively; and 

WHEREAS, to ensure that the lnclusionary Development generates affordable housing 
credits to be applied to the Borough's Round 3 affordable housing obligations, the affordable 
units within the Inclusionary Development shall be developed in accordance with the Prior 
Round regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:92-1, et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq.) of the New Jersey 
Council on Affordable Housing ("COA/f'), the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls, 
N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. ("UHAC'), and all other applicable law; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough is also entering into an agreement with Fair Share Housing 
Center ("FSHC"), and Becton Dickinson Company, Inc., and Linde for settlement of the 
Compliance Action, ("FSHC Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Agreement ("Linde Agreement") which 
shall be included and made part of the FSHC Agreement, setting forth the terms, conditions, 
responsibilities and obligations of the Parties; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual obligations set 
forth in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are acknowledged, the Parties hereto, each binding jtself, its successors, affiliates and 
assigns, agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I - PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this Agreement is to create a realistic opportunity for the 
construction of the Inclusionary Development on the 100 Mountain Property and the CCRC 
Development on the 575 Mountain Property, and to generate affordable housing credits for the 
Borough to apply to any Prior Round and Round 3 obligation assigned to it. 

1.2 The Parties agree that the Properties are available, approvable, developable and 
suitable for the proposed Inclusionary Development and CCRC Development as those terms are 
used in this Agreement. No representations are made as to sewer capacity associated with the 
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development of this site except that the Borough is not aware of any sewer capacity issues for 
these Properties. 

ARTICLE II - BASIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1 In the event of any legal challenges to the Approvals (as defined below), 
including a challenge by any third party, the Parties must diligently defend any such challenge 
and shall cooperate with each other regarding said defense. In addition, if any such challenge 
results in a modification of this Agreement or of the Inclusionary Development or CCRC 
Development, the Parties must negotiate in good faith with the intent to draft a mutually­
acceptable amended Agreement; however, the affordable units shall not be less than 59 for the 
Inclusionary Development, and the CCRC Development shall be permitted in accordance with 
the CCRC Concept Plan (Exhibit C). 

2.2 This Agreement does not purport to resolve all of the issues before the Court 
raised in the Compliance Action. Those issues are addressed in the FSHC Agreement, which 
shall include this Linde Agreement; however, the rezoning contemplated herein shall be 
completed prior to a Judgment of Compliance. 

ARTICLE III - REZONING 

3.1 100 Mountain Property: The 100 Mountain Property will be rezoned to permit 
inclusionary age-restricted housing as an overlay zone, which will be in addition to the current 
zoning of the 100 Mountain Property, substantially in accordance with the Inclusionary Concept 
Plan (Exhibit A) and Inclusionary Ordinance (Exhibit B). The Inclusionary Development shall 
be further subject to the following requirements: 

3.1.1 Proposed Development. The age-restricted inclusionary residential 
development of the I 00 Mountain Property shall be developed with a 
density allowing up to 297 residential units, 59 of which shall be deed 
restricted for affordable housing. 

3.1.2 Amenities. The residential development of the 100 Mountain Property 
shall be designed to have the amenities typical for age restricted 
inclusionary developments. 

3.1.3 Parking. Parking for the Inclusionary Development shall comply with the 
Residential Site Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21-1.1, et seq. ("RS/S"). 

3.2 575 Mountain Prope1ty: The 575 Mountain Property will be rezoned to permit, as a 
principal permitted use, the CCRC Development which is subject to the Continuing Care 
Retirement Community Regulation and Financial Disclosure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-330, et seq. 
and N.J.A.C. 5:19-1.1 et. seq, as an overlay zone, which will be in addition to the current zoning 
of the 575 Mountain Property, substantially in accordance with CCRC Concept Plan (Exhibit C) 
and shall be subject to the following requirements: 
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3.2.1. Definitions. 

a. Continuing Care Retirement Community "CCRC":

i) a development of residential living units for residents who are sixty-two (62)
years of age or older, or for couples, one of whom is at least sixty-two (62) years of age, 
that provides "continuing care" as defined in N.J.S.A. 52:27D-332.c. 

b. Health Care Unit ("HCU") shall consist of either:

i) An assisted living unit or memory care unit, each of which is an apartment
configured for those needing assisted living or memory care, and (i) designed to house 1 
or 2 related or unrelated individuals, and (ii) having an entrance door opening onto an 
interior corridor which is a common area; or 

ii). A skilled nursing room substantially similar to a room in a nursing home, 
where the CCRC provides health care under medical supervision and continuous nursing 
care for residents who do not require the degree of care and treatment which a hospital 
provides, and (a) designed to house 1 or 2 related or unrelated individuals requiring 
nursing or rehabilitation care, and (b) having an entrance door opening onto an interior 
corridor which is a common area. 

c. Independent Living Unit ("ILU"):

An Independent Living Unit ("ILU") is a self-contained apartment with full 
kitchen facilities and private bath comprising an independent self-contained dwelling unit 
(i) designed to house individuals not needing assisted living services, memory care,
rehabilitation care, or nursing care, and (ii) having an entrance door opening onto an
interior corridor.

3.2.2 Density. The pennitted density shall be 17 units per acre, subject to the 
provisions set forth in Section 3.2.3, below, and with the number of units being 
calculated in the following manner: 

a. Each ILU shall be considered to be one unit.

b. Each HCU shall be considered to be one-third (1/3) of a unit.

3.2.3 Increased Density: The Developer may elect to develop up to, but not 
greater than, 24 units per acre, in accordance with the method of 
calculation set forth above in Section 3.2.2.a and b; however, in addition 
to the Non-Residential Development Fee, as set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-
8.3, et. seq., the Developer agrees to pay an additional Three Thousand 
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Dollars ($3,000.00) for each ILU over 17 units per acre and an Additional 
Development Fee of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each HCU 
over 17 units per acre, as set forth more particularly below in this Section 
3.2.3 (collectively, the "Additional Fee") into the Borough's Affordable 
Housing Trust Fund. One half of the payment of the Additional Fee shall 
be due at the time of the application for the building permit, and the 
balance shall be due prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy. 
The computation of density over which the Additional Fee becomes 
payable, and payment of the Additional Fee, shall be in accordance with 
the following provisions: 

A. Threshold Density. First, one shall compute the number of units
over which the Additional Payment becomes due (the "Threshold
Density"). Assuming that total area of the 575 Mountain Property
is 24.6 acres, the Threshold Density shall be 418 units (= 17
units/acre x 24.6 acres).

B. Counting of Units. Second, the number of units is then computed
as the CCRC Development Proceeds, with each ILU counting as
one unit and each HCU counting as 1/3 of a unit.

C. Payments of Additional Fee. After the Threshold Density 1s
reached then: 

(i) For each ILU thereafter constructed, an Additional Fee of
Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) shall be paid (i.e., $1,500
prior to building permit and $1,500 prior to certificate of
occupancy) since, as set forth above, each ILU is the
equivalent of one unit for which the Additional Fee 1s
payable.

(ii) For each HCU thereafter constructed, an Additional Fee of
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) per HCU shall be paid (i.e.,
$500 for each HCU prior to building permit and $500 for
each HCU prior to certificate of occupancy) since, as set
forth above, each HCU is the equivalent of one-third (1/3)
of a unit for which the Additional Fee is payable.

D. Examples: The following examples assume total acreage of 24.6
acres and build-out of 540 ILU's and 108 HCU's.

(i) Example 1 - Calculation of Permitted Density. The 540
ILU's and 108 HCU's constitute, in accordance with
Section 3.2.2, a total of 576 units for purposes of
calculating permitted density (576 units = 540 ILU's +
(108 HCU's/3)). At a maximum density of 24 units/acre,
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the total number of permitted units, based on assumed 
acreage of 24.6 acres, is 590 (=24 units/acre x 24.6 acres). 
Therefore, the 540 ILU's and 108 HCU's are permitted, as 
they represent 576 units, i.e., less than the 590. 

(ii) Example 2 - Calculation of Additional Fee. If 108 HCU's
are first built, then since they each count as 1/3 of a unit,
they will be treated as 36 units (=108/3). Therefore, the
Threshold Density of 418 units will be reached upon
construction of 382 ILU's (= 418 - 36). Thereafter, when
an additional 158 ILU's are constructed, for the above total
of 540 (= 382 + 158), the Additional Fee of $3,000/ILU
shall be paid for each of said 158 ILU's in excess of the
Threshold Density, for a total Additional Fee of $474,000
(= 158 ILU's x $3,000/ILU), all payable at one-half prior to
building permit and one-half prior to certificate of
occupancy.

(iii) Example 3 - Calculation of Additional Fee. If 418 ILU's
are initially constructed then the Threshold Density of 418
units will have been reached. If thereafter, 108 HCU's are
built, an Additional Fee of $1,000/HCU shall be paid for
each of said 108 HCU's, i.e., an Additional Fee of
$108,000. And if thereafter, 122 ILU's are constructed,
bringing the total to 540 ILU's (= 418 + 122), then an
Additional Fee of $3,000/ILU shall be paid for each of said
122 ILU's, i.e., an Additional Fee of $366,000 (= 122 ILU's
x $3,000/ILU), for a total Additional Fee of $474,000 (=
$108,000 + $366,000, all payable at one-half prior to
building permit and one-half prior to certificate of
occupancy.

(iv) Example 4 - Maximum Additional Fee. If 540 ILU's and
108 HCU's are constructed on 24.6 acres, then the
maximum, total Additional Fee shall be Four Hundred
Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars ($474,000) computed as
follows:

(540 ILU's + (108 HCU's/3)- 418) x $3,000 = 

(540 + 36- 418) X $3,000 = 

158 X $3,000 = $474,000 

3.2.4 Parking: Parking for the ILU's within the CCRC Development shall comply 
with Table 4.4 in the Residential Site hnprovement Standards, N.J.A.C. 
5:21-1.1, et seq. ("RSIS''), at 1.3 parking spaces per ILU where the number 
of bedrooms per unit is not shown on the plan, N.J.A.C. 5:21-4.14; and 
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parking for all HCU's shall be governed by the Nursing Home 
requirement in New Providence Ordinance 2013-11 (1 parking space for 
each 2 beds), all subject to such relief as may be granted under RSIS, 
including de minimis relief under N.JA.C. 5:21-3.1. 

3.3 No Density Variances: The density permitted for the Properties as set forth in 
this Article III is the maximum density permitted on the Properties. The Developer understands 
and agrees that it will not request an increase or variance from the permitted density. 

ARTICLE IV - DEVELOPER OBLIGATIONS 

4.1 Obligation To File Development Applications In Accordance With 
Ordinance, Concept Plan And The Elevations: It is the intention of the Parties to have the 
Developer file development applications, which will be consistent with the Inclusionary Concept 
Plan, attached as Exhibit A the Inclusionary Ordinance, attached as Exhibit B, and the CCRC 
Concept Plan attached as Exhibit C. Except as provided in Section 3.3, nothing herein shall 
preclude the Developer from seeking reasonable variances, waivers or de minimis exceptions as 
part of the development applications. 

4.2 Obligation To Maintain Affordable Housing Set-Aside And To Comply With 
All Affordable Housing Laws. Developer shall have an obligation to deed-restrict at least 59 of 
the residential units in the Inclusionary Development as very low, low or moderate income 
affordable units ("Affordable Units"). The 59 Affordable Unit obligation is based upon a 20% 
set-aside of the 297 total residential units in the Inclusionary Development; however, the 
Developer shall provide 59 Affordable Units even if the Developer elects to develop less than 
297 units on the 100 Mountain Property.The Borough expects and supports the development of 
297 age restricted units on the 100 Mountain Property. 

4.3 Obligation To Comply With All Affordable Housing Laws And Maintain 
Creditworthiness of Units. 

4.3.1 Developer and the Borough's affordable housing administrative agent 
("Administrative Agent") shall work to ensure that the Affordable Units 
are constructed, marketed, and administered in accordance with applicable 
laws related to affordable housing in New Jersey, including the UHAC 
regulations and COAH's Prior Round regulations (collectively 
"Affordable Housing Laws"). All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure 
the continuing creditworthiness of all affordable units provided for under 
this Agreement. Such steps shall include but not be limited to (i) 
complying with the bedroom distribution of the affordable units; (ii) the 
split of very-low income units low-income units, and moderate-income 
units; (iii) the phasing of the market units with the affordable units in 
accordance with all applicable regulations; (iv) appropriately marketing 
the affordable units; (v) screening potential applicants for the units to 
ensure that they qualify as very-low, low-, or moderate-income 
households; (vi) pricing the units at affordable rates; (vii) ensuring that the 
affordable units are properly deed restricted; (viii) enforcing any and all 
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other UHAC requirements and the requirements of the Court, COAH, or a 
successor agency as to the affordability of the units; (ix) addressing any 
reasonable monitoring requirements as may be imposed on the Borough 
with respect to the affordable units. For the purposes of this subparagraph, 
Parties assume current UHAC regulations and COAH Round 2 regulations 
ili.J.A.C. 5:93-1, et seq.) shall control. 

4.3.2 In accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.11 each Affordable Unit shall remain 
subject to affordability controls for a minimum 30 year control period and 
until the municipality in which the unit is located elects to release the unit 
from such requirements. 

4.3.3 The Parties agree that the Affordable Units are to be included in the 
Compliance Plan to be approved and credited by the Court in the 
Compliance Action and treated as age restricted affordable rental units, 
and that the credits will be applied as the Borough deems fit. 

4.3.4 Developer will cooperate with and support the Borough's subsequent 
request for entry of a judgment of compliance provided that the Borough's 
Compliance Plan includes the Property consistent with this Agreement and 
will support the settled upon fair share, including any vacant land analysis 
and/or realistic development potential analysis. 

4.3.5 Developer shall comply with the following distribution of very-low, low-, 
and moderate-income units in the Inclusionary Development: very-low (at 
least 13%) / low (up to 37%) / moderate (no more than 50%). The 
breakdowns shall therefore be as follows: at least 8 will be very-low, up to 
22 will be low, and up to 29 will be moderate. 

4.4 Obligation to Cooperate: Developer shall have the obligation to cooperate with 
Borough to advance the intent and purposes of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE V - OBLIGATIONS OF THE BOROUGH 

5.1 The Rezoning Ordinance: Upon the Court's approval of any settlement with 
Fair Share Housing Center to resolve the Compliance Action, the Borough shall, as set forth 
below, introduce and adopt the Ordinances that will permit the development of the Properties 
reasonably consistent with the (i) the Inclusionary Concept Plan, for development on the 100 
Mountain Property, and (ii) the CCRC Concept Plan, for the development on the 575 Mountain 
Property within the time required by the Court. It is agreed that with respect to the lnclusionary 
Development, the Borough will be introducing the draft Inclusionary Ordinance attached as 
Exhibit B for adoption unless otherwise agreed to between the Parties. 

Upon introduction of such Ordinances (the "Rezoning Ordinances"), the Borough shall 
refer the Rezoning Ordinances to the Planning Board for review and recommendation in 
accordance with the provisions and requirements of the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 
40:SSD-l, et. seq ("MLUL") or otherwise in accordance with the time frames that may be set by 
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the Court at the Fairness Hearing. The Rezoning Ordinance for the 100 Mountain A venue 
Property shall be adopted by the Borough prior to the Borough seeking and the court granting a 
Judgement of Compliance and Repose. 

5.2 Obligation To Include Project Into Borough's Affordable Housing Plan. 
The Borough shall incorporate the Inclusionary Development and, as appropriate, the CCRC 
Development, into the Compliance Plan for which it seeks the Court's approval. 

5.3 Obligation To Cooperate: The Borough acknowledges that in order for 
Developer to construct the Inclusionary Development on the 100 Mountain Property, and the 
CCRC Development on the 575 Mountain Property, the Developer will be required to obtain any 
and all approvals and permits from (1) entities, boards or agencies which have jurisdiction over 
the Parties to this Agreement and the development contemplated hereby, and from (2) all 
relevant public entities and utilities; such as, by way of example only, the Borough, the Planning 
Board, the County of Union, the Union County Planning Board, the New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection, and the New Jersey Department of Transportation (collectively, 
"Required Approvals"). The Borough agrees to use all reasonable efforts to assist the Developer 
in its undertakings to obtain the Required Approvals. 

5.4 Obligation to Maintain Proposed Re-Zoning of Property: The Borough agrees 
that if a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction in Union County, or a determination by an 
administrative agency responsible for implementing the Fair Housing Act, or an action by the 
New Jersey Legislature, would result in a calculation of an affordable housing obligation for the 
Borough for the period 1987-2025 that would lower the Borough's affordable housing obligation 
beyond that established by COAH for the period 1987-1999 and/or this Court for the period 
1999-2025, the Borough shall nonetheless implement the Rezoning Ordinances contemplated by 
this Agreement and take all steps necessary to support the development of the Inclusionary 
Development and CCRC Development contemplated by this Agreement. 

5.5 Obligation to Refrain From Imposing Cost-Generative Requirements. The 
Borough recognizes that any development approvals for the 100 Mountain Property under this 
Agreement contemplate the devel_opment of an "inclusionary development" within the meaning 
of the Mount Laurel doctrine and as set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:93-10.1 and 5:93-10.2. 

ARTICLE VI - MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

6.1 Obligation To Comply with State Regulations: The Parties shall comply with 
any and all Federal, State, County and local laws, rules, regulations, statutes, ordinances, permits, 
resolutions, judgments, orders, decrees, directives, interpretations, standards, licenses, approvals, 
and similarly binding authority, applicable to the Inclusionary Development, the CCRC 
Development, or the performance by the Parties of their respective obligations or the exercise by the 
Parties of their respective rights in connection with this Agreement. 

6.2 Mutual Good Faith, Cooperation and Assistance. The Parties shall exercise 
good faith, cooperate, and assist each other in fulfilling the intent and purpose of this Agreement, 
including, but not limited to, the introduction and adoption of the Rezoning Ordinances, the 
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Required Approvals, the development of the Linde Properties consistent with the terms hereof, 
and the defense of any challenge with regard to any of the foregoing. 

6.3 Notices: Any notice or transmittal of any document required, permitted or 
appropriate hereunder and/or any transmittal between the Parties relating to the Property 
("Notice[s ]") shall be written and shall be served upon the respective Parties by certified mail, 
return receipt requested, or recognized overnight or personal carrier such as, for example, 
Federal Express, with certified proof of receipt, and in addition, where feasible (for example, any 
transmittal of less than fifty (50) pages), by facsimile or electronic mail. All Notices shall be 
deemed received upon the date of delivery set forth in such certified proof, and all times for 
performance based upon notice shall be from the date set forth therein. Delivery shall be 
effected as follows, subject to change as to the person(s) to be notified and/or their respective 
addresses upon ten (10) days' notice as provided herein: 

TO LINDE: 

With a copy to: 

TO THE BOROUGH: 

With a Copy to: 

Murray Hill LLC as successor to Linde North America, Inc. 
John Mark, Esq. 
200 Somerset Corporate Blvd. 
Suite 7000 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
Phone:908-771-4752 
E-mail: john.mark(a),linde.com

Craig M. Gianetti, Esq. 
Day Pitney LLP 
One Jefferson Road 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 
Phone: (973) 966 8053 
E-mail: cgianetti@daypitney.com

Paul R. Rizzo, Esq 
DiFrancesco, Bateman, et. al. 
15 Mountain Blvd. 
Warren, NJ 07059 
Phone (908) 757-7800 
Email: prizzo@newjerseylaw.net 

Douglas R. Marvin, Administrator 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Ave. 
New Providence, NJ 07974 
Phone: (908) 665-1400 
E-mail: dmarvin@newprov.org

In the event any of the individuals identified above has a successor, the individual identified shall 
name the successor and notify all others identified of their successor. 
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ARTICLE VII - MISCELLANEOUS 

7.1 Necessity of Required Approvals: The Parties recognize that the site plans 
required to implement the Inclusionary Development and CCRC Development provided in this 
Agreement, and such other actions as may be required of the Planning Board or Borough under 
this Agreement, cannot be approved except on the basis of the independent reasonable judgment 
by the Planning Board and the Borough Council, as appropriate, and in accordance with their 
duties and the procedures established by law. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to constrain 
that judgment or to authorize any action not taken in accordance with procedures established by 
law, it being understood that any such action shall be in accordance with procedures established 
by law. 

7.2 Default. In the event that any of the Parties shall fail to perform any material 
obligation on its part to be performed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, 
unless such obligation is waived in writing by all of the other Parties for whose benefit such 
obligation is intended, such failure to perform shall constitute a default of this Agreement. Upon 
the occurrence of any default, the non-defaulting Party shall provide notice of the default and the 
defaulting Party shall have a reasonable opportunity to cure the default within forty-five (45) 
days. In the event the defaulting Party fails to cure within forty-five (45) days or such reasonable 
period of time as may be appropriate, the Party(ies) for whose benefit such obligation is intended 
shall be entitled to exercise any and all rights and remedies that may be available in equity or 
under the laws of the State of New Jersey, including the right of specific performance to the extent 
available. 

7.3 Severability: Unless otherwise specified, it is intended that the provisions of this 
Agreement are to be severable. The validity of any article, section, clause or provisions of this 
Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining articles, sections, clauses or provisions 
hereof. If any section of this Agreement shall be adjudged by a court to be invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable in any respect, such determination shall not affect the remaining sections. 

7.4 Successors Bound: The provisions of this Agreement shall run with the land, 
and the obligations and benefits hereunder shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
Parties, their successors, affiliates and assigns, including any person, corporation, partnership or 
other legal entity which at any particular time may have a fee title interest in the Property which 
is the subject of this Agreement. This Agreement may be enforced by any of the Parties, and 
their successors, affiliates and assigns. The following partial assignments of the rights hereunder 
are permitted: 

a. The rights and obligations under this Agreement pertaining to the Inclusionary
Development may be assigned to and assumed by an assignee who is a prospective 
developer of the Inclusionary Development on the 100 Mountain Property. 
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b. The rights and obligations under this Agreement pertaining to the CCRC
Development may be assigned to and assumed by an assignee who is a prospective 
developer of the CCRC Development on the 575 Mountain Property. 

In the event of any such partial assignment, the assignee shall have only the rights and 
obligations pertaining to the development which was the subject of such assignment, and any 
default by Linde or another assignee with respect to the other development shall not affect, or in 
any way impair, the rights or obligations of the non-defaulting assignee with respect to its 
development. For example, default by an assignee of rights pertaining to the Inclusionary 
Development shall not affect the rights or obligations of an assignee of rights pertaining to the 
CCRC Development; and each such assignee shall have the cure rights set forth under Section 
7 .2 with respect to its development. 

7.5 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed by the 
laws of the State ofNew Jersey. 

7.6 No Modification: This Agreement may not be modified, amended or altered in 
any way except by a writing signed by each of the Parties or, in the event of a partial assignment 
reference above in Section 7.4, signed by the assignee whose rights and obligations are affected 
by such modification, amendment, or alteration. 

7.7 Effect of Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one 
(1) or more facsimile or PDF counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Any
facsimile or PDF counterpart forthwith shall be supplemented by the delivery of an original
counterpart pursuant to the terms for notice set forth in this Agreement.

7.8 Voluntary Agreement: The Parties acknowledge that each has entered into this 
Agreement on its own volition without coercion or duress after consulting with its counsel, that 
each party is the proper person and possesses the authority to sign the Agreement, that this 
Agreement contains the entire understanding of the Parties and that there are no representations, 
warranties, covenants or undertakings other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement. 

7.9 Interpretation: Each of the Parties hereto acknowledges that this Agreement 
was not drafted by any one of the Parties, but was drafted, negotiated and reviewed by all Parties, 
and, therefore, the presumption of resolving ambiguities against the drafter shall not apply. Each 
of the Parties expressly represents to the other Parties that: (a) it has been represented by counsel 
in connection with negotiating the terms of this Agreement; and (b) it has conferred due 
authority for execution of this Agreement upon the person( s) executing it. 

7.10 Schedules: Any and all Exhibits and Schedules annexed to this Agreement are 
hereby made a part of this Agreement by this reference thereto. Any and all Exhibits and 
Schedules now and/or in the future are hereby made or will be made a part of this Agreement 
with prior written approval of both Parties. 

7.11 Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
parties hereto and supersedes all prior oral and written agreements between the parties with 
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respect to the subject matter hereof except as otherwise provided, except for those terms and 
conditions set forth in the Agreement entered into between the Borough, Fair Share Housing 
Center, and Becton Dickinson and Linde, in settlement of the Borough's Compliance Action, to 
which this Agreement is appended and included [Erickson needs to review that other 
agreement]. 

7.12 Intentionally Left Blank 

7.13 Effective Date: The effective date ("Effective Date") of this Agreement shall be 
the date upon which the last of the Parties to execute this Agreement has executed and delivered 
this Agreement. 

7.14 Waiver. The Parties agree that this Agreement is enforceable. Each of the 
Parties waives all rights to challenge the validity or the ability to enforce this Agreement. 
Failure to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement by any of the Parties shall not be 
construed as a waiver of these or other provisions. 

7.15 Captions. The captions and titles to this Agreement and the several sections and 
subsections are inserted for purposes of convenience of reference only and are in no way to be 
construed as limiting or modifying the scope and intent of the various provisions of this 
Agreement. 

7.16 Construction, Resolution of Disputes. Jurisdiction of any litigation ensuing 
with regard to this Agreement exclusively shall be in the Superior Court of New Jersey, with 
venue in Union County. Service of any complaint may be effected consistent with the tenns 
hereof for the delivery of "Notices," hereinafter defined. The Parties waive formal service of 
process. The Parties expressly waive trial by jury in any such litigation. 

7.17 Conflicts. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement cannot be affected by 
the Compliance Action or any amendments to the Borough's Compliance Plan or Zoning 
Ordinances, and this Agreement shall control with respect to those matters as applied to the 
Property. As to any inconsistencies between the Required Approvals and this Agreement, the 
Required Approvals shall control. 

7.18 Recitals. The recitals of this Agreement are incorporated by reference. 

[Signature Page to Follow.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be properly 
executed, their corporate seals affixed and attested and this Agreement to be effective as of the 
Effective Date. 

Attest: 

Attest: 

Name: 

CRAIG M. GIANETTI 
Attorney at Law of New Jersey 
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MURRAY HILL, LLC. as successor to 

LINDE NORTH AMERICA, INC. 

By: Linde Gas North America, LLC, sole 
member 

: John Mark, Esq. 
· ecretary

Date: \{�17\., , 2019 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, 
A Municipal Corporation of the 
State ofNew Jersey 

By: -------------
Name: 
Title: 

Date: 2019__________ __, 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be properly executed, their corporate seals affixed and attested and this Agreement to be effective as of the
Effective Date. 

Attest:

Name:

Attest:

Name: . w £"-'a, 13. ·J3r.:intt.,., J C 1.,t:;?..f
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MURRAY HILL, LLC. as successor to 
LINDE NORTH AMERICA, INC. 

By: Linde Gas North America, LLC, solemember 

By: ____________ _Name: John Mark, Esq. Title: Secretary 
Date: __________ , 2019

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE,A Municipal Corporation of the State of New Jersey 

By.� 
��;;,; �,u Title: .,p:/.,,,, W,,2._

Date: � , 2019
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Court Order Approving Fair Share Housing Center 
Settlement Agreement, filed on April 8, 2019 
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APPENDIX C 

Borough of New Providence Final Judgement of 
Compliance and Repose, dated August 25, 2020 
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Steven A. Kunzman, Esq. (Atty I.D. # 012731981)

Our File No.: C.22190 I

DIFRANCESCO, BATEMAiN, KUNZMAN,

DAVIS, LEHRER & FLAUM, P.C.

1 5 Mountain Boulevard

Warren, New Jersey 07059

Tele: 908-757-7800

Attorneys for Plaintiff Borough of New Providence

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CIVIL DIVISION: UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO: UNN-L-2442-15

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF

THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE

FOR A JUDGMENT OF COMPLIANCE OF

ITS THIRD ROUND HOUSING ELEMENT

AND FAIR SHARE PLAN. Civil Action

FINAL JUDGEMENT OF

COMPLIANCE AND REPOSE

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by DiFrancesco, Bateman, Kunzman,

Davis, Lehrer & Flaum, P.C., attorneys for the Plaintiff Borough of New Providence

("Borough") by Steven A. Kunzman, Esq., and on Consent of Intervening and Interested Parties,

Josh Bauers, Esq., attorney for Fair Share Housing Center, Inc. ("FSCFI"); Craig M, Gianetti,

Esq. (Day, Pitney) counsel for Murray Hill, LLC. as successor to Linde North America, Inc.

("Linde"); Brett Tanzman, Esq. (Wilf Law Firm) for GH NP Central LLC, 1889 NP Holding

LLC, and Hill NP Central LLC, purchaser of the for Becton Dickinson/C.R. Bard Property

("Becton"); Norman Klein, Esq., (Carlet, Garrison, Klein, & Zaretsky) counsel for Shelbourne

Spring, LLC, and the Court Appointed Special Master, Kendra Lelie, PP, AICP, LLA,; and,

WHEREAS, the Court having entered a Conditional Declaratory Judgment of

Compliance on November 13, 2019 ("Conditional Judgment"), which memorialized the

determination by the Court that the Borough is in compliance with its Constitutional obligation
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!to zone in such a manner as to provide the realistic opportunity for the development of housing

affordable to low and moderate income households in accordance with what is commonly known

as the Mount Laurel Doctrine and in accordance with the New Jersey Fair Housing Act, N.J.S.A.

!

I
f

\
f
!

52:27d-301, et seq., including all Cycles or Rounds through June 30, 2025 as set forth in the

Settlement Agreement entered into in this matter, subject to certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, all criteria required to demonstrate Compliance as set forth in East/West

Venture. 286 NJ. Super 311 (App. Div. 1996), have been satisfied, including that the Borough

has satisfied all conditions set forth in the Conditional Judgement, which includes confirming the

creditworthiness of certain group homes, resulting in the following changes to the crediting for

the Prior Round:

I
Summary ofNew Providence's Prior Round of 135

PROPOSED CHANGES TO BONUS CREDITS

Prior Round Credits:

Our House (very ion', rental) 4

Existing incfusionary Development:

The Villages at New Providence (rental)

Patriot Village (rental)

Spring Gardens (rental)

Stoneftelds at New Providence

Southgate at Murray Hill

Riverbend

Murray Hill Farms

10

4

6

2

2

4

13 i

Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted

Elizabeth Barabash (rental) 22

Existing Alternative Living Arrangements (very-

low rental):

Community Action Independent Living

Union County Arc I

Union County Arc II .

Community Access 1

Community Access II

Arc ofUnion County

4

4 i

3

:
6

6

3

Existing Inclusionary Zoning
f

Blocks 310 and 31 1 9

I
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Total Units 1 (12

Rental Bonus Credits

The Villages' at New Providence .

Patriot Village .

Spring Gardens

Community Action Independent Living

Union County Arc 1

Community Access-i-

Union County Arc II

Arc of Union County

10

4

6

3

4

:6

3

3

Total Rental Bonus Credits 33

135TOTAL PRIOR ROUND

Accordingly, the approved crediting for the Prior Round is as follows:

Summary ofNew Providence's Prior Round of 135

PROPOSED CHANCES TO BONUS CREDITS

Prior Round Credits:

Our House (very low, rental) 4

Existing Inciusionary Development:

The Villages at New Providence (rental)

Patriot Village (rental)

Spring Gardens (rental)

Stonejields at New Providence

Soutllgafe at Murray Jfill

Riverbend

Murray Hill Farms

10

4

6

2

2

4

13

Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted

Elizabeth Barabash (rental) 22

Existing Alternative Living Arrangements (very-

low rental):

Community Action Independent Living

Union County Arc I

Union County Arc II

Community Access I

Community Access II

Arc ofUnion County

4

4

3

6

6

3

Existing Inciusionary Zoning

Blocks 310 and 311 9

102Total Units

Rental Bonus Credits

-3-{A 1247648.1 }
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10The Villages at New Providence

Patriot Village

Spring Gardens

Community Action Independent Living

Union County Arc I

Union Count}' Arc II

Arc of Union County

4

6

3

4

3

3

Total Rental Bonus Credits 33

TOTAL PRIOR ROUND 135
V

!
i

WHEREAS, the Special Master has confirmed with the Court by letter of August 13,

2020 that all Conditions have been satisfied, and recommends entry of this Final Judgment of

Compliance and Repose; and, ;;

WHEREAS, Counsel for all of the Interveners have consented to the entry of this Final

Judgment of Compliance and Repose;

ffi
L-

IT IS THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY OF _, 2020,

ADJUDGED, DECLARED AND ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

The Court declares that the Borough of New Providence is in compliance with its1.

Constitutional obligation to provide zoning that creates the realistic opportunity for

the development of housing affordable to low and moderate income households as

defined in what are commonly known as the Mount Laurel Doctrine and the New

Jersey Fair Housing Act, NJ.S.A. 52:27d-301, et seq., through and including all

Cycles or Rounds up to and including any and all obligations that may have been

determined to exist through June 30, 2025, as set forth in the Settlement

Agreement in this matter which was approved by this Court by the Order of

Fairness and Preliminary Compliance entered on November 14, 2018 and by the

Conditional Judgment.

-4.{AI 247648.1 }
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!

This Final Judgment shall become part of, and attached to, the Settlement2.
||

!Agreement and the HEFSP for the purpose of amending those documents with the

acceptable crediting.

3. The Borough is granted continuing repose and immunity from exclusionary zoning

litigation until June 30, 2025.

All other requirements or provisions of the Conditional Judgment, that are not4.

!
otherwise addressed in this Final Judgement, shall remain and are incorporated

herein.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Judgment be served upon all

i

!

interested parties in accordance with the procedure previously established in the Mount Laurel

litigation matters.

)x_ . ( :C^A

2
HONORABLE KAREN M. CASSIDY, A.J.S.C.

i

I

!
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APPENDIX D 

Borough of New Providence Resolution #2025-58 
Accepting Fourth Round Affordable Housing 

Present Need and Prospective Need Numbers as 
Modified 

• Land Capacity Analysis for the Borough of New Providence attached   
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APPENDIX E 

Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation 
Objections 

• Objection from New Jersey Builders Association, filed February 27, 
2025 

• Decision and Order Fixing the Borough’s Present Need and 
Prospective Need, April 14, 2025 

 

  



























































































APPENDIX F 

Bard Site Documentation 
• Planning Board Resolution #2022-04 
• Planning Board Resolution #2022-10 

• Affirmative Marketing Flyer 
• Affirmative Marketing Plan  

 

  























































































AFFORDABLE RENTALS IN NEW PROVIDENCE 

Please submit a preliminary application at www.AffordableHomesNewJersey.com  
and join the New Providence Rental Waiting list by June 30, 2025  

to be included in the random lottery number drawing to determine priority order.  
If you do not have an email address, call 609 -664-2769 ext. 5.  

• NewProv Central is located at 111 Spring 
Street  in New Providence in  Union County. 

• Unit amenities include: Central AC,  
Dishwasher, and Washer and Dryer.  

• Complex amenities include: Club House, 
Exercise Room, Game Room, Lounge, and 
Pool  

• Pets are allowed; restrictions and fees apply.  

• This is a smoke-free community. 

• Although any income eligible households may 
apply, residents and workers of Essex, Morris, 
Union, and Warren counties will be selected 
before residents of other counties or states. 

 

 

 
March 2025 

Maximum Gross Income by Household Size 
Household Size Very Low Low Moderate 

1 $27,177  $45,296  $72,473  

2 $31,060  $51,766  $82,826  

3 $34,942 $58,237 $93,180 

4 $38,825 $64,708  $103,533  

5 $41,931  $69,885  $111,816  

6 $45,037  $75,061  $120,098 

Thirty-Eight NEW affordable apartments are expected to be 
ready for occupancy in Summer 2025 (subject to change).  
Rent pricing including Sewer, Trash and Water are below:  

One Bedroom    Two Bedroom   Three Bedroom  
1 Very Low $482 3 Very Low $575 1 Very Low $651 

2 Low $960 9 Low $1,148 4 Low $1,314 
3 Moderate $1,210 11 Moderate $1,448 4 Moderate $1,661 



1249 South River Road, Suite 301 
Cranbury, NJ 08512 
 

Phone: (609) 664-2769 
Fax: (609) 664-2786 

DON’T MISS THIS OPPORTUNITY! 
Affordable Apartments for   

Rent in New Providence 

www.AffordableHomesNewJersey.com/ 

To see available homes and submit a preliminary application visit 
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AFFIRMATIVE FAIR HOUSING MARKETING PLAN 
For Affordable Housing in Region 2 

 

I.  APPLICANT AND PROJECT INFORMATION 
(Complete Section I individually for all developments or programs within the municipality.) 

 
1a.  Administrative Agent Name, Address, Phone Number 

CGP&H 

1249 South River Road, Suite 301 

Affordablehomesnewjersey.com 

609-664-2769 ext 19 

 

1b. Development or Program Name, Address 

Providence Place 

111 Spring Street 

New Providence, NJ 07974 

 

1c.  

Number of Affordable Units: 38 

 

Number of Rental Units: 38 

 

Number of For-Sale Units:  0 

1d. Price or Rental Range 

 

From: $630 

      

To:  $1,901 

1e. State and Federal Funding Sources (if 

any) 

 

N/A 

1f.   

        ❑  Age Restricted 

 

          Non-Age Restricted  

1g. Approximate Starting Dates 

 

Advertising:   March 2025 

 

Occupancy:   July 2025 

 

1h. County: Morris 

 

1i. Census Tract(s):  

1j. Managing/Sales Agent’s Name, Address, Phone Number 

Marlene Reyes 

Residential Coordinator 

Garden Homes  

820 Morris Turnpike | Short Hills, NJ 07078 

973.467.5000 

marlener@gardenhomes.com 

 

1k. Application Fees (if any): $85 

 
 

II. RANDOM SELECTION   

 
2. Describe the random selection process that will be used once applications are received. 

 
The Administrative Agent will assign random numbers to each applicant through a computerized random number 

generator.   

 

After the list of applications submitted during the initial lottery period is exhausted, the priority of preliminary applications 

is established by the date the household submitted their preliminary application (Interest Date).   

 

In addition to the random number assigned to the household and/or the interest date, there are other factors impacting 

waiting priority which are described below. 

• Regional Preference: Applicants that indicated that they lived or work in the Affordable Housing Region will 

be contacted first.  Once those applicants are exhausted, applicants outside the region will be contacted. 

• Household Size: Whenever possible, there will be at least one person for each bedroom.  If the waiting list is 

exhausted and there are no in or out region households with a person for each bedroom size, units will be offered 

to smaller sized households that do not have a person for each bedroom.  The Administrative Agent cannot 

require an applicant household to take an affordable unit with a greater number of bedrooms, as long as 

overcrowding is not a factor. A household can be eligible for more than one unit category. 
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III. MARKETING 
 

3a. Direction of Marketing Activity: (indicate which group(s) in the housing region are least likely to apply for the housing 

without special outreach efforts because of its location and other factors) 

❑ White (non-Hispanic        ❑ Black (non-Hispanic)          Hispanic    ❑ American Indian or Alaskan Native 

                              Asian or Pacific Islander                                       ❑ Other group:  

 

 

3b. Commercial Media (required) (Check all that applies) 

 
DURATION & 

FREQUENCY OF 

OUTREACH NAMES OF REGIONAL NEWSPAPER(S) CIRCULATION AREA 

TARGETS ENTIRE REGION 2 

 Run for 4 

consecutive 

weeks 

DIGITAL: Star Ledger Region 2 

 Once at start of 

affirmative 

marketing 

period 

HMFA’s Housing Resource Center (njhrc.gov) Regions 1-6 

 Once at start of 

affirmative 

marketing 

period 

HOUSNG SEARCH WEBSITE:  

Affordable Homes Jersey (CGP&H) 

www.affordablehomesnewjersey.com 

Regions 1-6 

 At beginning of 

Initial marketing 

and as needed 

SOCIAL MEDIA: X.com, Instagram, Facebook Regions 1 - 6 

 At beginning of 

initial marketing 

and as needed 

RADIO AD: NJ 101.5 Regions 1 - 6 

TARGETS  PARTIAL   REGION 2 

 Once at start of 

affirmative 

marketing 

period 

New Providence Borough - https://www.newprov.us/ Union County 

 Once a week for 

4 consecutive 

weeks 

PRINT: Daily Record Morris County 

 

 
3c. Community Contacts (names of community groups/organizations throughout the housing region that can be contacted to 

post advertisements and distribute flyers regarding available affordable housing) 

Name of 

Group/Organization 

Outreach 

Area 

Racial/Ethnic 

Identification of 

Readers/Audience 

Duration & Frequency of Outreach 

Fair Share Housing 

Center 

Statewide Various At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

Latino Action network Statewide Hispanic At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

East Orange NAACP Statewide African American At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

Newark NAACP Statewide African American At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

Morris County NAACP Statewide African American At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

Elizabeth NAACP Statewide African American At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.affordablehomesnewjersey.com/
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ADDITIONAL NON-DIGITAL REGIONAL MAILING: REGION 2 

 

3d. Regional Mailing 

See attached list of 

businesses, social 

service agencies, 

libraries, and community 

contacts 

Throughout 

region 

Various At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

 

 

IV. APPLICATIONS 
 

Applications for affordable housing for the above units will be available at the following locations: 

4a. County Administration Buildings and/or Libraries for all counties in the housing region (list county building, address, 

contact person) (Check all that applies) 

See attached list of 

businesses, social 

service agencies, 

libraries, and community 

contacts 

Throughout 

region 

Various At beginning of affirmative marketing period and as needed 

4b. Municipality in which the units are located (list municipal building and municipal library, address, contact person) 

New Providence Municipal Building  360 Elkwood Ave., New Providence, NJ, 07974 

New Providence Memorial Library  377 Elkwood Ave., New Providence, NJ, 07974 

4c. Sales/Rental Office for units (if applicable) 

 
 

 

 

V. CERTIFICATIONS AND ENDORSEMENTS 
 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  I understand that 

knowingly falsifying the information contained herein may affect the (select one: Municipality’s COAH substantive 

certification or DCA Balanced Housing Program funding or HMFA UHORP/MONI funding). 

 

Matthew DiLauri 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name (Type or Print) 

 

 

Administrative Agent 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Title/Municipality 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                            5/8/2025 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature                                                                                                               Date 

 

 
 

 



APPENDIX G 

2025 Vacant Land Adjustment 

 

  





  

                                                                                 









123 1 99 Division 
Ave

310 2 550 South 
St

311 3
450 

Mountain 
Ave

362 1 335 Union 
Ave

363 2 3 Chestnut 
St

363 1 1 Chestnut 
St

365 1 2 Chestnut 
St

366 2 385 Union 
Ave

372 8 2 Spruce St

372 7 395 Union 
Ave
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APPENDIX H 

Extension of Affordability Controls Documentation 
• Elizabeth Barabash Manor 

• Murray Hill Farms 
• Southgate at Murray Hill 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2023-210                            

 
Council Meeting Date:    07-18-2023                     Date Adopted:   07-18-2023  

 
TITLE: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

EXTENDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN 
EXISTING AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS IN THE MURRAY HILL 
FARMS CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT 

 
Councilperson McKnight submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded 
by Councilperson Geoffroy. 

 
  

WHEREAS, the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (“UHAC”), specifically 
N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25(a), “Municipal Rejection of Repayment Option on  95/5 Units,” 
provides that “a municipality shall have the right to determine that the most desirable 
means of promoting an adequate supply of low- and moderate-income housing is to 
prohibit the exercise of the repayment option and maintain controls on lower-income 
housing units sold within the municipality beyond the period required by N.J.A.C. 5:93-
9.2, “Length of Controls”; and 

WHEREAS, such a determination shall be made by resolution of the municipal 
governing body and shall be effective upon filing within the New Jersey Council on  
Affordable Housing (“COAH”) and/or the New Jersey Superior Court pursuant to the 
New Jersey  Superior Court’s decision in In re: Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by 
N.J. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015); and 

WHEREAS, the municipality’s resolution must specify the time period for which 
the repayment option shall not be applicable, and that during such period, no seller in 
the municipality may utilize the repayment option permitted by N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.8 “Seller 
Option; Sales Units”; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25(b), a municipality that exercises the 
option outlined above shall:  1) provide public notice in a newspaper of general 
circulation; and 2) notify the administrative agent and COAH and/or the Superior Court 
of its governing body’s action; and 

WHEREAS, the municipality’s administrative agent shall ensure that the deed 
restriction on all affected housing units reflects the extended period of controls; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25 is the successor regulation to the regulations 
COAH adopted in 1989 pursuant to which COAH recognized an affordable unit as a 
“precious resource and efforts should be made to retain or supplement affordable 
housing, and that municipalities should have the first option to structure programs that 
accomplish this goal.  Therefore, the Council structured the amendment’s rules to give 
municipalities the ability to render decisions on each affordable unit prior to the State 
exercising any option” (21 N.J.R. 2020); and 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to these principals, COAH empowered municipalities:  a) to 
capture 95% of the differential between the fair market value of an affordable unit and a 
maximum restricted price of the affordable unit at the first non-exempt price of the unit 
following the expiration of affordable housing restrictions; or b) to forego the differential 
and to keep the unit restricted to low- or moderate-income households (hereinafter “95/5 
Protocols”); and 

WHEREAS, COAH incorporated the 95/5 Protocols established in its 1989 
regulations in Subchapter 9 of the Round Two Regulations COAH adopted on June 6, 
1994 (N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.1, et seq.); and 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Housing and Finance Agency adopted the UHAC 
regulations in 2001 and amended those regulations in 2004 wherein it incorporated the 
95/5 Protocols COAH had previously established; and 

WHEREAS, the Master Deed for the Murray Hill Farms condominium 
development is dated February 1, 1994,  and it was filed with the Union County Clerk’s 
Office on February 4, 1994,  in Book 4055, Page 0116 (“Master Deed”); and 

WHEREAS, the Murray Hill Farms development includes thirteen low- and 
moderate-income restricted units, which low- and moderate-income restricted units are 
identified below: 
 
 
 
 
Address 

 
 
 
Block 

 
 
 
Lot 

 
 
Date of Initial 
Sale 

Initial Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

Extended Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

1 Timothy Field 376 1.01 6/7/94 6/7/24 6/7/54 
3 Timothy Field 376 1.02 4/28/94 4/28/24 4/28/54 
5 Timothy Field 376 1.03 9/1/94 9/1/24 9/1/54 
7 Timothy Field 376 1.04 10/7/94 10/7/24 10/7/54 
9 Timothy Field 376 1.05 10/3/94 10/3/24 10/3/54 
11 Timothy Field 376 1.06 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
15 Timothy Field 376 1.07 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
17 Timothy Field 376 1.08 10/3/94 10/3/24 10/3/54 
19 Timothy Field 376 1.09 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
21 Timothy Field 376 1.10 6/9/94 6/9/24 6/9/54 
23 Timothy Field 376 1.11 4/13/94 4/13/24 4/13/54 
25 Timothy Field 376 1.12 4/29/94 4/29/24 4/29/54 
27 Timothy Field 376 1.13 4/8/94 4/8/24 4/8/54 

 
(hereafter the “Affordable Units”); 
 
WHEREAS, Paragraph 18 of the Murray Hill Farms Master Deed mandates that 

the affordable units are “subject to the restrictions set forth in the Affordable Housing 
Plan” that is attached as an exhibit to the Master Deed; and 

 
WHEREAS, Paragraph 6, 18.04  of the Affordable Housing Agreement attached 

as an exhibit to the Master Deed and Paragraph 18.04 of the Master Deed provide that 
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the restrictions set forth therein extend for a minimum period of 30  years (the 
“Affordability Controls”); and 

WHEREAS, Section III(C) of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions also provides that “the terms, restrictions and covenants of this Affordable 
Housing  agreement may be extended by municipal resolution as provides for in 
N.J.A.C. 5:92.1, et seq.  Such municipal resolution shall provide for a period of 
extended restrictions and shall be effective upon filing with the Council and the 
Authority”; and 

WHEREAS, the individual deeds associated with each of the affordable units 
each contain a restricted covenant that the ownership and use of the units shall be “in 
accordance with and subject to the terms, conditions, covenants, restrictions and other 
provisions of the Master Deed dated November 4, 1994 and recorded on November 10, 
1994 in Book 4177, Page 0058, in the office of the Clerk of Union County, New Jersey, 
creating and establishing said condominium (collectively the “Master Deed” and as 
amended”); and 

WHEREAS, the individual deeds associated with each of the affordable units 
also each contain a restrictive covenant that “the grantee’s right, title and interest in this 
unit and the use, sale, resale and rental of this property are subject to the terms, 
conditions, restrictions, limitations and provisions as set forth in the Affordable Housing 
Plan which is filed in the Union County Clerk’s office and is also on file with the Housing 
Authority of Union County; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Borough of New Providence to extend the 
affordability controls for all of the affordable units for an additional period of 30 years 
from the date of expiration of the initial 30-year control period; and 

WHEREAS, the Affordable Housing Agreement further provides that the 
“provisions of this Affordable Housing Agreement shall constitute covenants running 
with the land with respect to each affordable housing unit affected hereby, and shall 
bind all purchasers and owners of each affordable housing unit, their heirs, assigns and 
all persons claiming by, through and under their heirs, executors, administrators and 
assigns for the duration of this Agreement as if set forth herein”; and 

WHEREAS, because the Master Deed, the individual deeds for the affordable 
units and the Affordable Housing Agreement specifically grant the Borough the authority 
to extend the period of restrictions by resolution, and that right constitutes a covenant 
running with the land, which binds all owners, the Borough is authorized to extend the 
period of controls on the affordable units by way of adoption of a resolution extending 
controls, which is consistent with the Court’s holding in Society Hill at Piscataway, et 
als. v. Township of Piscataway, 445 N.J. Super. 435 (Law Div. 2016); and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:94-4.16 requires that in order to extend the affordability 
controls of an affordable unit, the “municipality must be required to obtain a continuing 
certificate of occupancy or a certified statements from the municipal building inspector 
stating that the restricted ownership unit meets all code standards upon the first transfer 
of title following” the expiration of the original period of restrictions, and N.J.S.C. 5:97-
6.14 contains a similar requirement; and 
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WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the most desirable means of 
promoting an adequate supply of low- and moderate-income housing in the Borough of 
New Providence is to prohibit the exercise of any repayment option on the thirteen  for- 
sale affordable units and to maintain the affordability controls on the thirteen affordable 
units for an additional 30-year term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough 
of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey as follows: 

 
The repayment option applicable to the affordable units shall not be permitted 

from the date of this Resolution until the expiration of the affordability controls shown in 
the chart below.  The affordability controls are extended as follows: 
 
 
 
 
Address 

 
 
 
Block 

 
 
 
Lot 

 
 
Date of Initial 
Sale 

Initial Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

Extended Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

1 Timothy Field 376 1.01 6/7/94 6/7/24 6/7/54 
3 Timothy Field 376 1.02 4/28/94 4/28/24 4/28/54 
5 Timothy Field 376 1.03 9/1/94 9/1/24 9/1/54 
7 Timothy Field 376 1.04 10/7/94 10/7/24 10/7/54 
9 Timothy Field 376 1.05 10/3/94 10/3/24 10/3/54 
11 Timothy Field 376 1.06 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
15 Timothy Field 376 1.07 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
17 Timothy Field 376 1.08 10/3/204 10/3/24 10/3/54 
19 Timothy Field 376 1.09 9/30/94 9/30/24 9/30/54 
21 Timothy Field 376 1.10 6/9/94 6/9/24 6/9/54 
23 Timothy Field 376 1.11 4/13/94 4/13/24 4/13/54 
25 Timothy Field 376 1.12 4/29/94 4/29/24 4/29/54 
27 Timothy Field 376 1.13 4/8/94 4/8/24 4/8/54 

 
1. During the period of extended affordability controls, no seller of the 

thirteen affordable units may utilize the repayment option shown in N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.8;  
 
2. The Borough Construction Official is hereby directed, authorized and 

empowered to inspect the affordable units to comply with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 
94:4.16 and N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.14; 

 
3. The Borough Clerk is authorized and directed to print this Resolution in full 

in the official newspaper of the Borough, and to notify the Affordable Housing 
Administration agent, COAH and the Superior Court of the Borough’s action; 

 
4. The Affordable Housing Administrative agent shall ensure that the deed 

restriction enforced affordability controls on the thirteen affordable units extends until 
the dates shown in the above chart; 

 



N:\RESOLUTIONS\Affordable Housing\Murray Hill Farm Deed Extension 2023.doc 

5. This Resolution shall evidence pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:94-4.16(a) and 
N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.14(b)(2) (extension expiring controls) that the affordability controls have 
been extended in accordance with UHAC and that the Borough of New Providence is 
entitled to bonuses based upon such to address a portion of its fourth round fair share 
obligation to the extension of the affordability controls in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:97-
9, UHAC and the New Jersey Supreme Court’s decision in In re: Adoption of N.J.A.C. 
5:96 and 5:97 by N.J. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015); and 

 
6. All of the affordable units shall remain subject to the requirements of 

UHAC and the affordability controls, as may be amended and supplemented from time 
to time, during the extended affordability control period and until the Borough of New 
Providence elects to release the affordable units from such requirements. 

 
This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 

 APPROVED, this 18th day of July, 2023. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 18th day of July, 2023. 
 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
 

  

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

BILICSKA X       
 

 
 
CUMISKEY    X         

 
 

 
DESARNO X         

 
  

GEOFFROY   X        
 

  
 
KOGAN  X         

 
 

MCKNIGHT    X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE 
VOTE 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2023-211                            

 
Council Meeting Date:    07-18-2023                Date Adopted:    07-18-2023 
 

 
TITLE: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

EXTENDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN 
EXISTING AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS IN THE SOUTHGATE AT 
MURRAY HILL CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT 

 
Councilperson McKnight submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded 
by Councilperson Geoffroy. 

  
WHEREAS, the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (“UHAC”), specifically 

N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25(a), “Municipal Rejection of Repayment Option on  95/5 Units,” 
provides that “a municipality shall have the right to determine that the most desirable 
means of promoting an adequate supply of low- and moderate-income housing is to 
prohibit the exercise of the repayment option and maintain controls on lower-income 
housing units sold within the municipality beyond the period required by N.J.A.C. 5:93-
9.2, “Length of Controls”; and 

WHEREAS, such a determination shall be made by resolution of the municipal 
governing body and shall be effective upon filing within the New Jersey Council on 
Affordable Housing (“COAH”) and/or the New Jersey Superior Court pursuant to the 
New Jersey  Superior Court’s decision in In re: Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by 
N.J. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015); and 

WHEREAS, the municipality’s resolution must specify the time period for which 
the repayment option shall not be applicable, and that during such period, no seller in 
the municipality may utilize the repayment option permitted by N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.8 “Seller 
Option; Sales Units”; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25(b), a municipality that exercises the 
option outlined above shall:  1) provide public notice in a newspaper of general 
circulation; and 2) notify the administrative agent and COAH and/or the Superior Court 
of its governing body’s action; and 

WHEREAS, the municipality’s administrative agent shall ensure that the deed 
restriction on all affected housing units reflects the extended period of controls; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.25 is the successor regulation to the regulations 
COAH adopted in 1989 pursuant to which COAH recognized an affordable unit as a 
“precious resource and efforts should be made to retain or supplement affordable 
housing, and that municipalities should have the first option to structure programs that 
accomplish this goal.  Therefore, the Council structured the amendment’s rules to give 
municipalities the ability to render decisions on each affordable unit prior to the State 
exercising any option” (21 N.J.R. 2020); and 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to these principals, COAH empowered municipalities:  a) to 
capture 95% of the differential between the fair market value of an affordable unit and a 
maximum restricted price of the affordable unit at the first non-exempt price of the unit 
following the expiration of affordable housing restrictions; or b) to forego the differential 
and to keep the unit restricted to low- or moderate-income households (hereinafter “95/5 
Protocols”); and 

WHEREAS, COAH incorporated the 95/5 Protocols established in its 1989 
regulations in Subchapter 9 of the Round Two Regulations COAH adopted on June 6, 
1994 (N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.1, et seq.); and 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Housing and Finance Agency adopted the UHAC 
regulations in 2001 and amended those regulations in 2004 wherein it incorporated the 
95/5 Protocols COAH had previously established; and 

WHEREAS, the Master Deed for the Southgate at Murray Hill condominium 
development is dated November 4, 1994, and it was filed with the Union County Clerk’s 
Office on November 10, 1994 in Book 4177, Page 0058 (“Master Deed”); and 

WHEREAS, the Southgate development includes two low- and moderate-income 
restricted units, which low- and moderate-income restricted units are identified below: 
 
 
 
 
Address 

 
 
 
Block 

 
 
 
Lot 

 
 
Date of Initial 
Sale 

Initial Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

Extended Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

77 Southgate Rd. 341 2.09 6/29/04 11/11/24 11/11/54 
79 Southgate Rd. 341 2.10 5/18/04 11/11/24 11/11/54 

 
(hereafter the “Affordable Units”); 
 
WHEREAS, paragraph 3 of the Southgate Master Deed mandates that the 

affordable units are “subject to the terms and conditions, restrictions, limitations and 
provisions as set forth in the Affordable Housing Plan” that is attached as an exhibit to 
the Master Deed; and 

WHEREAS, Section III of the Affordable Housing Agreement attached as an 
exhibit to the Master Deed sets forth that the restrictions set forth therein extend for a 
minimum period of 20 years (the “Affordability Controls”); and 

WHEREAS, Section III(C) also provides that “the terms, restrictions and 
covenants of this Affordable Housing  agreement may be extended by municipal 
resolution as provided for in N.J.A.C. 5:92.1, et seq.  Such municipal resolution shall 
provide for a period of extended restrictions and shall be effective upon filing with the 
Council and the Authority”; and 

WHEREAS, the individual deeds associated with each of the affordable units 
each contain a restricted covenant that the ownership and use of the units shall be “in 
accordance with and subject to the terms, conditions, covenants, restrictions and other 
provisions of the Master Deed dated November 4, 1994 and recorded on November 10, 
1994 in Book 177, Page 00058, in the office of the Clerk of Union County, New Jersey, 
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creating and establishing said condominium (collectively the “Master Deed” and as 
amended”); and 

WHEREAS, the individual deeds associated with each of the affordable units 
also each contain a restrictive covenant that “the grantee’s right, title and interest in this 
unit and the use, sale, resale and rental of this property are subject to the terms, 
conditions, restrictions, limitations and provisions as set forth in the Affordable Housing 
Plan which is filed in the Union County Clerk’s office and is also on file with the Housing 
Authority of Union County; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Borough of New Providence to extend the 
affordability controls for all of the affordable units for an additional period of 30 years 
from the date of expiration of the initial 30-year control period; and 

WHEREAS, the Affordable Housing Agreement further provides that the 
“provisions of this Affordable Housing Agreement shall constitute covenants running 
with the land with respect to each affordable housing unit affected hereby, and shall 
bind all purchasers and owners of each affordable housing unit, their heirs, assigns and 
all persons claiming by, through and under their heirs, executors, administrators and 
assigns for the duration of this Agreement as if set forth herein”; and 

WHEREAS, because the Master Deed, the individual deeds for the affordable 
units and the Affordable Housing Agreement specifically grant the Borough to authority 
to extend the period of restrictions by resolution, and that right constitutes a covenant 
running with the land, which binds all owners, the Borough is authorized to extend the 
period of controls on the affordable units by way of adoption of a resolution extending 
controls, which is consistent with the Court’s holding in Society Hill at Piscataway, et 
als. v. Township of Piscataway, 445 N.J. Super. 435 (Law Div. 2016); and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:94-4.16 requires that in order to extend the affordability 
controls of an affordable unit, the “municipality must be required to obtain a continuing 
certificate of occupancy or a certified statements from the municipal building inspector 
stating that the restricted ownership unit meets all code standards upon the first transfer 
of title following” the expiration of the original period of restrictions, and N.J.S.C. 5:97-
6.14 contains a similar requirement; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the most desirable means of 
promoting an adequate of low- and moderate-income housing in the Borough of New 
Providence is to prohibit the exercise of any repayment option on the two for-sale 
affordable units and to maintain the affordability controls on the two affordable units for 
an additional 30-year term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough 
of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey as follows: 

 
The repayment option applicable to the affordable units shall not be permitted 

from the date of this Resolution until the expiration of the affordability controls shown in 
the chart below.  The affordability controls are extended as follows: 
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Address 

 
 
 
Block 

 
 
 
Lot 

 
 
Date of Initial 
Sale 

Initial Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

Extended Exp. 
Date of 
Affordable 
Controls 

77 Southgate Rd. 341 2.09 6/29/04 11/11/24 11/11/54 
79 Southgate Rd. 341 2.10 5/18/04 11/11/24 11/11/54 

 
1. During the period of extended affordability controls, no seller of either of 

the two affordable units may utilize the repayment option shown in N.J.A.C. 5:93-9.8;  
 
2. The Borough Construction Official is hereby directed, authorized and 

empowered to inspect the affordable units to comply with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 
94:4.16 and N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.14; 

 
3. The Borough Clerk is authorized and directed to print this Resolution in full 

in the official newspaper of the Borough, and to notify the Affordable Housing 
Administration agent, COAH and the Superior Court of the Borough’s action; 

 
4. The Affordable Housing Administrative agent shall ensure that the deed 

restriction enforced affordability controls on both of the two affordable units extends until 
the dates shown in the above chart; 

 
5. This Resolution shall evidence pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:94-4.16(a) and 

N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.14(b)(2) (extension expiring controls) that the affordability controls have 
been extended in accordance with UHAC and that the Borough of New Providence is 
entitled to bonuses based upon such to address a portion of its fourth round fair share 
obligation to the extension of the affordability controls in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:97-
9, UHAC and the New Jersey Supreme Court’s decision in In re: Adoption of N.J.A.C. 
5:96 and 5:97 by N.J. Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015); and 

 
6. All of the affordable units shall remain subject to the requirements of 

UHAC and the affordability controls, as may be amended and supplemented from time 
to time, during the extended affordability control period and until the Borough of New 
Providence elects to release the affordable units from such requirements. 

 
This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 

 APPROVED, this 18th day of July, 2023. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 18th day of July, 2023. 
 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  
 

 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

BILICSKA X       
 

 
 
CUMISKEY    X         

 
 

 
DESARNO X         

 
  

GEOFFROY   X        
 

  
 
KOGAN  X         

 
 

MCKNIGHT    X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
ORDINANCE 2025-03 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN EXTENSION OF 30 YEARS FOR 

THE LEASE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY KNOWN AS 
LOT 14.02 IN BLOCK 50 BY NEW PROVIDENCE AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

AND URBAN RENEWAL ASSOCIATES, L.P. 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough of New Providence is the owner of property identified 
as Lot 14.02 in Block 50 on the official Tax Map of the Borough; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough and Church Council for New Providence Affordable 
Housing, a non-profit corporation, entered into an Agreement of Lease on June 27, 
1994 pursuant to which the Borough leased a portion of what was known as Lot 14 in 
Block 50 on the Tax Map of the Borough, now know as Lot 14.02, to the corporation for 
a period of 30 years for purposes of construction and operation of 22 apartment units 
and appurtenances to benefit low-income senior citizens; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in 1995, the corporation assigned its interest in the Lease to New 
Providence Affordable Housing and Urban Renewal Associates, L.P., a New Jersey 
limited partnership, which has continued the operation on the subject property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties executed a First Amendment of Lease Agreement in July 
2020, which deleted paragraph 11 of the original Agreement of Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement of Lease expires as of February 28, 2025; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of New Providence find it to be 
in the best interests of the Borough and its residents to authorize renewal of the Lease 
for continued use of the premises for the benefit of low-income senior citizens and wish 
to extend the lease an additional 30 years;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey that the Borough 
hereby authorizes the renewal of the Lease to New Providence Affordable Housing and 
Urban Renewal Associates, L.P. of a portion of the property known as Lot 14.02 in 
Block 50 on the Tax Map of the Borough commonly known as Elizabeth Barabash 
Manor in connection with its charitable purposes pursuant to the terms and conditions 
previously agreed upon and set forth in the written Lease Agreement of June 27, 1994; 
and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to execute the 
Second Amendment of Lease Agreement in the form as attached hereto. 
 
 



 
 
Introduction:       February 11, 2025        
Public Hearing: February 25, 2025 
Adopted:           February 25, 2025     

 
 
 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
COUNTY OF UNION 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
 

Attest: 
 

_____________________________  
Allen Morgan, Mayor 

_______________________________  
Denise Brinkofski, Borough Clerk 
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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-XX 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 310, ENTITLED “ZONING & LAND USE ORDINANCE,” OF THE 
BOROUGH’S REVISED GENERAL CODE, TO AMEND THE CERTAIN STANDARDS OF THE A2 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING ZONING DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Land Use Law (“MLUL”) (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.) enables 
municipalities to adopt, and subsequently amend, zoning ordinances relating to the nature and 
extent of the uses of land, buildings, and structures within a municipalities; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the Borough’s Prior Round compliance, three inclusionary housing 
zones were adopted, known as the A1, A2, and A3 Zones; and 

WHEREAS, these inclusionary zones have been built out with the exception of three (3) 
lots in the A2 Zone, known as Block 310 Lots 1 and 2 and Block 311 Lot 3 (hereafter known as 
the “subject properties”); and  

WHEREAS, the subject properties are surrounded on the New Providence side of the 
municipal boundary by lots in the R1 Zone, which permits the development of one (1) unit per 
18,000 square feet, or one (1) unit per 2.42 acres; and 

WHEREAS, the subject properties are located across the street from a non-residential 
development and an assisted living facility located within the TBI-1 Technology and Innovation 
Zone 1; and 

WHEREAS, the A2 Zone currently allows for inclusionary development at a density of 10 
dwelling units per acre with a required 20% affordable housing set-aside; and   

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to amend the A2 Zone to increase the density on 
the subject properties in an appropriate manner so as to encourage development but also act as 
an appropriate transition area between the more intense commercial development/assisted living 
facility and the adjacent single-family residential zone. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of 
Union and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  

Article IV Section 310-28 of Chapter 310 of the Code of the Borough of New Providence, entitled 
“A2 Affordable Housing District,” subparagraph E., entitled “Bulk Standards” shall be amended to 
read as follows: 

§310.28.E. 

A2 Affordable Housing District Bulk Standards  

Maximum Gross Residential 
Density  

Block 310, Lots 1 and 2; and Block 311, Lot 3: 13 units per acre 

Remainder of A2 Zoning District: 10 units per acre 
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SECTION 2.  

Schedule II of Chapter 310 of the Code of the Borough of New Providence, entitled “Residential 
Bulk Requirements,” shall be amended pursuant to Attachment A of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3.  

If any term or provision of this Ordinance is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable by a court 
of competent jurisdiction, in whole or in part, such determination shall not affect the validity of 
the remaining terms and provisions of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4.  

To the extent that any provision of the Code of the Borough of New Providence is found to conflict 
with this Ordinance, in whole or in part, this Ordinance shall control. In all other respects, the 
Zoning and Land Use Regulations Ordinance of the Borough of New Providence shall remain 
unchanged. 

SECTION 5.  

In order to avoid accidental repeal of existing provisions, the Borough Clerk and the Borough 
Counsel are hereby authorized to change any chapter numbers, article numbers and/or section 
numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between 
those numbers and the existing Code. 

SECTION 6.  

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.  This Ordinance 
shall only apply prospectively from its effective date and shall not be applied retroactively. 

INTRODUCTION: 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

ADOPTION: 

 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

COUNTY OF UNION 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 

Allen Morgan, Mayor 

Attest: 

 

Denise Brinkofski, Borough Clerk 
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ATTACHMENT A:  

Schedule II Residential Requirements 
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APPENDIX J 

Additional Affordable Housing Regulations 
• Resolution 2025-4 – Appointing Keith Lynch as the Borough’s 

Municipal Housing Liaison 
• Resolution 2025-5 – Appointing CGP&H as the Borough’s 

Administrative Agent 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2025-4 

 
 
Council Meeting Date:  01-07-2025   Date Adopted: 01-07-2025   
 
    
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPOINTING KEITH LYNCH AS MUNICIPAL HOUSING 

LIAISON FOR THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF 
UNION AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2025 

 
Councilperson   Cumiskey   submitted the following resolution, which was duly 
seconded by Councilperson    McKnight   . 
 

WHEREAS, under authorization of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 

52:27D-301, et seq., the Borough of New Providence is implementing a program to 

provide affordable housing units to low- and moderate-income households within the 

Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance sets forth the duties of 

the Municipal Housing Liaison that requires a Municipal Housing Liaison oversee the 

Borough’s affordable housing program; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq., 

New Providence is required to appoint a Municipal Housing Liaison for administration of 

New Providence’s Affordable Housing Program to enforce the requirements of N.J.A.C 

5:93-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 

Borough of New Providence in the County of Union, and the State of New Jersey that 

Keith Lynch is hereby appointed by the Borough Council of New Providence as the 

Municipal Housing Liaison for the administration of the affordability controls of the 

Borough’s housing program for the year 2025.  

 APPROVED, this 7th day of January, 2025. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 
 

 
 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 7th day of January, 2025. 
 
 

 
______________________________ 
Denise Brinkofski, Borough Clerk 

 
 

 Borough Of New Providence 
County Of Union 

State Of New Jersey 
 

   
 

___________________________  
Allen Morgan, Mayor 

 
 

 

 
 

 
AYE 

 
NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

BILICSKA X       
 

 
 
CUMISKEY    X   

 
 

 
DOLAN X         

 
  

GEOFFROY   X   
 

  
 
KOGAN  X    

 
 

MCKNIGHT    X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2025-5 

 
 
Council Meeting Date:   01-07-2025   Date Adopted:  01-07-2025 
 
    
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPOINTING CGP&H LLC AS THE ADMINISTRATIVE 

AGENT FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
UNITS THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION 
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2025 

 
 
Councilperson   Cumiskey   submitted the following resolution, which was duly 
seconded by Councilperson    McKnight   . 
 
 

WHEREAS, under authorization of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 

52:27D-301, et seq., the Borough of New Providence is implementing a program to 

provide affordable housing units to low- and moderate-income households within the 

Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance, found in Chapter 275 

of the Borough’s Code, sets forth the duties of the administrative agent pursuant to 

N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.14, 16 and 18, that requires the affordability controls of affordable 

housing units be administered by an administrative agent acting on behalf of a 

municipality; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Providence approved a contract with CGP&H 

LLC via Resolution 2024-228 adopted August 13, 2024, to be the administrative agent 

for the purposes of providing affordability control services for all affordable housing 

within the Borough. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 

Borough of New Providence in the County of Union, and the State of New Jersey that 

CGP&H LLC is hereby appointed by the Borough Council of New Providence as the 

Municipal Housing Liaison for the administration of the affordability controls of the 

Borough’s housing program for the year 2025.  

 APPROVED, this 7th day of January, 2025. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 

 

 
 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 7th day of January, 2025. 
 
 

 
______________________________ 
Denise Brinkofski, Borough Clerk 

 
 

 Borough Of New Providence 
County Of Union 

State Of New Jersey 
 

   
 

___________________________  
Allen Morgan, Mayor 

 
 

 
 

 
AYE 

 
NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

BILICSKA X       
 

 
 
CUMISKEY    X   

 
 

 
DOLAN X         

 
  

GEOFFROY   X   
 

  
 
KOGAN  X    

 
 

MCKNIGHT    X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



APPENDIX K 

Draft of Fourth Round Spending Plan 

 

 



 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND SPENDING 

PLAN DRAFT 

 
 

May 23, 2025  
Approved by Borough Council Month XX, 2025 

 
 

Borough of New Providence 
Union County, New Jersey 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 Prepared By: 
 
 
 
 

 

Heyer, Gruel & Associates 

Community Planning Consultants 236 Broad Street, 
Red Bank, NJ 07701 

(732) 741-2900 
 

The original of this report was signed and sealed in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 45:14A-12 

 
 
 

______________________________________ 
 

M. McKinley Mertz, AICP, P.P. #6368 
 

  
 With contributions by Megan Adam, Associate Planner 
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INTRODUCTION 

The Borough of New Providence, Union County has prepared and will adopt a Fourth Round Housing 

Element and Fair Share plan that addresses its regional fair share of the affordable housing need in 

accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.) and the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 

52:27D-301) as amended.  

The Borough received First Round certification from the Council on Affordable Housing (“COAH”) on 

September 18, 1989. New Providence participated in the Second Round and petitioned COAH for 

substantive certification on July 7, 1997, and received their substantive certification on August 5, 1998, with 

an extended certification date of May 11, 2005. The Borough petitioned twice for Third Round substantive 

certification as a result of COAH’s revised methodologies, on December 30, 2008, and again on July 16, 

2010; the Borough was deemed complete on October 4, 2010. Subsequent to Mount Laurel IV, a Conditional 

Judgment of Compliance and Repose for the Borough was granted on November 13, 2019, and the Final 

Judgment of Compliance and Repose was granted on August 25, 2020. 

A development fee ordinance creating a dedicated revenue source for affordable housing was approved by 

COAH on January 4, 2008, and adopted by the Borough on March 10, 2008. This ordinance was 

subsequently amended by Ordinance 2017-07 (adopted May 22, 2017) and again by Ordinance 2019-10 

(adopted October 15, 2019). In response to the 2024 amendment to the Fair Housing Act and any 

subsequent changes to the substantive rules, New Providence will once again amend its development fee 

ordinance if necessary to ensure it meets current standards.  

As part of the Borough’s efforts to address its Third Round obligation, New Providence’s first Third Round 

Spending Plan was adopted on August 9, 2019. The Plan was subsequently amended in October of 2019 

and in September of 2023. Resolution 2023-280, which outlines the adoption of the most recent Spending 

Plan, was adopted by the Borough Council on October 10, 2023 and approved by the Court on March 28, 

2024. Pursuant to the settlement agreement with Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC) which was executed 

on April 1, 2019, annual monitoring reports were submitted to the New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs, FSHC, and posted to the Borough website. These reports provided updates on the Borough’s 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund. This 2025 Spending Plan supersedes all prior Spending Plans. 

Since the inception of the trust fund in 2006, the Borough had collected more than $1.7 million in 

development fees, payments in lieu of construction, interest, and other income. New Providence has spent 

nearly $1 million on administrative costs, housing activity, and affordability assistance. The balance of the 

Borough’s Trust Fund was $790,936, as of April 30, 2025.  

All development fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, interest generated by the 

fees as well as any other source of income are deposited into this separate, interest-bearing affordable 
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housing trust fund for the purposes of affordable housing. These funds shall be spent in accordance with 

N.J.A.C. 5:93, or applicable regulations, as described in the sections that follow. 

This Fourth Round Spending Plan is submitted for approval to expend all current and future affordable 

housing trust fund monies, as necessary, that will contribute to the development of new affordable housing 

units. 
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1. REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 

To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of Fourth Round “Substantive 

Certification,” the Borough of New Providence considered the following: 

(a) Development fees 

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed upon them at 

the time of preliminary or final development approvals; 

2. All projects currently before the planning and zoning boards for development approvals that may 

apply for building permits and certificates of occupancy; and 

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of development. 

(b) Payment in lieu (PIL) 

Actual and committed payments in lieu (PIL) of construction from developers. 

(c) Other funding sources 

Funds from other sources, including, but not limited to, the sale of units with extinguished controls, 

repayment of affordable housing program loans, rental income, proceeds from the sale of affordable units. 

(d) Projected interest 

Interest on the projected revenue in the municipal affordable housing trust fund at the current average 

interest rate. 

(e) Projected Revenues 

Projected Revenues – Housing Trust Fund – June 2025 through June 2035 
 Current 

Balance 

(a) Projected 
Development 
Fees: 

(d) Interest TOTAL 

Trust Fund Balance 
as of 4/30/2025 $790,936 - - $790,936 

2025 - $100,000 $450 $100,450 
2026 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2027 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2028 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2029 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2030 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2031 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2032 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2033 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2034 - $200,000 $900 $200,900 
2035 - $100,000 $450 $100,450 
TOTAL $790,936 $2,000,000 $9,000 $2,799,936 
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To calculate the projection of revenue anticipated from the general development fees, 11 years (2013 

through 2023) of construction data (for both residential and non-residential construction) for the Borough, 

acquired from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, was examined. The historic activities of 

Borough’s existing affordable housing trust fund were also analyzed, and the projected development fees 

reflect both trends. 

The Borough projects a total of $2,000,000 will be collected between July 1, 2025, and June 30, 2035. An 

additional $9,000 in interest is projected to be earned through June of 2035. Interest calculations are based 

on a historic average of the interest earned in the Borough’s trust fund. All interest earned on the account 

shall accrue to the account to be used only for the purposes of affordable housing. Including the existing 

trust fund balance, the Borough projects a total of $2,799,936 through June 30, 2035. 

  



 

Page 7 of 12 

 

 
 

236 BROAD STREET, RED BANK, NJ 07701  •   TEL 732.741.2900  •   FAX 732.741.2929  •   MAIL@HGAPA.COM  •   www.HGAPA.com 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS 

The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues shall be 

followed by the Borough of New Providence: 

(a) Collection of development fee revenues: 

Collection of development fee revenues shall be consistent with New Providence’s development fee 

ordinance for both residential and non-residential developments. 

(b) Distribution of development fee revenues: 

The Administrative Agent and the Municipal Housing Liaison will manage the projects outlined in this 

Spending Plan and the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 

The release of funds requires the adoption of a resolution by the Borough Council. Once a request is 

approved by resolution, the Chief Financial Officer releases the requested revenue from the trust fund for 

the specific use approved in the Borough Council resolution. 

(c) Collection and distribution of barrier free funds: 

Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Borough’s Affordable Housing 

Ordinance (Chapter 225 of the Borough’s Revised General Code) and in accordance with applicable 

regulations. A process describing the collection and distribution procedures for barrier free escrow is 

detailed within the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance. 
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3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS 

The following sections represent the anticipated affordable housing expenditures within the Borough of 

New Providence, that will utilize trust fund monies. 

(a) Rental Rehabilitation Program and New Construction Projects (N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16) 

Additional information on each of the programs and projects below can be found in the Housing Element 

and Fair Share Plan. 

As part of New Providence’s Third Round Compliance, the Borough agreed to implement a rental 

rehabilitation program to supplement the County owner rehabilitation program. New Providence will 

continue to administer this rental rehabilitation program in the Fourth Round through its Administrative 

Agent, CGP&H. As there has not been significant interest in the rental rehabilitation program since it was 

implemented during the Third Round, the Borough will dedicate any additional funds to support the 

rehabilitation of owner-occupied units as well.  

Further, the Borough is interested in supporting ongoing operations of alternative living 

arrangements/group homes. As outlined in the Fair Share Plan, several group homes have been operating 

in New Providence for decades. The Borough will prioritize spending funds on necessary renovations to 

existing group homes and the creation of new alternative living arrangements within the Borough. 

The Borough will dedicate $1,633,674 to the rehabilitation of substandard units and new construction within 

the Borough.  

(b) Affordability Assistance (N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16) 

As per the requirements regarding the use of funds for affordability assistance laid out in N.J.A.C. 5:93- 

8.16, the Borough is required to dedicate at least 30% of all development fees collected and interest earned 

to provide affordability assistance to low-, and moderate-income households. In addition, at least one-third 

of the affordability assistance shall be used to provide affordability assistance to very-low-income 

households. 

The calculation of available affordability assistance funds is performed by considering the lifetime of the 

trust fund. To project the funding amount that is dedicated to affordability assistance, all actual 

expenditures spent on new construction activities as well as any rehabilitation activities from the inception 

of the fund are subtracted from the sum of the actual and projected development fees and interest. That 

total is multiplied by 30% to determine the 30% requirement. The actual affordability assistance 

expenditures from the inception of the fund are then subtracted from the overall 30% requirement. This final 

outcome is the total remaining funds that must be dedicated to affordability assistance for the period 

moving forward. 
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The Borough of New Providence has collected $1,776,966 in development fees and interest through April 

30, 2025. The Borough projects an additional $2,000,000 in development fees and $9,000 in interest through 

2035. The Borough has spent $748,845 on housing activities to date. The Borough’s appointed 

Administrative Agent, Community Planning Grants & Housing (CGP&H) is in the process of completing an 

updated Affordability Assistance Manual. Until such time as an updated manual is completed and adopted, 

the previous manual, adopted in 2019 and 2023 and approved by the Court, remains in effect.  

Affordability Assistance Projection 

Affordability Assistance 
Actual development fees collected, and interest earned 
through 4/30/2025 

 
$1,776,966 

Projected Development Fees June 2025-2035 + $2,000,000 
Projected Interest June 2025-2035 + $9,000 
Less Housing Activity Through 4/30/2025 - $748,845 
Total = $3,037,121 
30 percent requirement x 0.30= $911,136 

 
Minimum Affordability Assistance = $911,136 
Less Affordability Assistance Expenditures through 4/30/2025 - $12,701 
Remaining Affordability Assistance Requirement  $898,435 
Minimum Very Low-Income Requirement ÷ 3 = $299,478 

 

Housing Activity History 

Since the inception of the trust fund in 2006, the Borough has spent $748,845 on housing activity. This 

includes new construction, property acquisition, affordability assistance, and renovations. Since the 

previous Court-approved Spending Plan, the Elizabeth Barabash Manor has undergone extensive 

renovations. Funds from the Borough’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund were expended in March 2024 for 

the rehabilitation of the building’s roof, and in July of 2024 to add new refrigerators, stoves, and range hoods 

within each apartment. In May of 2024, the facility’s mortgage was paid off, Further, New Providence has 

received grant money toward the replacement of the facility’s elevator, and is currently in the process of 

bidding the new elevator. 

(c) Administrative Expenses (N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16) 

No more than 20% of revenues collected from development fees shall be expended on administration, 

including, but not limited to, salaries and benefits for municipal employees or consultant fees necessary to 

develop and implement: a new construction program; a housing element; and an affirmative marketing 
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program. Administrative funds may be used for: income qualification of households; monitor the turnover 

of sale and rental units; and compliance with monitoring requirements. 

The calculation of allowable administrative expenses is performed by considering the lifetime of the trust 

fund. To project the funding amount that will be available for administrative costs, the sum of all 

development fees actually collected, and all interest earned since the inception of the account will be added 

to the sum of all projected development fees and interest projected to be collected through the remainder 

of this round. From this amount, any Regional Contribution Agreement (RCA) expenditures made or 

contractually obligated from the inception of the account are subtracted. This final amount is multiplied by 

20% and then actual administrative expenditures made from inception is subtracted out. The final outcome 

of this calculation, as depicted in the following table, is the total remaining funds that will be available for 

administrative expenses through the end of this Round. 

The Borough has collected $1,776,966 in development fees and interest from inception through April 30, 

2025. The Borough projects an additional $2,000,000 in development fees and $9,000 in interest through 

2035. The Borough has never taken part in an RCA. New Providence has spent $258,331 on administrative 

expenses through April 30, 2025. 

Administrative Expenses 
Actual development fees collected, and interest 
earned through 4/30/2025 

 
$1,776,966 

Projected Development Fees June 2025-2035 + $2,000,000 
Projected Interest June 2025-2035 + $9,000 
RCA expenditures - $0.00 

Total = $3,785,966 
20 percent maximum permitted on administrative 
expenses based on total projection 

 
x 0.20 = 

$757,193 

Less Administrative Expenditures through 
12/31/2024 

- $258,331 

Projected Allowed Admin. Expenditures = $498,862  

 

Moving forward, the Borough projects that $498,962 will be available from the affordable housing trust fund 

for administrative expenses for the time period of June 1, 2025, through June 30, 2035. Because the actual 

administrative expense maximum is calculated on an ongoing basis based on actual revenues, the Borough 

shall be permitted to spend 20% of the actual balance at any given time on administrative fees. Money 

becomes available for administrative expenses as additional income is collected. 

Projected administrative expenditures, subject to the 20 percent cap, include but are not limited to: 
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• Administration and expenses associated with the Borough’s affordable housing units; 

• Expenses associated with the preparation and implementation of the Housing and Fair Share Plan 

and monitoring of the current and future housing programs for the Borough of New Providence 

• Affirmative Marketing; 

• Income qualification; and 

• Administration of the Borough’s affordable housing units. 

Legal or other fees related to litigation opposing affordable housing sites are not eligible uses of the 

affordable housing trust fund. 

 

4. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 

Projected Expenditure Schedule – Housing Trust Fund – June 2025 through June 2035 
 Rental Rehabilitation 

Program  Affordability Assistance Administration TOTAL 

2025 $70,132 $44,922 $24,943 $139,997 
2026 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2027 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2028 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2029 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2030 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2031 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2032 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2033 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2034 $140,264 $89,844 $49,886 $279,994 
2035 $70,132 $44,922 $24,943 $139,997 
TOTAL $1,402,639 $898,435 $498,862 $2,799,936 

 

5. EXCESS OR SHORTFALL OF FUNDS  

In the event funding sources as identified within this Spending Plan for the projects detailed in the Housing 

Element and Fair Share Plan prove inadequate to complete the affordable housing programs, the Borough 

shall provide sufficient funding to address any shortfalls through bonding. 

In the event that more funds than anticipated are collected or projected funds exceed the amount necessary 

to implement the Borough’s affordable housing projects, these excess funds will be used to fund eligible 

affordable housing activity pursuant to applicable rules and regulations.   



 

Page 12 of 12 

 

 
 

236 BROAD STREET, RED BANK, NJ 07701  •   TEL 732.741.2900  •   FAX 732.741.2929  •   MAIL@HGAPA.COM  •   www.HGAPA.com 

SUMMARY  

The Borough of New Providence intends to spend affordable housing trust fund revenues pursuant to 

N.J.A.C. 5:93 and consistent with the housing programs outlined in its adopted Housing Element and Fair 

Share Plan.  

The Borough’s trust fund has a balance of $790,936 as of April 30, 2025. New Providence anticipates an 

additional $2,799,936 in revenues and interest by June 30, 2035. The Borough will expend: 

• Rental rehabilitation program and new construction: $1,402,639  

• Affordability Assistance: $898,435, which includes $299,478 for the very low-income requirement  

• Administration: $498,862 

SPENDING PLAN SUMMARY 
Balance as of April 30, 2025   $790,936 
      
Projected REVENUE June 1, 2025 to June 30, 2035 
Development fees + $2,000,000 
Payments in lieu of construction + $0 
Other funds + $0 
Interest + $9,000 
    

 

TOTAL REVENUE + CURRENT BALANCE = $2,799,936 
EXPENDITURES     
Funds used for New Construction/Accessory 
Apartments 

- $1,402,639 

Affordability Assistance  - $898,435 
Administration  - $498,862 
Excess Funds for Additional Housing Activity = $0 

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES = $2,799,936 
REMAINING BALANCE = $0 

 


	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	INTRODUCTION
	First and Second Rounds
	Third Round
	Fourth Round

	BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE’S HISTORY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING
	PLANNING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING
	PART 1: HOUSING ELEMENT
	DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	Population
	Population Composition by Age
	Households
	Income
	Poverty Status
	Household Costs

	EXISTING HOUSING CONDITIONS
	Housing Unit Data
	Housing Type and Size
	Housing Growth and Projections
	Housing Values and Contract Rents
	Housing Conditions

	EMPLOYMENT DATA
	Employment Status
	Class of Worker and Occupation
	Commuting to Work
	Covered Employment
	In-Borough Establishments and Employees by Industry: 2023
	Probable Future Employment Opportunities


	PART 2: FAIR SHARE PLAN
	INTRODUCTION
	CURRENT STANDARDS
	Age-Restricted Housing
	Transitional Housing
	Veterans Housing
	Families with Children
	Rental Units
	Very-Low Income Requirement
	Low/Moderate Income Split
	Affordability Controls
	Affirmative Marketing
	Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC)
	Unit Adaptability
	Bonus Credits

	NEW PROVIDENCE BOROUGH AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS
	REVIEW OF PREVIOUS ROUND COMPLIANCE
	Prior Round Compliance 1987-1999
	Existing Inclusionary Developments
	Existing Alternative Living Arrangements
	Existing 100% Affordable Age-Restricted
	Existing Inclusionary Zoning
	Assessment of the Degree to which New Providence has met its Prior Round Obligation

	Third Round Compliance
	Addressing the Third Round RDP
	Addressing the Third Round Unmet Need
	Assessment of the Degree to which New Providence has met its Third Round Obligation


	FOURTH ROUND OBLIGATION
	Addressing Present Need / Rehabilitation Obligation
	Vacant Land Adjustment
	1989 Vacant Land Adjustment
	2015/2019 Vacant Land Adjustment
	2025 Vacant Land Adjustment

	Fourth Round Adjusted Obligation
	Fourth Round Unmet Need
	Prior Round / Third Round Extension of Affordability Controls
	Increased Lot Density
	Unmet Need Summary
	Additional Mechanisms

	Fourth Round Summary

	CONSISTENCY WITH STATE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS
	STATE PLAN
	MULTIGENERATIONAL FAMILY HOUSING

	USE OF SURPLUS CREDITS
	SPENDING PLAN
	SUMMARY OF FAIR SHARE COMPLIANCE




